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STG SEATING
POUNDS PER LINEAR FOOT

POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT

PRESTRESSSED CONCRETE
POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT

PRESSURE TREATED
POST TENSIONED CONCRETE

PAPER TOWEL RECEPTOR

POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH

REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE

REINFORCE(D), REINFORCING

RAINWATER CONDUCTOR

RAI

CONTRACTOR
CORRUGATED

CONTINUOUS

COURSE (S)
CROSS GRAIN
CHROMIUM PLATED

COATHOOK
CERAMIC TILE
CAST STONE

CONNECTION
CUBIC YARD

COUNTERSUNK SCREW

COUNTERSINK

CONSTRUCTION

CPG COPING

CTR COUNTER
CTSK

CY
CX

CST
CSMT

CTHK
CT

CS
CASEMENT

CPR

CRS
CRG

CPT
CR

CARPET
COPPER

COR
CORR

CONTR
CONT
CONST

CORRIDOR

CONC CONCRETE

RAIL(ING)RL

MFD

MTL

MODU
MOV

MT(D)
MTHR

MISC

MOD

MLDG

MFR

GRAB BARGB

GASKET
GALVANIZED IRON

GROUND FACE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR

GKT
GI

GF
GC

MR

FIRE RATED PLYWOOD

GAUGE
FUTURE

FULL SIZE
FOOTING

GALVANIZED

FURRED, FURRING

FIRE RETARDANT TREATED
FORGED

FTG

GA
FUT
FURR

GALV

FRP

FS
FRT
FRGD

MO

MM

MI

MIR
MIN

MH

METAL THRESHOLD

MOP RECEPTOR

MATERIAL

MOUNT(ED)

MOVABLE

SOUTH

SOLID CORE
SCHEDULE

S

SCH
SC

MISCELLANEOUS

MASONRY OPENING

MILLIMETER(S)
MOLDING, MOULDING

MODEL
MODULAR

MANUFACTURER

MALLEABLE IRON
MANHOLE

MIRROR
MINIMUM

RATINGRTG

RIVET
REVERSE SIDE

RAINWATER LEADER

ROOF VENT
RVS
RVT
RWC

RV

RWL

ROOM

RUBBER TILE
RIGHT OF WAY 
ROUGH OPENING

RM

RT
ROW
RO

MBR
MECH

MET

MEP
MED

MAX
MAS

FIRE PROTECTION
FACE OF STUDS

FACE OF FINISH

FRAME(D) (ING)

FIREPROOF(ING)
FLOOR PLATE

FIBERGLAS REINFORCED GYPSUM
FIBERGLAS REINFORCED PLASTER

FACE OF MASONRY

FIRE-RESISTANT COATING

FACE OF CONCRETE

FP(G)

FRG
FRPL

FR
FRC

FPL

FP

FOM
FOS

FOF
FOC

M

MB

FLOOR

FIXTURE

FLOOR CLEANOUT
FLASHING

FLUORESCENT

FLUSH JOINT

FINISH (ED)
FLATHEAD WOOD SCREW

FENCE
FOUNDATION

FLEXIBLE

FLG

FLUR
FLR

FN
FNDN

FLX

FJT
FLCO

FIXT
FIN
FHWS

LVR
LW
LWC
LWF
LCC

LH

LT

LL

LTL

LPT

REMOVEREM

METER(S)

MECHANICAL

AND PLUMBING

METAL FLOOR DECKING

MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL

METAL

MEDIUM

MACHINE BOLT
MEMBER

MAXIMUM
MASONRY

RETG RETAINING

ROOFING
REVISION

RIGHT HAND
ROOF HATCH
REFLECT(ED)(IVE)(OR)

RFG
RFL

RH
RFH

REV

RETURN

REQUIRED
REQUIREMENTS
RESILIENT

REQD
REQA

RET
RES

LOWVER

LIGHT WEIGHT CONCRETE
LIGHT WEIGHT

LIGHT WEIGHT FILL
LEAD COATED COPPER

LEFT HAND

LOW POINT

LINTEL
LIGHT

LIVE LOAD

RE
REFERENCE
REGISTER

REF
REG

RABBET

ROOF DRAIN

RUBBLE STONE
RUBBER BASE

RD
RCP

RBS
RBT

RB

BLOCK(ING)

BACK PLASTERED

BENCH MARK

ASPHALT TILE

ABOVE SUSPENDED CEILING

AUTOMATIC

ARCHITECTURAL

BASEBOARD RADIATION
BULLETIN BOARD

AUDIO VISUAL

BITUMINOUS

CUBIC FOOT
CORNER GUARD

CEILING HEIGHT

CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE
CAST IRON

CHALKBOARD

BEARING PLATE

BUILT UP ROOF

BOTH SIDES

BOTH WAYS

COUNTERFLASHING

CATCH BASIN

BRG BEARING

CHAM CHAMFER

CIPC

CHT
CHBD

CI

CIR CIRCLE

CFL
CEM
CB

CF
CG

CEMENT

BVL

CAB
CAD

BW

CADMIUM
CABINET

BEVELED

BTWN
BUR

BSMT

BRZ
BS

BETWEEN
BASEMENT

BRONZE

BD BOARD

BM BEAM

BOT

BMK

BPL
BP

BOTTOM

BLDG
BLK(G)

BEL

BJT
BIT

BUILDING
BED JOINT

BELOW

AUTO

BBD
BBR

AV

ASPH
ASC
ASB
ARCH

AT
ASPHALT

ASBESTOS

POLY

INTERIORINT
INTM

LAM

FD FLOOR DRAIN

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET-
FIRE EXTINGUISHER-TYPE

FACTORY FINISH

FIBERGLASS
FIXED GLASS

FIRE HOSE STATION
FLATHEAD MACHINE SCREW

FINISHED FLOOR LINE
FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION

TYPE OF FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FFE

FHS
FHMS

FGL
FG
FFL

FEC-1
FE-1

FF

LF
LC

LB
LAV

LBL

L

KPL

LAB
LAD

EXPOSED
EXTRA STRONG
EXTERIOR

FIBERBOARD
FASTENER

FIRE ALARM

FURNISHED BY OTHERS

FRESH AIR INTAKE

ELECTRIC WATER COOLER

EXPANDED METAL PLATE

FBD
FBO

FAS
FAI
FA

EWC

EXS
EXT

EXP
EXMP

JT
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JF
JST

KIT

JC

IPS
INV

PVC

LAMINATE (D)

LINEAR FOOT
LIGHT CONTROL
LABEL
LAG BOLT
LAVATORY

KICKPLATE

LENGTH

LADDER
LABORATORY

QT QUARRY TILE

RADIUS

RISER
RETURN AIR

RETURN AIR GRILLE
REMOTE ALARM INDICATOR

RAD
RAG

R
RA

PAVING
PAVEMENT

POLYVINYL CHLORIDE

PLYWOOD
PVMT
PVG

PWD

JOINT FILLER
JOIST
JOINT

KNOCKOUT
KITCHEN

JANITOR'S CLOSET

INTERIOR PAINT SYSTEM

INTERMEDIATE
INVERT

PARTITION

PRESSURE TREATED

PTR
PTN

PTC
PTD

PT

PREFORMED

POLYETHYLENE
PAIR

PSC
PSF
PSI

PRF
PR

INSC

INCL
INCIN

HWH

HORZ

HVAC

HK(S)

INSF

ENCLOSURE

EQUAL

ESCALATOR
EQUIPMENT

EXCAVATE

ESTIMATE

ELECTRIC PANELBOARD

EXISTING TO REMAIN

EXTERIOR PAINT SYSTEM

EXISTING
EXHAUST

ESCL

EXCA
ETR
ESTM

EXH
EXG

ENCL

EQPT

EPS
EQ

EPBD

INS

ID
ILK

HX
HWD

DRAWER

EAST
EACH

DUMBWAITER

ELEVATOR
EMERGENCY

EXPANSION JOINT
EXHAUST FAN

ELECTRIC (AL)
ELEVATION

EXPANSION BOLT
EF

ELEV
EMER

ELEC
EL
EJT

(ARCHITECT)

DWTR
DWR

E
EA
EB

HPT

HT
HR

HTG

HH

HM

HJT

PFB PREFABRICATE(D)

INCINERATOR

INSULATING CONCRETE
INSULATE, INSULATION
INCLUDE(D), INCLUDING

INSULATING FILL

HOT WATER HEATER

INSIDE DIAMETER
INTERLOCK

HEXAGONAL
HARDWOOD

PLASTIC LAMINATE

PLATE

PLASTER

PAINT(ED)
PANEL

PLF
PLT

PLAS

PNT(D)
PNL

PARKING
PROPERTY LINE

PREFINISH
PLATE GLASS

PK
PL
PLAM

PG
PRN

HIGH POINT

HEATING, VENTILATION, &
AIR CONDITIONING

HEATING
HEIGHT
HOUR

HOLLOW METAL
HORIZONTAL

HANDHOLE

HOOK(S)
HEADJOINT

PARTICLE BOARD

PERFORATE(D)
PORCELAIN ENAMEL

PRECAST CONCRETE

PERIMETERPERI
PERF

PCF
PE

PCC

PARALLEL

OPPOSITE
OPPOSITE SURFACE

PANIC BAR
PAR

OPS
OPP

PBD
PB

WEATHER STRIP
WELDED WIRE MESH
WELDED WIRE FABRIC

WWM
WS

WTW
WWF

WALL TO WALL

WROUGHT IRON
WHEEL BUMPER

WATER REPELLANT
WASTE RECEPTACLE
WORKING POINT
WATERPROOFINGWP

WS
WRP

WPT
WR

WSCT WAINSCOT
WATERSTOP

WHB
WI
WIN
WM
W/O WITHOUT

WINDOW
WIRE MESH

VINYL WALL COVERING

WATER CLOSET

WITHW/

WG
WD

WH

WB
WC

WOOD

WALL HUNG
WIRE GLASS

WHITE BOARD

VWC
W

VT
VRM

WEST

VINYL TILE
VERMICULITE

VERIFY IN FIELD
VERTICLE GRAIN

VAPOR BARRIER
VINYL COMPOSITION TILE

VG
VIF
VIN
VJ
VNB
VNR

VINYL
V-JOINTED

VENEER
VINYL BASE

VB
VERT
VF

VCT
VAR VARNISH

VERTICAL
VINYL FABRIC

RIGID INSULATION

T.O. TOP OF

TSL TOP OF SLAB

UNDERGROUND

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

UC UNDERCUT

UNO
UR

UGD
UNF

URINAL

UNFINISHED

TV
TW
TYP.

TOP OF WALL
TELEVISION

TYPICAL

TOILET PARTITION

TOP OF STEEL
TOP OF PLATE

TOP OF MASONRY

TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
TPTN
TR

TPD
TP
TOS

TRANSOM

TACK PANEL

TOM
TOW
TPL

TOLERANCE
TOC
TOL

TOP OF CURB

TOP OF WALL

TB TOWEL BAR

TONGUE AND GROOVE

TOP AND BOTTOM

TKBD
THR
THK

TMPD
TKS

TACKBOARD
THRESHOLD
THICK(NESS)

TEMPERED
TACKSTRIP

TEL
TEMP
T&G

TC
T&B

TEMPORARY
TELEPHONE
TERRA COTTA

T

STN
SYS
SYN

TREAD

STONE
SYSTEM
SYNTHETIC

STR
SUS

STL
STOR

SYM

STORAGE
STEEL

STRUCTURAL

SYMMETRICAL

SUSPEND(ED)

BATT INSULATION

PLYWOOD

MARBLE/FINISH STONE

SAND, MORTAR, PLASTER

WOOD (FINISH)

WOOD (ROUGH)

NATIONAL GEOGRAPHICAL

NONCOMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR

OVALHEAD WOOD SCREW
OVALHEAD MACHINE SCREW

ANCHOR BOLT

AIR CONDITIONING
ACOUSTICAL

ACRYLIC PLASTER
ACOUSTICAL PLASTER
ACOUSTICAL CEILING PANEL

ACCESS FLOOR

AREA DRAIN
ADDENDUM

ACOUSTICAL TILE

ACOUSTICAL WALL PANEL

AIR HANDLING UNIT
ALTERNATE

APARTMENT

ACCESS PANEL
APPROXIMATE

ANCHORAGE

AGGREGATE
ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

ADJUSTABLE

ABBREVIATIONS

A/C

ALUM ALUMINUM
ANC

APT
APPROX

ANOD
AP

ANODIZED

AHU
ALT

AGG
AFF
ADJT ADJACENT

ACR

ADH
ADD

ACT

ADJ

AD

ADHESIVE

ACFL
ACC

ACP
ACPL

AWP

ACCESS

ABV
AC

AB
ABOVE

NI

GRPG

HDWR

HDNR

DOOR

DOWNSPOUT
DRAIN TILE

DISPOSAL
DAMPROOFING

DRAINBOARD

DISPENSER

DRAWING
DISHWASHER

DOVETAIL ANCHOR
DOVETAIL ANCHOR SLOT

DS
DT

DWG
DW
DTS
DTA

DPL
DP

DRB
DR
DPR

HD

HES

HDR

HC

HB

H/C

HBD

DETAIL

DIVISION

DAMPER

DIAMETER

DEAD LOAD

DIMENSION

DIAGONAL

DEMOUNTABLE

DOUBLE HUNG
DRINKING FOUNTAIN

DOWN

DIM

DL
DIV

DMPR
DMT

DN

DF
DET

DIAM
DIAG
DH

GSS

GT

GWB
GVL

GST

GYP

GPT
GRD

GYPSUM

HEAVY DUTY

HIGH EARLY STRENGTH

HARDENER

HARDWARE

CEMENT

HEADER

HARDBOARD

HANDICAP(PED)
HOLLOW CORE

HOSE BIB

OHMS

OPAQUE

OPENING
OPPOSITE HAND

OPEN-WEB JOIST(S)
OHWS

OP
OPPH
OPNG

OJ

OBSCURE
OVERALL

OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OVERHEAD

ON CENTER
OD
OH

OBS
OC

OA

GALVANIZED SHEET STEEL

GYPSUM WALLBOARD

GLAZED STRUCTURAL TILE

GRAVEL
GROUT

POLYMERIZED GYPSUM
GLASS REINFORCED
GRADE, GRADING
GYPSUM TILE

GRANITE

NRC NOISE RECUCTION
COFFICIENT

VERTICAL DATA

NOT TO SCALE
NGVD
NTS

NAILABLE

NOMINAL
NOISE REDUCTION

NONMETALLIC

NOT IN CONTRACT
NL
NIC

NOM
NR

NNT

GPPL

DRAIN

DEPRESSED

DOUBLEACTING
DEMOLISH, DEMOLITION

DEP
DEM
DA
D

GP
GPL

GLF

GYPSUM PLASTER

GALVANIZED PIPE
GYPSUM LATH

GLASS FIBER

NICKEL

NATURAL
NORTH

NAT
NCX

N

SLNT SEALANT

SPECIFICATION(S)

STAINLESS STEEL

SQ SQUARE
SSK

STA
STD

SSTL
STATION
STANDARD

SERVICE SINK

SPL
SPKR

SP
SPC
SPEC(S)

SPEAKER
SPECIAL

SPACER
SOUNDPROOF

SHORE, SHORING
SHELF, SHELVING

SHTH SHEATHING

SL

SIM
SKLT

SLEEVE
SKYLIGHT
SIMILAR

SFGL
SG

SHO
SHT

SH

SHEET

SHEET GLASS
SAFETY GLASS

STRUCTURAL CLAY TILE
SD
SECT
SF

SCT
STORM DRAIN
SECTION
SQUARE FOOT
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SAB SOUND ATTENUATION BATT
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1. THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERROR, OMISSION, DEFECT OR DEFICIENCY IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ("ERROR") PREPARED BY THE
ARCHITECT OR ITS CONSULTANTS WHICH IN ANY WAY IMPACTS THE SCHEDULE OF THE PROJECT, RESULTS IN A LACK OF COORDINATION AMONG THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS, DELAYS THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT OR WHICH IN ANY OTHER WAY CAUSES ANY DAMAGE OR LOSS TO THE OWNER, CONTRACTOR, SUBCONTRACTORS,
OR OTHER ENTITY INVOLVED IN THE PROJECT UNLESS: (1) THE ARCHITECT IS PROMPTLY NOTIFIED OF SUCH ERROR, IN ANY EVENT WITHIN 14 DAYS OF THE DATE SUCH ERROR WAS
DISCOVERED OR COULD REASONABLY HAVE BEEN DISCOVERED; AND (2) THE ARCHITECT IS GIVEN OPPORTUNITY AT THE TIME OF DISCOVERY TO ADDRESS SUCH ERROR,
AND IF APPROPRIATE, TAKE SUCH STEPS AS ARE NECESSARY TO CORRECT AND RESOLVE IT.  FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS PARAGRAPH SHALL CONSTITUTE
A WAIVER OF ANY CLAIM FOR DAMAGES, OR A RIGHT TO OFFSET AGAINST THE ARCHITECT BY OWNER, CONTRACTOR OR OTHERS AND SHALL IN NO EVENT CAUSE OR ALLOW
A REDUCTION IN THE FEES OTHERWISE DUE THE ARCHITECT FOR SERVICES PROVIDED ON THE PROJECT.

2. THE ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES CAUSED BY OMISSIONS OR INACCURACIES OF SITE INFORMATION.  INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO EASEMENTS,
SETBACKS, METES AND BOUNDS, TITLE OWNERSHIP, FLOOD ZONE DESIGNATIONS AND CAMA REQUIREMENTS, PROVIDED BY THE CLIENT, TAX MAPS, SURVEYORS AND/OR
ENGINEERS.

3. ALL PARTIES ACKNOWLEDGE AND AGREE THAT ALL DESIGNS ARE THE SOLE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT.  THIS AGREEMENT IS FOR A SINGLE LICENSED USE OF PLANS.
ANY USE OF PLANS, OTHER THAN THE LIMITED LICENCE PROVIDED IN THIS PARAGRAPH IS NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF ARCHITECT.  CLIENT SHALL
PAY ARCHITECT FOR ANY REVISION WORK MADE TO DRAWINGS FOR REUSE AT AN HOURLY RATE DETERMINED BY THE ARCHITECT.  ARCHITECT SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO
INCLUDE PHOTOGRAPHIC OR ARTISTIC REPRESENTATIONS OF THE PROJECT AMONG THE ARCHITECT'S PROMOTIONAL AND PROFESSIONAL MATERIALS (INCLUDING WITHOUT
LIMITATION ARCHITECT'S WEBSITE).

4. THE ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR MEANS, METHODS OR TECHNIQUES IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT.

5. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROPER INSTALLATION OF ALL INSULATION.  INSULATION MUST BE CONTINUOUS AT THE BUILDING ENVELOPE, G.C. TO
BLOCK AS REQ'D FOR INSTALLATION.  GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM A BLOWER DOOR TEST TO  ASSURE PROPER SUBCONTRACTOR INSTALLATION PRIOR TO
COMPLETION AND THE TEST RESULTS PROVIDED TO THE TOWN.  THERMAL IMAGING OF ENVELOPE IS RECOMMENDED BUT NOT REQUIRED.

ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

T1.1 Title Sheet
T1.2 Specifications
T1.3 Specifications
A1.1 Floor Plan- First Floor
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A1.4 Reflected Ceiling Plan- Second Floor
A1.5 Enlarged Plans & Details
A2.1 Exterior Elevations
A2.2 Exterior Elevations
A3.1 Building Section
A4.1 Schedules
A4.2 Schedules
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P2.1 First Floor New Work Plan
P2.2 Second Floor New Work Plan
P3.1 Riser Diagrams, Schedules & Details
P7.1 Specifications

MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

M0.1 Legend, Abbreviations, Notes, Details & Schedules
M2.1 First Floor New Work Plan
M2.2 Second Floor New Work Plan
M3.1 Details
M6.1 Schedules
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ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

E0.1 Legend, Abbreviations, Notes,  
Panelboard Schedule &   
Electrical Riser Diagram

E2.1 First Floor New Work Plan- Lighting
E2.2 First Floor New Work Plan- Power and

Special Systems
E2.3 Second Floor New Work Plan- Lighting
E2.4 Second Floor New Work Plan- Power

and Special Systems
E3.1 Detail, Riser Diagram and Panelboard

Schedule
E6.1 Specifications

CODE INFORMATION
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SPRINKLER DRAWINGS

F2.1 New Work Plan- Both Floors

PROPOSED BUILDING IS CLASSIFIED AS A DUPLEX UNDER THE 2018 NC
RESIDENTIAL CODE.

- THE BUILDING WILL CONTAIN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS PER NFPA 13d, SEE
ENGINEERING SHEET F2-1 FOR MORE INFORMATION.

- THE BUILDING WILL BE TWO STORIES WITH ONE DWELLING UNIT OVER
ANOTHER.

- THE SUPPORTING CONSTRUCTION (WALLS AND FLUSH BEAMS) ARE
DESIGNED WITH A 1 HOUR FIRE RATING

- THE DOORS AND WINDOWS IN THE RATED SUPPORTING WALL NEED NOT BE
RATED AS THEY ARE NOT STRUCTURAL IN NATURE.

- THE FLOOR BETWEEN THE TWO STORIES IS PROPOSED TO BE 1 HOUR RATED.
- SEE BELOW FOR RELEVANT CODE PROVISIONS AND DEFINITIONS.
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GENERAL CONDITIONS (00700):

WORK INCLUDED:
1. CONFORM WORK TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHICH CONSIST OF THE NOTICE TO BIDDERS; INSTRUCTIONS TO
BIDDERS; GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT; SPECIAL CONDITIONS IF APPLICABLE; THE DRAWINGS
AND SPECIFICATIONS, INCLUDING ALL BULLETINS, ADDENDA OR OTHER MODIFICATIONS OF THE DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS INCORPORATED INTO THE DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO THEIR EXECUTION; THE BID; THE CONTRACT BETWEEN
OWNER AND CONTRACTOR; THE PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT BOND IF APPLICABLE; AND INSURANCE CERTIFICATES.
2. THE ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR MEANS METHODS OR TECHNIQUES IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT.

STAGING OF WORK:
1. THE PROJECT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED SUCH THAT THE ADJACENT OFFICE BUILDING CAN COMPLETE DAILY OPERATIONS.
2. SCHEDULING OF PHASES SHALL BE DISCUSSED WITH BIDDERS AT THE PRE-BID MEETING AND FINALIZED BY
THE SELECTED CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK IN CONJUNCTION WITH TOWN OFFICIALS.
3. CONSTRUCTION SHALL ALLOW FOR THE PARKING OF ADJACENT BUILDING VISITORS AND STAFF IN A SAFE MANNER.

DIVISION 0: GENERAL CONDITIONS

SUBMITTALS (01340):

PROCEDURES:
1. PRIOR TO COMMENCING SUBSTANTIAL PORTIONS OF THE WORK, PREPARE A MASTER SUBMITTAL LOG SHOWING
EACH REQUIRED SUBMITTAL AND SPECIFICATION SECTION NUMBER, THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE AND SEQUENCING OF
THE SUBMITTALS AND EACH AFFECTED CONTRACTOR.  MAINTAIN THE LOG CURRENT WITH THE PROGRESS OF THE WORK.
PROVIDE A COPY OF THE INITIAL AND UPDATED LOG TO THE ARCHITECT.
2. REVIEW SUBMITTALS AND INDICATE RESULTS OF REVIEW PRIOR TO SUBMITTING TO ARCHITECT.
3. AFTER REVIEW OF SUBMITTAL, REVISE AND RESUBMIT IF SO INDICATED; IDENTIFY CHANGES MADE SINCE PREVIOUS
SUBMITTAL.
4. DISTRIBUTE COPIES OF REVIEWED SUBMITTALS TO CONCERNED CONTRACTORS INSTRUCT RECIPIENTS TO PROMPTLY REPORT
ANY INABILITY TO COMPLY WITH PROVISIONS.
5. MAKE SUBMITTALS FAR ENOUGH IN ADVANCE OF SCHEDULED INSTALLATION DATES TO PROVIDE TIME REQUIRED FOR
REVIEWS, FOR SECURING OF NECESSARY APPROVALS, FOR POSSIBLE REVISIONS AND RESUBMITTALS, AND FOR PLACING
ORDERS AND SECURING DELIVERY.
6. SUBMITTALS PROVIDED FOR WORK AND FOR WHICH NO REQUIREMENT FOR SUBMITTAL IS STATED IN THE DRAWINGS OR
SPECIFICATIONS WILL BE RETURNED WITHOUT REVIEW.
7. ABIDE BY THE STANDARD RULES AND REGULATIONS SET FORTH BY THE TOWN OF NAGS HEAD FOR SUCH OPERATIONS
FOR ALL OCCUPANT ON THE SITE.

SHOP DRAWINGS:
1. SUBMIT THREE REPRODUCIBLE COPIES OF SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW.
2. 8 12" X 11" MINIMUM SIZE SHEETS.

SAMPLES:
1. SUBMIT A REASONABLE RANGE OF MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD COLORS, TEXTURES, ETC. FOR SELECTION WHERE
SPECIFIC PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS HAVE NOT BEEN STATED OR WHERE SUBSTITUTIONS ARE PROPOSED.
2. SUBMIT SAMPLES TO ILLUSTRATE FUNCTIONAL AND SIGHT-EXPOSED CHARACTERISTICS OF THE PRODUCT, WITH
INTEGRAL PARTS AND ATTACHMENT DEVICES.
3. INCLUDE IDENTIFICATION ON EACH SAMPLE, GIVING FULL INFORMATION.
4. SUBMIT THREE (3) SETS OF EACH PRODUCT FOR THE ARCHITECT PLUS ADDITIONAL SETS AS REQUIRED BY THE
CONTRACTOR.

SUBSTITUTIONS (01630):

REQUESTS FOR SUBSTITUTIONS:
1. SUBMIT SEPARATE REQUESTS FOR EACH PRODUCT AND SUPPORT EACH REQUEST WITH:
A. PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION
B. MANUFACTURER'S LITERATURE
C. SAMPLES AS APPLICABLE
D. NAME AND ADDRESS OF SIMILAR PROJECTS ON WHICH PRODUCT HAS BEEN USED AN DATE OF
INSTALLATION.
2. REASON FOR SUBSTITUTION.
3. ITEMIZE A COMPARISON OF THE PROPOSED SUBSTITUTION WITH PRODUCT SPECIFIED AND LIST SIGNIFICANT
VARIATIONS.
4. SUBMIT DATA RELATING TO CHANGES IN CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE.
5. INCLUDE ACCURATE COST DATA COMPARING PROPOSED SUBSTITUTION WITH PRODUCT AND THE AMOUNT OF
ANY NET CHANGE IN THE CONTRACT PRICE.
6. SUBSTITUTIONS WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED WHEN:
A. THEY ARE INDICATED OR IMPLIED ON SUBMITTALS WITHOUT A FORMAL REQUEST.
B. ACCEPTANCE WILL REQUIRE SUBSTANTIAL REVISION OF DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
7. DO NOT ORDER OR PROVIDE SUBSTITUTE PRODUCTS WITHOUT APPROVAL.
8. BURDEN OF PROOF OF MERIT OF PROPOSED SUBSTITUTION IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

DIVISION 1: GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

DIVISION 2-5: SITEWORK
(SEE CIVIL ENGINEERING DRWINGS, TYP.)

(SEE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION)
DIVISION 3: CONCRETE

THIRD-PARTY TESTING REQUIRED (TO BE PROVIDED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):
1. CONCRETE CYLINDER MATERIAL TESTING (AS REQUIRED BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER)
2. BUILDING SUBGRADE COMPACTION TESTING
3. MONITORING OF UNDERCUTS DURING THE FIRST EXCAVATION FOR THE BUILDING FOOTINGS
4. BUILDING SUBGRADE EVALUATION
5. SAMPLING AND TESTING OF BUILDING FILL
6. REPORTS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE DESIGN TEAM PRIOR TO POURING OF SLAB.

GYPSUM CEMENT UNDERLAYMENT (035400):

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION:
GYPSUM CEMENT UNDERLAYMENT FOR INTERIOR WOOD SUBFLOORS. MATERIAL SHALL BE FAST-SETTING, SELF LEVELING,
CRACK-RESISTANT SURFACE AND PROVIDES A UL FIRE RESISTANCE RATED UNDERLAYMENT. MAXXON® GYP-CRETE® BASIC
OR ARCHITECT APPROVED EQUIVALENT
PRODUCT INFORMATION:
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (MODIFIED ASTM C472):  1,000 PSI MIN. (UP TO 2,200 PSI, 15.2 MPA)
INSTALLATION DEPTH: 3/4" THICK REQUIRED FOR THIS INSTALLATION 
DRY DENSITY: 110-120 LBS/FT3 (1,762-1,922 KG/M3)
FIRE PERFORMANCE (ASTM E84): FLAME SPREAD - 0
 FUEL CONTRIBUTION - 0
 SMOKE DEVELOPMENT - 0
CODE LISTINGS : ICC ESR 2540,  UL ER 8477-01,  HUD1286E
UL FIRE RESISTANCE: UL DESIGN L528 OR ARCHITECT APPROVED EQUIVALENT

DIVISION 6: WOOD & PLASTICS
ROUGH CARPENTRY (06100):

WORK INCLUDED:
1. WOOD BLOCKING IN WALLS AND ABOVE CEILINGS.
2. PLYWOOD PANEL BOARDS.
3. SUB FLOORING
4. EXTERIOR SHEATHING
5. ROOF SHEATHING- BOTH PLYWOOD AS WELL AS CORRUGATED METAL ROOF DECKING
6. FIRE-RETARDANT TREATMENT
7. FOR STRUCTURAL SHEATHING SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

DIVISION 4: MASONRY

DIVISION 5: STRUCTURAL METALS

EXECUTION:
1. CORRELATE LOCATION OF FURRING, NAILERS, BLOCKING, GROUNDS AND SIMILIAR SUPPORTS SO THAT
ATTACHED WORK WILL COMPLY WITH DESIGN REQUIREMENTS AND BE PROPERLY LOCATED.
2. CONSTRUCT MEMBERS OF CONTINUOUS PIECES OF LONGEST POSSIBLE LENGTHS.
3. FIT CARPENTRY WORK TO OTHER WORK.  SCRIBE AND COPE AS REQUIRED FOR ACCURATE FIT.
4. SHIM WITH METAL OR SLATE FOR BEARING ON CONCRETE AND MASONRY SUBSTRATES.
5. SECURELY ATTACH CARPENTRY WORK TO SUBSTRATES BY ANCHORING AND FASTENING AS REQ'D.
BY RECOGNIZED STANDARDS.
A. PROVIDE WASHERS UNDER BOLT HEADS AND NUTS IN CONTACT WITH WOOD.
B. NAIL PLYWOOD TO COMPLY WITH RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE AMERICAN PLYWOOD
ASSOCIATION.
6. WOOD GROUNDS, NAILERS, BLOCKING AND FURRING:
A. PROVIDE FOR SCREEDING AND ANCHORAGE OF OTHER WORK.  FORM TO SHAPES SHOWN AND AS
REQUIRED.
B. COUNTERSINK BOLTS AND NUTS FLUSH WITH SURFACES WHERE NECESSARY FOR FLUSH INSTALLATION.
C. PROVIDE GROUNDS OF DRESSED, KEY-BEVELED LUMBER NOT LESS THAN 1 12" WIDE AND OF
THICKNESS REQUIRED TO BRING FACE OF GROUND TO EXACT THICKNESS OF FINISH MATERIAL
INVOLVED.  REMOVE TEMPORARY GROUNDS WHEN NO LONGER REQUIRED.  WHERE INDICATED
AS PERMANENT GROUND, PROVIDE TREATED LUMBER.
7. WALL AND ROOF SHEATHING: PROVIDE EXTERIOR GRADE PER STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SPECIFICATIONS
EXTERIOR WALLS AND ROOF.  PROVIDE STRUCTURAL GRADE WHERE SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
SHEATHING MUST BE COVERED WITH VAPOR BARRIER ON ROOFS AND WALLS.  G.C. TO TAPE SEAMS AS REQ'D. AND
SUBMIT MANUF. WARRANTIED PRODUCT FOR REVIEW BY THE ARCHITECT IN A SUBMITTED SHOP DRAWING.
COVER SHEATHING AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AFTER INSTALLATION.  DO NOT COVER WET OR DAMP SHEATHING.
SHEATHING MUST BE DRY BEFORE INSTALLING MOISTURE PROTECTION. INSTALL SHEATHING IN
ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL AND STATE BUILDING CODES.

NOT APPLICABLE

SEE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION

INSTALLATION:
BUILDING INTERIOR AND FLOOR SHOULD BE MAINTAINED ABOVE 50 °F (10 °C) FOR AT LEAST 24 HOURS PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION AND UNTIL GYPSUM CEMENT UNDERLAYMENT HAS SET. THERE SHOULD BE NO AIR MOVEMENT UNTIL GYPSUM
CEMENT UNDERLAYMENT HAS SET, THEN PROVIDE ADEQUATE AIR MOVEMENT BY OPENING WINDOWS TO HASTEN
UNDERLAYMENT DRYING. MINIMIZE DIRECT SUNLIGHT DURING THE POUR AND THROUGH THE NEXT 72 HOURS. PLUMBING
OR ELECTRICAL PENETRATIONS SHOULD BE PACKED WITH INSULATION AND SEALED.
WOOD SUBFLOOR PREPARATION:
WOOD SUBFLOORS MUST BE STRUCTURALLY SOUND, CLEAN, AND FREE OF DUST AND CONTAMINANTS. WOOD SUBFLOORS
MUST BE PRIMED WITH A FLOOR PRIMER (BY THE UNDERLAYMENT MFG.) PRIOR TO GYPSUM CEMENT UNDERLAYMENT
APPLICATION. CONTINUOUS VENTILATION AND ADEQUATE HEAT SHOULD BE PROVIDED TO RAPIDLY REMOVE MOISTURE
FROM THE AREA UNTIL THE GYPSUM CEMENT UNDERLAYMENT IS DRY. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR/ PROJECT
SUPERINTENDENT MUST SUPPLY MECHANICAL VENTILATION AND HEAT IF NECESSARY. UNDER THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, 3/4"
(19 MM) THICKNESS DRYING TIME IS USUALLY 5 TO 7 DAYS, G.C. TO SEE MANUFACTURER FOR COMPLETE INSTALLATION
GUIDELINES.
LIMITATIONS:
1. FOR INTERIOR USE ONLY. IF GYPSUM CEMENT UNDERLAYMENT WILL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO DOORS AND WINDOWS,
CONTACT VENDOR.
2. NEVER INSTALL A MOISTURE VAPOR BARRIER PRODUCT OVER GYPSUM CEMENT UNDERLAYMENTS. DO NOT USE
WHERE THOSE PRODUCTS WILL COME IN PROLONGED CONTACT WITH, OR REPETITIVE EXPOSURE TO, WATER OR WATER
VAPOR.
3. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE MOISTURE TESTING BEFORE UNDERLAYMENT IS
INSTALLED. USE THE METHODS SPECIFIED BY THE FLOORING MANUFACTURER, TYPICALLY ASTM F710. IF THE MVER EXCEEDS 5
LBS (2.3 KG)/1,000 FT2 (92.9 M2)/24 HOURS OR AN RH GREATER THAN 80%, TREAT THE GYPSUM CEMENT SUBFLOOR WITH A
GYPSUM CEMENT MFG APPROVED MOISTURE MITIGATION PRIMER OR TWO-PART EPOXY. IF THE FLOORING
MANUFACTURER SPECIFIES MORE STRINGENT MOISTURE LIMITATIONS OR PRACTICES, THEY MUST BE FOLLOWED.
4.  DO NOT CLEAN WOOD OR CONCRETE SUBFLOORS WITH OIL-BASED OR SILICONE-BASED SWEEPING COMPOUNDS.
THESE COMPOUNDS LEAVE A FILM ON THE SUBFLOOR SURFACE THAT WILL INTERFERE WITH BOND DEVELOPMENT. INSTEAD,
USE A VACUUM WITH A HEPA FILTER TO CLEAN THE SUBFLOOR IN PREPARATION FOR GYPSUM CEMENT UNDERLAYMENT
APPLICATION.
5. FOR APPLICATIONS WHERE ORGANIC ADHESIVES, ASPHALT, COAL-TAR BASED ADHESIVES AND OTHER OIL-BASED
CONTAMINANTS ARE FOUND, CONTACT MAXXON FOR PROPER REMEDIATION METHODS.
6. GYPSUM CEMENT UNDERLAYMENT MAY BE SCHEDULED BEFORE OR AFTER INSTALLATION OF DRYWALL. FOR
POURING BEFORE DRYWALL, CONTACT SELECTED MFG. FOR MORE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
7. GYPSUM CEMENT UNDERLAYMENTS ARE NON-STRUCTURAL AND THEREFORE CANNOT BE EXPECTED TO REINFORCE
STRUCTURALLY DEFICIENT SUBFLOORS. THE STRUCTURAL FLOOR SHOULD BE ADEQUATE TO WITHSTAND DESIGN LOADS WITH
DEFLECTION LIMITATIONS OF L/360. SOME FLOOR COVERINGS MAY REQUIRE MORE RESTRICTIVE DEFLECTION LIMITS.  G.C.
IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR
COMMUNICATION OF DEFLECTION LIMITATIONS WITH THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER OR OTHER RELATED SUBCONTRACTORS.
8. RESPECT ACTIVE CONTROL JOINTS. ALWAYS ENSURE SUCH JOINTS ARE HONORED COMPLETELY THROUGH GYPSUM
CEMENT UNDERLAYMENTS. IN CASES WHERE CONTROL OR EXPANSION JOINTS ARE NOT PRESENT IN THE SUBFLOOR, OR
CRACKING HAS OCCURRED DUE TO SLAB MOVEMENT, CONSULT THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
9. AVOID WALKING ON INSTALLED SURFACE UNTIL SET, TYPICALLY WITHIN 2-4 HOURS.
10. TRADE TRAFFIC MAY RESUME 24 HOURS AFTER INSTALLATION. AFTER TRADES RESUME, THE GYPSUM CEMENT
UNDERLAYMENT MAY BE EXPOSED TO ROLLING DYNAMIC LOADS. TO LIMIT DAMAGE WHERE GYPSUM CEMENT
UNDERLAYMENT WILL BE SUBJECTED TO HEAVY WHEELED OR CONCENTRATED LOADS, PLACE TEMPORARY WOOD
PLANKING OVER THE GYPSUM CEMENT UNDERLAYMENT.
11.  PRIOR TO FLOOR-COVERING INSTALLATION, A MOISTURE TEST OF GYPSUM CEMENT UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE
REQUIRED. WHEN TESTING THE UNDERLAYMENT FOR DRYNESS, USE ASTM F2659. THE MOISTURE CONTENT SHOULD NOT
EXCEED 5%. IF THE GYPSUM CEMENT UNDERLAYMENT POUR IS GREATER THAN 2", TEST USING ASTM F2170. THAT RH SHOULD
NOT EXCEED 80%. DO NOT INSTALL FLOOR GOODS UNTIL THOSE LIMITATIONS ARE MET. IF THE FLOORING MANUFACTURER
SPECIFIES MORE STRINGENT MOISTURE LIMITATIONS, THEY MUST BE FOLLOWED.
STORAGE AND DISPOSAL:
STORE IN ORIGINAL SEALED PACKAGING IN A COOL, DRY ENVIRONMENT AND PROTECT FROM HUMIDITY AND WATER.
RECOMMENDED STORAGE TEMPERATURE RANGE OF 50-100 °F (10-38 °C). DISPOSE OF CONTENTS AND CONTAINER IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE REGULATIONS.
WARRANTY AND TECH SERVICES:
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL WARRANTY THE GYPSUM CEMENT UNDERLAYMENT FOR A PERIOD OF NOT LESS THAN
ONE YEAR (FROM ISSUANCE OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY) AND COVER ALL LABOR OR MATERIALS DURING THAT
TIME.

CABINETWORK AND ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK (06410):

1. PROVIDE SHOP FABRICATED CABINETWORK AND ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK ITEMS
COMPLETE WITH HARDWARE AND ACCESSORIES, AS INDICATED ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
2. ALL CABINETWORK AND ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK INDICATED ON ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS SHALL BE FABRICATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARDS OF THE "ARCHITECTURAL
WOODWORKING INSTITUTE" (AWI), INCLUDING WOOD SELECTION, JOINERY, SIZING FASTENING
AND SHOP FINISHING AS FOLLOWS:
A. "CUSTOM GRADE" FOR PLASTIC LAMINATE OR OPAQUE FINSHED MILLWORK FINISHES
AS INDICTED ON THE DRAWINGS.
B. "HIGH PRESSURE LAMINATE AS AN ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK MATERIAL" REFERENCED FOR
PLASTIC LAMINATE MILLWORK.
C. "PREMIUM GRADE" FOR EXPOSED WOOD VENEER MILLWORK
3. SUBMITTALS:
A. SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING IN ACCORDANCE WITH DIVISION 1, SECTION 01340
B. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK INCLUDING DIMENSIONED
PLANS, ELEVATIONS, CROSS-SECTIONS, AND LARGE-SCALE DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION TO
ARCHITECT FOR REVEIW PRIOR TO FABRICATION.  SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL INDICATE MATERIALS
AND WOOD SPECIES, COMPONENT PROFILES, FASTENING, JOINTING, FINISHES, HARDWARE AND
ACCESSORIES; AND ADJACENT WORK OF OTHER TRADES.
C. SUBMIT THREE (3) SAMPLES OF ALL ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK FINISHES:  PAINTED,  LACQUER,
AND PLASTIC LAMINATE, TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND ACCEPTANCE PRIOR TO FABRICATION.
4. PROTECT ALL ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK ITEMS DURING TRANSIT, DELIVERY, STORAGE AND HANDLING TO
PREVENT DAMAGE, SOILING AND DETERIORATION.  THE WOODWORK CONTRACTOR AND GENERAL CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE JOINTLY RESPONSIBLE TO MAKE CERTAIN THAT WOOD WORKING IS NOT DELIVERED UNTIL PAINTING, WET WORK
AND SIMILAR OPERATIONS WHICH COULD DAMAGE FINISH WORK HAS BEEN COMPLETED.
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE EXAMINED THE JOB SITE IN CONJUNCTION WITH PROJECT DOCUMENTS SO AS TO BE
SATISFIED AS TO THE CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THE WORK WILL BE PERFORMED, INCLUDING SUCH MATTERS AS
UNLOADING FACILITIES, LOCATION AND SIZE OF ELEVATORS, EQUIPMENT OR DOCK FACILITIES AND ANY OTHER CONDITIONS
NEEDED PRELIMINARY TO AND DURING THE WORK.
6. WOODWORK CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS
AND FIELD CONDITIONS AND SHALL NOT PROCEED WITH THE PORTION OF WORK IN QUESTION UNITL THE DISCREPANCIES
ARE CLARIFIED.
7. MATERIALS:
A. PLASTIC LAMINATE COLOR, MANUFACTURER, AND FINISH AS DESIGNATED ON FINISH PLANS, SHALL BE OF
THE FOLLOWING TYPES FOR SPECIFIC APPLICATION, CONFORMING TO NEMA LD-3 AND ARCHITECT APPROVED
SAMPLES.  ADHESIVE: CONTACT TYPE, FS MM-A 130, AS RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER TO SUIT APPLICATION.
1. HORIZONTAL SURFACES: GENERAL PURPOSE TYPE, NOMINAL 0.050 INCH.
2. VERTICAL SURFACES: VERTICAL SURFACE TYPE, NOMINAL 0.032 INCH.
3. UNEXPOSED SURFACES: BALANCED WITH 0.020 INCH BACKING SHEET.
4. BASES: SPECIFIED PURPOSE TYPE, NOMINAL 0.125 INCH.
5. POSTFORMED COUNTERTOPS: POSTFORMING TYPE, NOMINAL 0.040 INCH.
6. SEMI-EXPOSED SURFACES: CABINET LINER, LOW PRESSURE POLYESTER OVERLAY, NOMINAL 0.020 INCH,
UNLESS NOTED TO RECEIVE PLASTIC LAMINATE ON DRAWINGS.
B. EXPOSED WOOD VENEER SHALL BE STAINED TO MATCH EXISTING, OPEN PORE W/STAIN RUBBED LACQUER FINISH.
PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING MATCH AND ASSEMBLY FOR CONTINUOUS SEQUENTUAL USE OF FLITCHES OR EACH
SEPARATE EXPANSE OF MATCHED WORK AS INDICATED (I.E. PANELS, DOORS, AND CASEWORK).
1. HORIZONTAL MATCH: BOOK MATCH
2. VERTICAL MATCH: END MATCH
3. ASSEMBLY: CENTER MATCH EACH ASSEMBLY (USE EVEN NUMBER OF EQUAL WIDTH PIECES TO MAKE UP
PANEL WIDTH).
8. CABINET HARDWARE AND RELATED ACCESSORIES SHALL BE INDICATED ON MILLWORK DETAILS FOR APPROVAL.
9. JUST PRIOR TO OWNER ACCEPTANCE, REMOVE PROTECTIVE COVERING, TOUCH UP AS REQUIRED, WIPE CLEAN, ADJUST
AND LUBRICATE HARDWARE, AND CHECK FOR PROPER OPERATION OF ALL ITEMS.  COORDINATE THIS WITH THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR.
10. WOOD SUBSTRATE SHALL BE 34" PLYWOOD WITH LAMINATE/VENEER APPLIED FINISH.  TRIM MOULDING SHALL BE
APPLIED OVER JOINTS OF LAMINATE/VENEER SO THAT MINIMAL JOINTS ARE VISIBLE.
11. PROVIDE SOLID WOOD TRIM OF STAIN/PAINT GRADE TO MATCH SAMPLE FOR BASE TRIM.
PROVIDE SHAPES AND THICKNESS SHOWN ON PLANS.  ALL WORK IS TO BE TAPERED AND MITERED IN A
PROFESSIONAL MANNER.

DIVISION 7: THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION

INSULATION (07210):

BLANKET INSULATION (BATTS): CONFORM TO FEDERAL SPECIFICATIONS HH-I-521, TYPE III.
1.  5 12" THICK WITH R-19 KRAFT-FACED GLASS FIBER INSULATION AT ALL EXTERIOR WALLS.
2.  9" THICK WITH R-19 UNFACED GLASS FIBER INSULATION AT CEILINGS AND ATTIC SPACES
3.  3 12" THICK ACOUSTIC INSULATION AT INTERIOR WALLS MEETING ASTM C 665 WITH A NRC 1.05.
4. +/- 10" THICK WITH R-38c KRAFT-FACED GLASS FIBER INSULATION AT ALL ROOF RAFTERS.
5. GLASS FIBER INSULATION IS TO BE AS MANUFACTURED BY OWENS CORNING OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT.

WEATHER RESISTIVE (VAPOR) BARRIERS (07200):

1. PROVIDE 30# FELT PAPER VAPOR OR MANUFACTURER APPROVED WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER UNDER ROOF SYSTEM.
2. PROVIDE WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER AT EXTERIOR WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION WALLS TO MEET 2018 NCBC.

ASPHALT SHINGLES (07310):

1. PROVIDE LIFETIME WARRANTY GRADE (50 YEAR) ASPHALT ROOFING SHINGLES AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.
2. ROOF SHINGLES ARE TO BE LAMINATED AND FIBERGLASS REINFORCED WITH AN OVERLAP BOND THAT
MECHANICALLY FUSES SHINGLE LAYERS FOR IMPROVED DURABILITY.
3. SHINGLES SHALL COME WITH A WIND WARRANTY AND SHALL BE MIAMI-DADE COMPLIANT.
3. PROVIDE FASTENERS AS REQUIRED BY THE ROOFING MANUFACTURER FOR EACH CONDITION.
4. ROOFING SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE MANUFACTURER AND AS
REQUIRED BY LOCAL BUILDING CODES.
5. CONTRACTORS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 5 YEARS EXPERIENCE IN INSTALLING ASPHALT SHINGLE
ROOFING AND SIDING.
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DIVISION 8: DOORS, WINDOW & GLASS

EXTERIOR BUILDING SIDING AND TRIM (07460):

1. REINFORCED ENGINEERED WOOD SIDING BY LP SMARTSIDE OR ARCHITECT APPROVED EQUIVALENT. STYLE AND
LOCATION AS INDICATED ON THE BUILDING ELEVATIONS FOR DESIGN INTENT- MATCH EXISTING STYLE AND EXPOSURE.
2. REFER TO SELECTED MFG. FOR INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND ADDITIONAL SPECIFICATION INFO.
3. ENGINEERED WOOD SIDING TO HAVE SMOOTH TEXTURE AND BE 5

16" THICK MINIMUM.
4. SUBMIT SAMPLE TO ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO PURCHASE.
5. SIDING AND TRIM  IS TO BE WARRANTIED FOR 30 YEARS (MIN.) AND ACCEPTABLE FOR USE IN EXTREME COASTAL
ENVIRONMENTS.
6. FASTENERS TO BE APPROVED BY THE SELECTED MANUFACTURER TO CONFORM TO PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS AND TO
PROVIDE CORROSION RESISTANCE.
7. ALL ENGINEERED WOOD BOARD PRODUCTS TO RECEIVE A FACTORY PRIMER WITH TOP COAT APPLIED IN THE FIELD TO THE
SPECS. OF THE SELECTED PRODUCT MANUFACTURER TO MAINTAIN WARRANTY.
8. COLOR TO BE DETERMINED BY THE ARCHITECT AND CLIENT IN THE FIELD.
9. PROVIDE VENTED ENGINEERED WOOD SIDING SHEET MATERIALS FOR EXTERIOR SOFFITS AND SOFFIT FACIAS. (USE 12' LONG
SHEETS)
10. BUILDING TRIM TO BE ENGINEERED WOOD OF SIZES AND LOCATIONS TO MATCH ELEVATIONS. REFER TO SELECTED MFG.
FOR INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND ADDITIONAL SPECIFICATION INFO.
11. TRIM TO BE 54" THICK ENGINEERED WOOD (OR EQUIV. PRODUCT) WITH A SMOOTH FINISH.  SEE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION.  PRODUCT SHOULD BE PAINTABLE PER SELECTED MFG SPECIFICATIONS.
12. EAVE AND PORCH SOFFIT MATERIAL SHALL BE VENTED REINFORCED ENGINEERED WOOD SIDING OR ARCHITECT
APPROVED EQUIVALENT.  CAULK ALL SEAMS PER MFG REQ'S.
13. THE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS INDICATE LOCATION OF EXTERIOR BOARD & BATTEN, WHICH SHALL HAVE BATTEN AT 24" O.C.
G.C. TO REVIEW AND ADVISE ARCHITECT OF ANY DEVIATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
14. COVER ALL SEAMS (VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL) WITH BATTEN STRIPS.

SEALANTS AND CAULKING (07915):

GENERAL: ALL SEALANTS AND CAULKING SHALL BE NON-STAINING TO ADJACENT EXPOSED MATERIALS.
1. POLYURETHANE OR LOW MODULUS SILICONE SEALANTS: ONE PART SEALANT SHALL BE USED AT ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS,
AT DOORS, WINDOWS AND WHERE DISSIMILAR MATERIALS ABUT.  USE LEXEL CAULKING AS RECOMMENDED AND PRICED
BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR.
2. ACRYLIC LATEX CAULKING: ONE COMPONENT ACRYLIC WATER BASED COMPOUND TRIMFLEX 834 BY PECORA
OR APPROVED EQUAL. USE LATEX CAULKING FOR ALL INTERIOR JOINTS. DO NOT USE IF TEMPERATURE
IS BELOW 45 DEGREES F.  (USE BUTYL RUBBER BASED PERCORA AC-20 BELOW 45 DEGREES F.)
3. BACKUP MATERIALS, FILLERS AND JOINT PACKING: AS RECOMMENDED BY SEALANT MANUFACTURER.  IN GENERAL, USE
CLOSED CELL, BEAD OR ROPE SHAPED EXPANDED POLYURETHANE.

EXTERIOR WINDOWS (085000):

1. WINDOWS SHALL BE VINYL CLAD OR COMPOSITE FIBREX MATERIAL AS SHOWN AND SCHEDULED.  SPEC. BASED ON
ANDERSEN 400 SERIES OR ARCHITECT APPROVED EQUIVALENT.
2. ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS MUST HAVE INSECT SCREENS
3. FOR SIZING AND GRILLE PATTERNS SEE PLANS AND ELEVATIONS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.
4. GLAZING TO BE LOW-E  TO MATCH LOCAL DESIGN PRESSURE (50 DP MIN.)AND ASTM REQUIREMENTS FOR 140 MPH WIND
PRESSURE AS WELL AS NC RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CODE REQUIREMENTS.
5. WEATHERSTRIPPING TO BE PROVIDED TO MEET REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTREME COASTAL ENVIRONMENTS.
6. COLOR IS TO BE WHITE TO MATCH THE EXISTING. SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR MORE INFORMATION.
7. STRICTLY COMPLY WITH MANUFACTURERS INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.  FOLLOW FLASHING REQUIREMENTS CLOSELY.
8. ALL HARDWARE TO BE WARRANTIED FOR COASTAL LOCATIONS.

EXTERIOR DOORS AND FRAMES (081000):
GENERAL

1. DOORS STYLE TO MATCH EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND DOOR SCHEDULE.
2. DOORS TO HAVE SMOOTH FINISH TO MATCH SIDING, U.O.N.
3. FACTORY GLAZED INSERTS (AS REQUIRED PER ARCHITECTURAL PLAN) SHOULD BE LOW-E FLUSH PANELS W/GLASS AS
DESCRIBED ON THE DOOR LEGEND.  GLASS TO BE 18" MIN. TEMPERED GLASS.
4. WEATHERSTRIPPING TO BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED AND TO MEET ADA REQ'S.
5. HINGES AND STRIKES TO BE CORROSION RESISTANT MATERIAL (COASTAL HARDWARE) WITH SCREWS TO MATCH.
6. FRAME CAN BE FIELD CONSTRUCTED OR BE PROVIDED BY THE DOOR MANUFACTURER WITH 54" KILN-DRIED PINE PROFILE
AND STOP TO MATCH WALL THICKNESS.

 7. G.C. TO PROVIDE PRE-CUT AND PREDRILLED 7
16" TH. STRUCTURAL PLYWOOD PANELS AND PROPER STAINLESS STEEL 

SCREWS TO MEET BASELINE WINDBOURNE DEBRIS REQUIREMENTS.  COORDINATE WITH LOCAL BUILDING INSPECTOR FOR 
ALL REQ'S.

INTERIOR WOOD DOORS & FRAMES (081400):
1. PROVIDE SOLID-CORE WOOD DOORS AS INDICATED ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
2. TWO-PANEL TYPE 1 38" THICK (MINIMUM, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) SOLID BLOCK OR STILE AND RAIL CORE. TYPE AS 
(5-PLY) CONSTRUCTION DOORS SHALL BE PREMIUM GRADE PER AWI STANDARDS.  FACE VENEERS AND SHALL FINISH 
BE INDICATED ON DOOR SCHEDULE.

A. PROVIDE SOLID WOOD BLOCKING FOR ALL DOOR HARDWARE SUCH THAT NO THROUGH BOLT WILL BE
REQUIRED TO PERMANENTLY MOUNT HARDWARE ON DOOR.  IF BLOCKING IS NOT PRACTICAL, PROVIDE
STAVE-CORE WOOD DOORS.
B. EXECUTION: DOORS SHALL HAVE ALL HANDLING MARKS OR EFFECTS OF EXPOSURE TO MOISTURE.  FINAL 
SANDING OVER ALL EXPOSED SURFACES USING 150 GRIT OR FINER SANDPAPER AND SHALL THEN BE BRUSHED 
CLEAN.
C. PRIME OR SEAL ALL WOOD DOORS ON ALL SIDES AND EDGES. WHERE ITEMS ARE FURNISHED PRE-PRIMED, 
TOUCH UP ALL ABRASIONS.

3. INSTALLATION:
A. HANGING DOORS: ALL DOORS SHALL BE EXPERTLY HUNG, PLUMB AND LEVEL AND SHALL FIT SNUG AGAINST ALL 
STOPS. FIT ACCURATELY AND HANG FREE FROM HINGE.
B. CLEARANCE FOR NON FIRE RATED DOORS PROVIDE CLEARANCES OF 18" AT JAMS AND HEADS, 18" AT MEETING
STILES FOR PAIRS OF DOORS, AND 14" FROM BOTTOM OF DOOR TO TOP OF DECORATIVE FLOOR FINISH OR 
COVERING,UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  WHEN THRESHOLD IS SHOWN OR SCHEDULED.  PROVIDE 18" CLEARANCE 
FROM BOTTOM OF  DOOR TO TOP OF THRESHOLD.
C. HARDWARE SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THIRD PARTY TOWN CONSULTANT, SEE ATTACHED BID DOCUMENT 
PROVIDED BY HARDWARE SPECIALIST AS A REFERENCE.
D. PREHUNG DOORS AND FRAMES ARE PERMITTED.

GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS (077123):

1.  K-STYLE GUTTER COIL AND GUTTER ACCESSORIES (INCLUDING GUTTER DOWNSPOUTS AND ELBOWS) SHALL BE PRODUCED
AND FACTORY PAINTED TO ENSURE COLOR CONSISTENCY AND PRODUCT QUALITY.
2. G.C. TO FOLLOW MFG. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND OBTAIN ALL GUTTER ACCESSORIES AND PARTS NEEDED FROM
OUR ROLL-FORMING MACHINES AND GUTTER COIL TO DOWNSPOUTS, HANGERS, AND FASTENERS FROM MFG. OR ARCHITECT
APPROVED EQUIVALENT.
3. G.C. TO PROVIDE SUBMITTAL OF GUTTER SPEC SHEETS AND COLOR CHART SAMPLE.
4. G.C. TO PROVIDE SPLASH BLOCKS AT DOWNSPOUTS AS REQ'D. PER ENGINEERING DRAWINGS. GYPSUM WALLBOARD SYSTEMS (092000):

1. GYPSUM WALLBOARD MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RECOMMENDATIONS OF ASTM C645,
C754, AND C840; AND GYPSUM ASSOCIATION GA-216.
A. FIRE-RATED CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED UL AND CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS OF GOVERNING
CODES AND REGULATIONS.
B. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR USING COMPATIBLE PRODUCTS FOR COMPLETE CONSTRUCTION
ASSEMBLY.
2. GYPSUM WALLBOARD SHALL BE C1

2" OR  58" THICK MIN. (OR TO MATCH EXISTING THICKNESSES ON COPLANER WALLS) AS SPECIFIED
ON THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS,  AND APPLIED VERTICALLY WITH SCREW FASTENERS, IN GENERAL, PROVIDE TAPING AND FINISH
SPACKLING WITH COMPATIBLE MATERIAL.  PARTITIONS SHALL BE BRACED OR SECURED SUFFICIENTLY FROM DEFLECTION OF 18"
PER 10'-0" LENGTH IN ANY DIRECTION.  PROVIDE TEMPORARY BRACING OF PARTITIONING WORK WHERE REQUIRED TO
DIMINISH DEFLECTION PROBLEMS.
3. JOINTS GREATER THAN 18" AT CEILINGS SHALL BE REJECTED.  PROVIDE CAULKING AT CEILING FOR PARTITIONS THAT TERMINATE
AT THE CEILING.
4. . ALL DRYWALL PARTITIONING SHALL BE PLUMB, LEVEL, TRUE AND STRAIGHT, PROPERLY BRACED AND RIGID.  SURFACES
SHALL BE SMOOTH, UNTEXTURED, AND FREE FROM FLAWS AND DEFECTS IN A READY TO PAINT CONDITION.  ALL TAPING
AND FINISH SPACKLING SHALL BE PREPARED SO THAT LOCATION OF JOINTS AND BLEMISHES CANNOT BE DETECTED AFTER
WALL HAS BEEN PAINTED.
5. ALL DRYWALL IS TO BE TAPED, SANDED AND READY FOR PAINT APPLICATION.

DIVISION 9: FINISHES

RESILIENT LVT FLOORING  (096500):

1. HIGH-PERFORMANCE COMMERCIAL GRADE LUXURY VINYL TILE WITH SQUARE EDGE PROFILE WOOD LOOK PLANK.
2. WEAR LAYER TO BE 20 MIL. MINIMUM, SCRATCH RESISTANT, CARRY A COMMERCIAL WARRANTRY AND BE FLOORSCORE
CERTIFIED
3. PROVIDE SAMPLES FOR REVIEW BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALL. SEE DIVISION 1 FOR MORE INFORMATION.
4. INSTALLATION:
A. EXAMINE THE SUBSTRATE AND CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THE FLOORING IS TO BE INSTALLED AND NOTIFY
THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF CONDITIONS DETRIMENTAL TO THE PROPER AND TIMELY COMPLETION OF THE WORK.
B. USE PROPER ADHESIVE FOR SUBSTRATE.
C. FOLLOW MANUFACTURERS INSTALLATION METHOD INCLUDING THAT OF OFFSET END JOINTS AND DIRECTION OF
PRODUCT PLACEMENT ON SUBSTRATE.
5. BASED ON MANNINGTON ADURA MAX "PARISIAN OAK" WOOD PLANK MAX721 OR OWNER APPROVED EQUIVALENT.

CARPETING (096800):

1. PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES AND PERFORM ALL OPERATIONS REQUIRED FOR COMPLETE
INSTALLATION OF CARPETING AND RELATED WORK AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.
2. QUALITY ASSURANCE:
A. FLAME SPREAD RATING: PROVIDE ONLY CARPET WHICH HAS BEEN TESTED AND PASSES FEDERAL FLAMMABILITY
STANDARD (DOC-FF-1-70) (THE PILL TEST) AND ASTM E 648, FLOOR RADIANT AND COMPLIES WITH REQUIREMENTS OF
THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.
B. MANUFACTURER'S QUALIFICATIONS: FIRM (MATERIAL PRODUCER) WITH NOT LESS THAN 3 YEARS OF PRODUCTION
EXPERIENCE WHOSE PUBLISHED LITERATURE CLEARLY INDICATES GENERAL COMPLIANCE OF PRODUCTS WITH
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION.
C. INSTALLER QUALIFICATIONS: FIRM SPECIALIZING IN CARPET INSTALLATION WITH NOT LESS THAN 2 YEARS OF
EXPERIENCE IN INSTALLATION OF CARPETING SIMILAR TO THAT REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT.
D. SINGLE SOURCE RESPONSIBILITY: PROVIDE MATERIAL PRODUCED BY A SINGLE MANUFACTURER FOR EACH
CARPET TYPE.
3. SAMPLES- DIVISION 1 FOR MORE INFORMATION.
4. INSTALLATION:
A. SUBSTRATE: EXAMINE THE SUBSTRATE AND CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THE CARPET IS TO BE INSTALLED AND NOTIFY
THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF CONDITIONS DETRIMENTAL TO THE PROPER AND TIMELY COMPLETION OF THE WORK.
B. INSTALL UNDER MOVABLE PARTITIONS, FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT, AND EXTEND INTO ALCOVES AND CLOSETS OF
EACH SPACE.
C. VACUUM SUBSTRATE IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO CARPET INSTALLATION AND REMOVE ALL DELETERIOUS SUBSTANCES.
D. PATCH HOLES AND LEVEL SMOOTH SURFACE IF PREVIOUS FINISH WAS CHEMICALLY STRIPPED, RESEAL CONCRETE.
E. CARPET IS TO BE INSTALLED USING A STRETCH-IN SYSTEM, TRADES SHALL FOLLOW CRI-104 AND MANUFACTURER
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
5. CLEANING:
A. REMOVE ADHESIVE FROM CARPET SURFACES WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED CLEANING AGENT.
B. REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF DEBRIS AND UNUSABLE SCRAPS.
C. VACUUM USING COMMERCIAL MACHINE WITH FACE-BEATER ELEMENT.  REMOVE SOIL.  REMOVE PROTRUDING
FACE YARN.
6. PROVIDE FINAL PROTECTION AND MAINTAIN CONDITIONS IN A MANNER ACCEPTABLE TO MANUFACTURER AND INSTALLER,
TO ENSURE WORK IS NOT DAMAGED OR DETERIORATED AT THE TIME OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION.
7. THE MANUFACTURER SHALL GUARANTEE THAT CARPET UNDER ORDINARY USE WILL NOT SHOW REVELING OR SUSTANTIAL
WEAR  (LOSS OF MORE THAN 10% YARN WEIGHT) WITHIN10 YEARS FROM DATE OF INSTALLATION, PROVIDED MAINTENANCE
PROCEDURES ARE SUBSTANTIALLY FOLLOWED.

FINISH HARDWARE (08700):
1. PROVIDE FINISH HARDWARE AS INDICATED ON DOOR/HARDWARE SCHEDULE ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
2. SUBMITTALS:

A. FOLLOW IN ACCORDANCE WITH DIVISION 1 SECTION 01340.
B. PRODUCT DATA; SUBMIT MANUFACTURER CATALOG CUTS FOR EACH HARDWARE ITEM.

3. HARDWARE ITEMS:
A. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR HARDWARE GROUP FUNCTIONS, LOCATIONS AND DOOR TYPES.
B. BUTTS: ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO HAVE NONFERROUS BUTTS WITH NON-REMOVABLE PINS.  LABELED DOORS
SHALL HAVE STEEL BUTTS.  WHERE LABELED DOORS ARE EXTERIOR OUT SWINGING, PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL BUTTS
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, SIZE OF BUTTS WILL BE DETERMINED BY THE FOLLOWING TABLE:

1. SIZE AND TYPE 3 1
A. DOORS 1 " THICK AND UP TO 41" WIDE: 4 " HEAVYWEIGHT BALL BEARING 4 2 3 1
B. DOORS 1 " THICK AND 41" TO 48" WIDE; 4 " EXTRA HEAVYWEIGHT BALL BEARING OR 4 2 OILITE 
BEARING.
C. DOORS 2" THICK AND/OR OVER 48" WIDE: 5" EXTRA HEAVYWEIGHT BALL BEARING OR OILITE 
BEARING.

2. PROVIDE WIDTHS SUFFICIENT TO CLEAR TRIM PROJECTION WHEN DOOR SWINGS 180 DEGREES.
3. PROVIDE 2 HINGES TO 60" HIGH, 3 HINGES TO 90" HIGH, 4 HINGES TO 120" HIGH FOR EACH DOOR LEAF,

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED OR INDICATED
4. FINISH: MATCH LOCKSET OR LATCHSET, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED OR INDICATED.

C. LOCKSETS AND LATCHSETS; PROVIDE HEAVY DUTY CYLINDER (MORTISE) CASES OF METAL MATCHING 
SPECIFIED FINISH; INTERIOR PARTS OF STEEL AND ZINC-DICHROMATE PLATING TO RESIST RUSTING AND 
CORROSION.  DO NOT SUPPLY PLASTIC, DIE-CAST OR ALUMINIUM MECHANISMS.  CYLINDERS SHALL HAVE 
FULL ROUND PLUGS OF EXTRUDED BRASS BAR MATERIAL, AND BE 6-PIN TUMBLER TYPE.
1. FINISH: COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT AND TOWN IN THE FIELD
2. BACK SET: MATCH FINISH
3. STRIKES- PROVIDE STANDARD BOX-TYPE STRIKES; FURNISH WITH EXTENDED LIPS WHERE REQUIRED TO 

PROTECT TRIM FROM BEING MARRED BY LATCH BOLT.  VERIFY WHETHER STANDARD OR ANSI CUTOUTS 
ARE PROVIDED IN METAL FRAMES.

4. KEYS AND KEYING - COORDINATE KEYING WITH OWNERS. DIVISION 10

DIVISIONS 11, 13 AND 14
NOT APPLICABLE

DIVISION 12: FURNISHINGS

PAINTING (09900):

1. APPLICATOR SHALL INSPECT ALL SURFACES SCHEDULED TO RECEIVE NEW FINISH.  TAPE, JOINTS AND INDENTATIONS SHALL
NOT "TELESCOPE" OR READ THROUGH THE PAINT FINISH OR WALL COVERING  DO NOT PROCEED WITH WORK UNTIL
UNSATISFACTORY CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN CORRECTED.
2. WORK SHALL BE 3 COAT APPLICATION USING COMPATIBLE PRIMERS AND PREPARATION ON SUBSTRATES AS
RECOMMENDED BY FINISH COAT MANUFACTURERS.  ALL PAINTING MATERIALS SHALL BE USED ONLY IN STRICT
CONFORMANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S LATEST PRINTED SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS.
3. PAINT SHALL BE APPLIED BY SKILLED TRADESMEN AND SHALL BE FREE OF ALL RUNS, BRUSH MARKS, SAGS, HOLIDAYS AND
OTHER DEFECTS.  ARCHITECT WILL REJECT SUCH DEFECTS.
4. EDGES ADJOINING OTHER MATERIALS OR COLORS SHALL BE SHARP AND CLEAN, WITHOUT OVERLAPPING.
5. BEFORE PAINTING WORK IS TO BEGIN, ARRANGEMENTS SHALL BE MADE FOR PROPER VENTILATION.
6. PROPER PRECAUTIONS SHALL BE TAKEN TO PROTECT ALL AREAS FROM PAINT DRIPS, SPLASHES, OVERLAY, ETC. ALL GLAZING
SHALL BE MASKED ON BOTH SIDES.
7. PROVIDE A SAMPLE, MINIMUM 8 12" X 11" IN SIZE OF EACH PAINT TYPE FOR ARCHITECT'S REVIEW PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT
OF WORK.
8. BEFORE PAINTING WORK IS TO BEGIN, THE FOLLOWING ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED:
A. MAINTAIN INTERIOR OF BUILDING SPACE WITH TEMPERATURE OF 60 DEGREES F. MIN. AND 85 DEGREES F. MAXIMUM AND A
RELATIVE HUMIDITY OF LESS THAN 70% FOR THREE DAYS PRIOR TO START OF PAINTING WORK,  DURING THE PAINTING PROCESS
AND AFTER PAINTING WORK HAS BEEN APPLIED.
B. LIGHTING IN ALL SPACES SHALL BE FULL FINAL ILLUMINATION LEVEL. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY LIGHTING
WHERE REQUIRED.
9. WHERE PAINTS ARE SPECIFIED, CONTRACTOR TO USE THE METHODS AND MATERIALS AS SPECIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER.
10. COLORS AND FINISHES AS INDICATED IN FINISH SCHEDULE.
11.  UPON SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION OF THE CONTRACT OR WHEN SO DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL RETOUCH ALL PORTIONS OF THE WORK HEREIN SPECIFIED TO BE PAINTED OR FINISHED WHICH MAY HAVE BEEN MARRED
OR DAMAGED.

RESIDENTIAL TOILET ACCESSORIES (102816.13):

1. G.C. SHALL PROVIDE RESIDENTIAL BATH ACCESSORIES IN SATIN NICKEL FINISH FOR EACH BATHROOM.
2. ACCESSORIES SHALL INCLUDE (2) 18" TOWEL BARS, TOILET PAPER HOLDER, HAND TOWEL BAR/RING, AND (2) ROBE HOOKS.
3. G.C. SHALL COORDINATE MOUNTING LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT AND OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

COUNTERTOPS (123600):

COUNTERTOP SURFACE:
1. ALL SURFACES SHALL BE COMMERCIAL GRADE, ANTI-MICROBIAL (MAN-MADE) QUARTZ OR SOLID SURFACE TO BE USED IN
EACH DWELLING UNIT.
2. PROVIDE SAMPLES FOR REVIEW BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALL. SEE DIVISION 1 FOR MORE INFORMATION.

SHOWER CURTAINS & ROD (124400):

SHOWER ROD SURFACE:
1. SHOWER CURTAIN ROD SHALL BE WALL MOUNTED STRAIGHT ROD. 1" DIA. ROD W/ END FLANGES FOR CONCEALED
MOUNTING BRACKETS. SATIN STAINLESS STEEL FINISH WITH ROLLING BALL CURTAIN HOOKS FOR EASY OPERATION.
2. TUB/SHOWER ROD SHALL BE WALL MOUNTED CURVED STYLE 1" DIA. ROD W/ PIVOTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY. SATING
STAINLESS STEEL FINISH WITH ROLLING BALL CURTAIN HOOKS FOR EASY OPERATION.
3. ALL SHOWER CURTAINS SHALL BE 72" WIDE MIN. OPAQUE, MATTE WHITE PEVA, HEAVY DUTY 8G (MIN.) THICK, ANTIBACTERIAL
AND FLAME RETARDANT. NICKEL-PLATED BRASS GROMMETS ALONG TOP, ONE EVERY 6", HEMMED BOTTOM AND SIDES,
4. PROVIDE SAMPLES FOR REVIEW BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALL. SEE DIVISION 1 FOR MORE INFORMATION.
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SCALE: 14" = 1'-0"
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PLANS

GENERAL NOTES:

1. INSPECT AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON THE PROJECT AND SITE AS MAY RELATE TO THE EXTENT OF CONSTRUCTION AND/OR DEMOLITION.
2. THE CONTRACTOR/OWNER SHALL OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS AS MAY BE REQUIRED TO PROCEED WITH DEMOLITION AND
CONSTRUCTION.
3. ALL WORK PERFORMED SHALL MEET ALL TOWN, COUNTY AND STATE CODES.
4. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
5. VERIFY ALL DOOR/WINDOW ROUGH OPENINGS WITH DOOR MFG. SPEC.
6. ALL PILINGS SHALL BE AS DEEP AS REQUIRED TO MEET CODES.  CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY IN THE FIELD
7. CONTRACTOR TO USE TEMPERED GLASS IN ANY WINDOW OR DOOR THAT IS WITHIN 18" OF THE FINISHED FLOOR.
8. ALL BEDROOMS TO HAVE A MINIMUM OF ONE WINDOW OR DOOR MEETING THE NORTH CAROLINA EGRESS CODE REQUIREMENTS.
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY.
9. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL WORK.  ALL SUCH WORK MUST CONFORM TO NORTH CAROLINA CODES.
10. CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM PLAN DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION WITH EXISTING SITE CONSTRAINTS.  CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
INFORMING THE ARCHITECT OF ANY PROBLEMS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE OWNER WITH ALL MANUALS AND MAINTENANCE INFORMATION BEFORE THE FINAL PAYMENT.  THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL WARRANTY THE WORK FOR THE PERIOD OF ONE YEAR.
12. SEE A4.1 FOR DOOR SCHEDULE AND WINDOW LEGEND.
13. SEE 2/A1.2 FOR  TYPICAL STAIR DETAIL.

NOT TO SCALE
WALL ASSEMBLIES
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C

INTERIOR SWING
DOORS: WOOD
DOOR, PAINT
GRADE, TWO
RECESSED
PANEL STYLE

A

EXTERIOR ENTRY
SWING DOORS:
INSULATED
FIBERGLASS, PAINT
GRADE, 3/4-LITE W/
RAISE PANEL BELOW

D

INTERIOR DOUBLE SWING
DOORS: WOOD DOOR,
PAINT GRADE, TWO
RECESSED PANEL STYLE

B

SLIDING GLASS EXTERIOR
DOORS: FIBERGLASS SLIDING
DOOR W/ FULL-LITE GLASS,
FACTORY FINISHED

E

INTERIOR SWING DOORS:
WOOD, PAINT GRADE,
PLANTATION/ LOUVERED
STYLE PANEL

DOOR SCHEDULE

TAG TYPE TH. MATERIAL FINISH

DOOR

WIDTH HEIGHT MATERIAL FINISH THRES/SILL

FRAME
HDWE NOTES

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

3'-0"

2'-4"

3'-0"

19 6'-8"

A

E
C

D

PAINTED PAINTED
PAINTED
PAINTED
PAINTED
PAINTED

PAINTED

PAINTED

PAINTED
PAINTED
PAINTED

PAINTED
PAINTED
PAINTED

PAINTED
PAINTED
PAINTED

A

B
E
D
E
E
C
E
D
E
D
E
E
D
F
A
D
B

PAINTED

PAINTED

PAINTED
PAINTED
PAINTED

PAINTED

PAINTED

20
21 6'-8"PAINTED PAINTED D
22 PAINTED E
23 3'-0"PAINTED PAINTED E
24 6'-0"PAINTED PAINTED C
25 3'-0" 6'-8"

D
PAINTED E

26 PAINTED D
27 3'-0"PAINTED PAINTED E
28 2'-4" 6'-8" PAINTED D
29 PAINTED E
30 PAINTED PAINTED E
31 PAINTED PAINTED D
32 FACTORY PAINTED FB

C

A
B
D

3'-0"

6'-8"3'-0"

3'-0"
6'-0"
3'-0"

6'-0"

6'-8"

1 34"

1 38"

COMPOSITE

SOLID-CORE WOOD

EXTERIOR DOOR
C

1 38"
1 38"
1 38"
1 38"
1 38"
1 38"
1 38"
1 38"
1 38"
1 34"
1 34"

1 38"
1 38"
1 38"
1 38"

1 38"
1 38"
1 38"
1 38"
1 34"

PAINTED

PAINTED
PAINTED
PAINTED

PAINTED
PAINTED

PAINTED

PAINTED
FACTORY
PAINTED
PAINTED

PAINTED

PAINTED

PAINTED
PAINTED

PAINTED
PAINTED

PAINTED

PAINTED
PAINTED

PAINTED
1 38"

1 38"

6'-8"2'-4"

6'-8"
6'-8"
6'-8"
6'-8"
6'-8"
6'-8"
6'-8"

2'-4"
3'-0"
2'-4"
3'-0"

6'-8"
6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"
6'-8"
6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"
6'-8"
6'-8"

6'-0" 6'-11"

SOLID-CORE WOOD

SOLID-CORE WOOD

SOLID-CORE WOOD

SOLID-CORE WOOD
SOLID-CORE WOOD

LOUVERED WOOD
SOLID-CORE WOOD

SOLID-CORE WOOD
SOLID-CORE WOOD

SOLID-CORE WOOD

SOLID-CORE WOOD
SOLID-CORE WOOD

WOOD
WOOD
WOOD
WOOD
WOOD
WOOD
WOOD
WOOD
WOOD
WOOD

WOOD
WOOD
WOOD
WOOD
WOOD

WOOD

WOOD
WOOD
WOOD

COMPOSITE

WOOD

C
C
C

C
C
C
C
E
C

C
C
C
C
C
C

C
C
C
C
C
C

1 38"
1 38"
1 38"
1 38"

1 38"

1 38"
1 38"
1 38"

SOLID-CORE WOOD

SOLID-CORE WOOD

FIBERGLASS

FIBERGLASS
INSULATED FIBERGLASS

INSULATED FIBERGLASS

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"
6'-8"

6'-11"

6'-11"
6'-11"

2'-4"
3'-0"

3'-0"

2'-4"
3'-0"
3'-0"
2'-4"
3'-0"

2'-4"

3'-0"
3'-0"
2'-4"

WOOD
WOOD
WOOD
WOOD

COMPOSITE
WOOD

COMPOSITE

WOOD
WOOD
WOOD

HOLLOW-CORE WOOD

HOLLOW-CORE WOOD

HOLLOW-CORE WOOD

HOLLOW-CORE WOOD

HOLLOW-CORE WOOD

HOLLOW-CORE WOOD

HOLLOW-CORE WOOD

LOUVERED WOOD

HOLLOW-CORE WOOD

HOLLOW-CORE WOOD

HOLLOW-CORE WOOD

HOLLOW-CORE WOOD

HOLLOW-CORE WOOD

D

E

EXTERIOR DOOR
EXTERIOR DOOR

EXTERIOR DOOR

NOTES:
1. FOR INTERIOR DOORS, WIDTH AND HEIGHT VALUES REPRESENT ACTUAL DOOR SIZE  AND NOT FRAME SIZE.
2. ALL FRAMES THAT ARE PART OF A RATED ASSEMBLY MUST BE RATED.
3. CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM THE CORRECT "HAND" OF EACH DOOR PRIOR TO PURCHASING
4. ALL LOCKSETS AND LATCHSETS TO RECEIVE ADA APPROVED LEVER HANDLES.

HARDWARE SETS:
ALL LOCKSETS AND LATCHSETS TO RECEIVE ADA APPROVED LEVER HANDLES. ALL EXPOSED HARDWARE IS TO HAVE A SATIN NICKEL FINISH.

HARDWARE SET A: ENTRY DOORS - ADA APPROVED LEVER HANDLE W/ KEYED LOCKSET AND DEADBOLT.  COASTAL HARDWARE FOR
INCREASED RUST RESISTANCE.

HARDWARE SET B: UTILITY DOORS - ADA APPROVED LEVER HANDLE W/ KEYED LOCKSET, OUTSIDE LEVER LOCKS AND UNLOCKS
W/ KEY, INSIDE LEVER ALWAYS UNLOCKS FOR IMMEDIATE EGRESS.

HARDWARE SET C: PAIR PASSAGE DOORS - DOUBLE DOOR ADA COMPLIANT DUMMY LEVER HANDLES W/ FRAME MOUNTED MAGNETIC
CATCH. WIDE THROW HINGES W/ HINGE PIN DOOR STOPS ON EACH LEAF.

HARDWARE SET D: PASSAGE DOOR - PASSAGE LATCHSET, ADA COMPLIANT LEVER HANDLE. HINGE PIN DOOR STOPS.
HARDWARE SET E: PRIVACY DOOR - PRIVACY LOCKSET, ADA COMPLIANT LEVER HANDLE. THUMB TURN LOCK ON INSIDE LEVER LOCKS

OUTSIDE LEVER ALWAYS UNLOCK INSIDE FOR IMMEDIATE EGRESS. HINGE PIN DOOR STOPS.
HARDWARE SET F: SLIDING DOOR: ADA COMPLIANT PULL HANDLE W/ THUMB LATCH AND MORTISED LOCKSET AS PROVIDED BY SLIDING

DOOR MFG.  COASTAL HARDWARE FOR INCREASED RUST RESISTANCE

5'-0" R.O.

2'
-0

"
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O
.

FIXED CASEMENT
WINDOW

A

2'-0"
R.O.

2'
-6

"
R.

O
.

FIXED CASEMENT
WINDOW

B

2'-6"
R.O.

3'
-0

" R
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.

FIXED CASEMENT
WINDOW

C

3'-0" R.O.

5'
-0

" R
.O

.

DOUBLE HUNG
WINDOW, EGRESS

D

WINDOW NOTES:
1. WINDOWS BASED ON ANDERSEN 400 SERIES W/ WHITE INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR FRAME, OR
OWNER APPROVED EQUIVALENT.
2. IMPACT RESISTANT GLASS MAY BE REQUIRED BY LOCAL BUILDING INSPECTORS.  G.C. TO
COORDINATE WITH JURISDICTION PRIOR TO ORDERING WINDOWS.
3. LOW-E GLASS IS REQUIRED AND MUST MEET DESIGN PRESSURE RATINGS FOR THE LOCAL
JURISDICTION.
4. SEE 2018 NC RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR U VALUE, R VALUE AND MIN SHADING COEFFICIENTS.
5. SEE THE LEGEND ABOVE FOR MUNTIN PATTERN
6. ALL WINDOWS TO HAVE A DP-50 MIN. WIND RATING, MIN.
7. SET ALL WINDOWS AT DOOR HEAD HEIGHT, U.O.N.
8. ALL WINDOW SIZES ARE APPROXIMATE.  ACTUAL SIZE MAY VARY DEPENDING UPON FINAL
MANUFACTURER.
9. ALL OPERABLE WINDOW WITH SILLS LESS THAN 24" ABOV E FINISHED FLOOR AND MORE THAN
72" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH FALL PREVENTION PROTECTION.  EGRESS
WINDOWS MUST USE OPENING LIMITING DEVICES AND FALL PREVENTION DEVICES APPROVED
FOR EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE PROVISIONS.
10. SET ALL WINDOW HEAD HEIGHTS TO MATCH DOORS, U.O.N.
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WALLBASE:

PC-1 MANUFACTURER:
COLOR:
NUMBER:
FINISH:
LOCATION:

PAINT:

PC-2 MANUFACTURER:
COLOR:
NUMBER:
FINISH:
LOCATION:

BENJAMIN MOORE - INTERIOR
"REVERE PEWTER"
HC-172
EGGSHELL
INTERIOR WALLS

BENJAMIN MOORE - INTERIOR
"CHANTILLY LACE
OC-65
FLAT
INTERIOR CEILINGS

PC-3 MANUFACTURER:
COLOR:
NUMBER:
FINISH:
LOCATION:

BENJAMIN MOORE
"CHANTILLY LACE"
OC-65
SATIN
INTERIOR TRIM

WB-1 MANUFACTURER:
PRODUCT:
COLOR:
SIZE:
LOCATION:

WALL FINISH:

WF-1 MANUFACTURER:
PRODUCT:
FINISH:
SIZE:
LOCATION:

US GYPSUM OR EQUIVALENT
GYPSUM WALLBOARD
KNOCKDOWN
4'X8' OR 4'X10' SHEETS
THROUGHOUT, U.O.N.

WOOD
PINE
PRIMED
6"
THROUGHOUT, U.O.N.

CLG-1 MANUFACTURER:
PRODUCT:
FINISH:
COLOR:
LOCATION:

CEILING:

US GYPSUM OR EQUIVALENT
GYPSUM WALLBOARD
KNOCKDOWN
BRIGHT WHITE
THROUGHOUT

PC-4 MANUFACTURER:
COLOR:
NUMBER:
FINISH:
LOCATION:

SHERWIN-WILLIAMS - EXTERIOR
TBD
TBD
SATIN
EXTERIOR SIDING

PC-5 MANUFACTURER:
COLOR:
NUMBER:
FINISH:
LOCATION:

SHERWIN-WILLIAMS - EXTERIOR
TBD
TBD
SATIN
EXTERIOR TRIM , SOFFIT, & FASCIA

PC-6 MANUFACTURER:
COLOR:
NUMBER:
FINISH:
LOCATION:

SHERWIN-WILLIAMS - EXTERIOR
TBD
TBD
SEMI-GLOSS
OPT. ACCENT COLOR (ENTRY DOOR)

FL-1 MANUFACTURER:
PRODUCT:
COLOR:
INSTALL:
LOCATION:

FLOORING:

MANNINGTON COMMERCIAL (BROADLOOM)
FRAME (DWELLINGS COLLECTION)
TWINE (81724)
WALL-TO-WALL, STRETCH-IN
BEDROOMS

FL-2 MANUFACTURER:
PRODUCT:
COLOR:
INSTALL:
LOCATION:

MANNINGTON ADURA MAX (LVT)
PARISIAN OAK, 7" X 48" TILE
CROISSANT MAX721
FLOATING, RANDOM OFFSET
ALL COMMON AREAS AND BATHROOMS, U.O.N.

CT-1 MANUFACTURER:
PRODUCT:
COLOR:
LOCATION:

COUNTERTOP:

LG (SOLID SURFACE)
HI-MACS
ARCTIC WHITE S06 OR APPROV. EQUIV.
ALL BATHROOM VANITIES

TILE-1 MANUFACTURER:
PRODUCT:
COLOR:
GROUT:
INSTALL:
LOCATION:

MSI (WALL TILE)
3"X12" RENZO GLOSSY CERAMIC SUBWAY
DOVE
TBD "-", 18" LINE
VERTICAL STACKED, STRAIGHT
SHOWER TILE 1 (UPPER PORTION)

CT-2 MANUFACTURER:
PRODUCT:
COLOR:
LOCATION:

LG (QUARTZ)
VIATERA
MINUET OR APPROV. EQUIV.
KITCHEN

TILE-2 MANUFACTURER:
PRODUCT:
COLOR:
GROUT:
INSTALL:
LOCATION:

MSI (WALL TILE)
3" X 12" RENZO GLOSSY CERAMIC SUBWAY
DENIM
TBD "-", 18" LINE
HORIZONTAL STACKED, STRAIGHT
SHOWER TILE 2 (WAINSCOTING)

TILE-3 MANUFACTURER:
PRODUCT:
COLOR:
GROUT:
INSTALL:
LOCATION:

IVY HILL TILE (WALL TILE)
4" X 4" AMAGANSETT HANDMADE LOOK
GIN WHITE
TBD "ARCTIC WHITE", 18" TH.
HALF OFFSET
KITCHEN BACKSPLASH

TILE:

1A MANUFACTURER:
PRODUCT:
COLOR:
LOCATION:

EXTERIOR:

LP SMARTSIDE  OR APPROV. EQUIVALENT
4'X8' BOARD PANELS, BRUSHED SMOOTH
PRIMED
SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATION

2 MANUFACTURER:
PRODUCT:
COLOR:
LOCATION:

GAF OR APPROV. EQUIVALENT
TIMBERLINE HDZ
CHARCOAL OR APPROV. EQUIVALENT
THROUGHOUT

1B MANUFACTURER:
PRODUCT:
COLOR:
LOCATION:

LP SMART SIDE OR APPROV. EQUIVALENT
3" BATTEN STRIP TRIM, BRUSHED SMOOTH, 24" O.C.
PRIMED
SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATION

6" PANTED
WOOD BASE

FLOORING PER ROOM
FINISH SCHEDULE,

SEE 3/A1.5

5
4" DOOR JAMB TRIM

GWB PER SCHED

DOOR AS SCHED.

JAMB W/
APPLIED STOP SIZED
TO WIDTH OF WALL,
OR PER MFG.

3 12"

6" TYP.

5
4" X 4"

PAINTED
WOOD TRIM

DOOR AS SCHED.
SEE 1/A4.1

JAMB W/ APPLIED
STOP SIZED TO WIDTH

OF WALL, OR PER MFG.

3 
1 2"

1" X 4"
PAINTED

WOOD TRIM

C
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INTERIOR DOOR TRIM DETAILS
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FRAMING NOTE:
SEE 1/S1.2 FOR GIRDERS

AND FIRST FLOOR FRAMING
NOTES.

PT PILING W/8' EMBED
MINIMUM, V.I.F. TYP.

INTERMEDIATE LOAD
BEARING SLAB DETAIL,
SEE 4/S1.1, TYPICAL
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5'-7 1/2" 6'-0"

EXTERIOR NON -LOAD BEARING SLAB
4" MONOLITHIC CONCRETE SLAB

(4,000 PSI) W/TURNED DOWN EDGES
OVER COMPACTED BASE

45°

CONTROL JOINT:
SAW CUT 14 SLAB
DEPTH, 18" MIN. CUT
WIDTH.  SPACING
TO BE 10 FOOT O.C.
EACH DIRECTION

LINE OF PILING BEYOND

SLOPE SLAB TO DRAIN
(1% MIN.)

12
" M

IN
.

(T
O

 M
EE

T
LO

C
A

L
FR

O
ST

 L
IN

E
RE

Q
'S

.)

12"

45°

LOAD BEARING MONOLITHIC SLAB
FINISHED FLOOR AS SCHEDULED
6" MONOLITHIC CONCRETE
SLAB (4,000 PSI MIN)
W/6" X 6"- 10

10  WWF  REINFORCING
OVER 6 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER
OVER CONSOLIDATED BASE
SET WWF 1 12" BELOW TOP OF SLAB.

(4) #4 REBAR
3" MIN.
COVERAGE
FROM
BOTTOM
OF FOOTING
OR
(3) #5 REBAR

5
8" DIA CONT. THREADED ANCHOR

BOLT @ 60" O.C. AND WITHIN
12" OF EXTERIOR CORNER.

3" WASHER WITH NUT ABOVE
AND BELOW, 8" EMBED MIN. AND

AT EACH SIDE OF ROUGH OPENINGS

3" WASHER AND NUT TO
 DOUBLE PT BOTTOM PLATE

PVC TRIM BOARD AS SPECIFIED
ON EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

PVC TRIM BOARD WHERE IN
CONTACT WITH GRADE

OR CONCRETE DRIVE)

FLASH AS REQ'D.)

2'-0" MIN.
EXT. WALL

3 14"
MIN.

12
" M

IN
.

FT
G

.
D

EP
TH

6"

4

6" M
IN

.

18
" M

IN
.

12
" M

IN
.

45°

(3) #4 REBAR 25" LAP SPLICE
(3" COVERAGE MIN.)
FROM BOTTOM OF FOOTING

DOUBLE P.T. SILL

6"

LOAD BEARING MONOLITHIC SLAB
SEE 3/S1.1 FOR MORE INFORMATION

2'-0" MIN.
SEE PLAN

3

5
8" DIA CONT. THREADED ANCHOR

BOLT @ 60" O.C. AND WITHIN
12" OF EXTERIOR CORNER.

3" WASHER WITH NUT ABOVE
AND BELOW, 8" EMBED MIN. AND

AT EACH SIDE OF ROUGH OPENINGS

GENERAL NOTES:
1) THESE STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS ARE THE PROPERTY OF MICHAEL D. O'STEEN, P.E. FOR USE SOLELY WITH THIS
PROJECT AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED FOR OTHER PURPOSES.
2) THIS STRUCTURE IS ONLY STABLE IN ITS COMPLETED FORM.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED
TEMPORARY BRACING DURING CONSTRUCTION TO STABILIZE THE STRUCTURE.
3) THE ENGINEER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE METHODS, TECHNIQUES, AND SEQUENCES OF PROCEDURES
TO PERFORM THE WORK.  THE SUPERVISION OF THE WORK IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.
ERRORS AND/OR OMMISIONS FOUND ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS MUST BE BROUGHT TO THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER'S ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY.
4) VERIFICATION OF ASSUMED FIELD CONDITIONS IS NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ENGINEER.  THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE FIELD CONDITIONS FOR ACCURACY AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE
ENGINEER BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS.
5) IT IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR BUILDER TO CONFORM TO ALL STANDARDS,
PROVISIONS, REQUIREMENTS, METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION, AND USES OF MATERIALS IN BUILDINGS AND/OR
STRUCTURES PROVIDED BY THE 2018 NORTH CAROLINA STATE BUILDING CODE: RESIDENTIAL CODE (2015 IRC WITH
NORTH CAROLINA AMENDMENTS), ANY OTHER LOCAL AGENCIES, AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOOD
ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES.
6) IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO INSURE PROPER INSTALLATION OF ALL METAL FASTENERS PER
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.
7) IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND INFORM ENGINEER OF RECORD
OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
8) CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONFIRMING ALL STAIR LAYOUTS.
9) FINAL APPROVAL IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR PERMITTING OFFICIAL.
10) NO INSPECTION OF ACTIVE OR COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION IS TO BE PROVIDED BY MICHAEL D. O'STEEN, P.E.,
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY SEPARATE CONTRACT FROM THE OWNER OR CLIENT.

FOUNDATIONS:
1) THE FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED UPON AN ASSUMED SOIL BEARING CAPACITY OF 2,000 PSF (ALLOWABLE).

TIMBER PILES:
1) ALL PILES SHALL BE T.W. NO.2 SOUTHERN PINE.
2) PRESERVATIVE TREATMENT OF TIMBER PILES SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AMERICAN WOOD
PROTECTION ASSOCIATION (AWPA) STANDARD U1-18 USE CATEGORY UC4C (MIN.).
3) ALL PILES SHALL BE T.W. #2 SOUTHERN PINE. PILE TIP SHALL EXTEND TO A DEPTH OF NOT LESS THAN 8 FOOT
MINIMUM BELOW THE NATURAL GRADE OR FINISHED GRADE OF THE LOT, WHICHEVER IS LOWER.
4) SHOULD ANY SUDDEN DECREASE IN DRIVING RESISTANCE BE ENCOUNTERED, CONTACT A LICENSED SOILS
ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING.
5) PILES ARE DESIGNED AS FRICTION PILES WITH AN ALLOWABLE LOAD OF 1/2 TON PER FOOT OF EMBEDMENT IN
SUPPORTING STRATUM.
6) MULTI-PLY GIRDERS SHALL HAVE PILE NOTCHED FOR 2-PLY GIRDER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. SEE MULTI-PLY
GIRDER DETAILS AS AN OPTION TO USING PILE STRAPS.

DESIGN LOADS (PSF):
                                                       LIVE LOAD  DEAD LOAD
ROOF (TRUSSES):
FLOOR (NON-SLEEPING AREAS):
FLOOR (SLEEPING AREAS):
EXTERIOR DECKS:

WIND LOADS: 140 MPH; EXPOSURE B

OCCUPANCY CATEGORY: II (PER TABLE 1.1 ASCE/SEI 7-10)

20                 20
40                 15
30                 15
40                 10

WOOD TRUSSES:
1) THE WOOD TRUSS MANUFACTURER/FABRICATOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF THE WOOD TRUSSES.
SHOP DRAWINGS AND SUPPORTING CALCULATIONS FOR WOOD TRUSSES AND OTHER ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED
TO THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION.  ALL SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE REVIEWED BY THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR BEFORE SUBMITTAL.  THE ENGINEER SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF FIVE DAYS FOR REVIEW.
THE ENGINEER'S REVIEW IS TO BE FOR CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN CONCEPT AND GENERAL COMPLIANCE
WITH THE RELEVANT CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.  THE ENGINEER SHALL ASSUME NO RESPOSIBILITY FOR THE
CORRECTNESS OF THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN FOR THE WOOD TRUSSES.  THE ENGINEER'S REVIEW DOES NOT RELIEVE
THE CONTRACTOR OF THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW, CHECK, AND COORDINATE THE SHOP DRAWINGS
PRIOR TO SUBMISSION.  THE CONTRACTOR REMAINS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS
ASSOCIATED WITH THE PREPARATION OF SHOP DRAWINGS AS THEY PERTAIN TO MEMBER SIZES, DETAILS,
DIMENSIONS, ETC.  AT THE TIME OF THIS SUBMITTAL THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HAS NOT PROVIDED THE
ENGINEER OF RECORD WITH SHOP DRAWINGS; UNTIL SUCH TIME DOCUMENTATION PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER
IS CONSIDERED "PRELIMINARY-NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION".
2) THE WOOD TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR ALL REQUIRED LOADINGS AS SPECIFIED IN THE NORTH CAROLINA
RESIDENTIAL CODE, THE ASCE STANDARD "MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS FOR BUILDINGS AND OTHER STRUCTURES"
(ASCE 7-10), AND THE LOADING REQUIREMENTS SHOWN ON THESE SPECIFICATIONS.  THE TRUSS DRAWINGS
SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ALL OTHER CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND PROVISIONS PROVIDED FOR
LOADS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO HVAC EQUIPMENT, PIPING, AND
ARCHITECTURAL FIXTURES ATTACHED TO THE TRUSSES.
3) THE TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED, FABRICATED, AND ERECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "NATIONAL DESIGN
SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION" (NDS) LATEST EDITION AND THE LATEST EDITION OF THE "DESIGN
SPECIFICATION FOR METAL PLATE CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES".
4) THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE BRACING INFORMATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE "COMMENTARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR HANDLING, INSTALLING, AND BRACING
METAL PLATE CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES (HIB-91).  THIS BRACING, BOTH TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT, SHALL
BE SHOWN ON THE SHOP DRAWINGS.  ALSO, THE SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL SHOW THE REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS
FOR THE TRUSSES.
5) SUPPORT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL NON-LOAD BEARING PARTITIONS PARALLEL TO THE TRUSSES.  THIS
SUPPORT SHALL EITHER BE ACHIEVED BY INSTALLING AN EXTRA TRUSS UNDER THE PARTITION OR BY PROVIDING 2x
BLOCKING ATTACHED TO EACH ADJACENT TRUSS WITH A JOIST HANGER.  EITHER METHOD MAY BE USED,
HOWEVER THIS DESIGN IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER AND SHALL BE PROVIDED EVEN IF
THE PARTITIONS ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY NOTED ON THE PROPOSED TRUSS LAYOUT.
6) ANY CHORDS OR TRUSS WEBS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN SHOWN AS A REFERENCE ONLY.  THE
FINAL DESIGN OF THE TRUSSES SHALL BE PER THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

TIMBER:
1) SOLID SAWN WOOD FRAMING SHALL CONFORM TO THE SPECIFICATION AS LISTED IN THE AMERICAN FOREST
AND PAPER ASSOCIATION: NDS-15 "NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION (NDS) FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION - WITH
2015 SUPPLEMENT". ALL SAWN LUMBER SHALL BE NO. 2 SOUTHERN PINE (MIN.)
2) ALL LVL MATERIAL SHALL BE 2.0E (MIN.)
3) LUMBER IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE, MASONRY, OR EARTH SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE AMERICAN WOOD PROTECTION ASSOCIATION (AWPA) STANDARD C1-03.
4)NAILS SHALL BE COMMON WIRE NAILS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL METAL FASTENERS SHALL BE HOT DIPPED
GALVANIZED OR AN APPROVED EQUAL.
5)ALL BEAMS BEARING ON TIMBER FRAMING SHALL HAVE FULL BEARING FOR THE WIDTH OF THE BEAM AND BE
SUPPORTED BY A MINIMUM OF THREE STUDS. WHERE BEAMS BEAR ONTO A WALL PARALLEL TO THE BEAM SHALL
HAVE A MINIMUM BEARING LENGTH OF 4 12"
6) EXTERIOR STUD WALLS SHALL CONSIST OF 2X4 @ 16" O.C. STUDS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. INTERIOR STUD
WALLS SHALL CONSIST OF 2X4 @ 16" O.C. STUDS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. STUDS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FROM
THE SOLE PLATE TO THE DOUBLE TOP PLATE AT THE CEILING OR ROOF. STUDS SHALL ONLY BE DISCONTINUOUS AT
BEAMS OR HEADERS FOR WINDOW OR DOOR OPENINGS. HEADER SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF ONE KING STUD
AT EACH END OF THE HEADER. KING STUDS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WITH THE SAME REQUIREMENTS AS STUD WALLS.
7) INDIVIDUAL STUDS FORMING A COLUMN SHALL BE ATTACHED TOGETHER WITH ONE 12d CC NAIL AT 6" O.C.
STAGGERED. THE STUD COLUMN SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE FOUNDATION OR BEAM. THE COLUMN SHALL BE
PROPERLY BLOCKED AT ALL FLOOR LEVELS TO ENSURE PROPER LOAD TRANSFER.
8) BEAMS CONTAINING MULTIPLE PLIES OF LUMBER SHALL HAVE EACH PLY ATTACHED TO ITS ADJACENT PLY WITH
(3) 12d CC NAILS AT 12" O.C.
9) MULTI-PLY GIRDERS SHALL HAVE PILE NOTCHED FOR 2-PLY GIRDER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. SEE MULTI-PLY
GIRDER DETAILS AS AN OPTION TO USING PILE STRAPS.

CONCRETE:
1) CONCRETE SHALL HAVE NORMAL WEIGHT AGGREGATE AND A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (Fc) AT 28
DAYS AS LISTED BELOW:
      SLABS-ON-GRADE: 4,000 PSI
2) CONCRETE SHALL BE PROPORTIONED, MIXED, AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318-08 "BUILDING
CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE" AND ACI 332-08 "CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR RESIDENTIAL
CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION"
3) CONCRETE SHALL BE NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE - 150 PCF
4) THE CONCRETE SLAB HAS BEEN DESIGNED USING A SUBGRADE MODULUS OF k=250 PCI AND A DESIGN
LOADING OF 200 PSF. THE ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENT, SLAB CRACKING OR
OTHR FUTURE DEFECTS RESULTING FROM UNREPORTED CONDITIONS MITIGATING THE ABOVE ASSUMPTIONS.
5) CONTROL JOINTS SHALL BE PRODUCED USING CONVENTIONAL PROCESSES WITHIN 4 TO 12 HOURS AFTER THE
SLAB HAS BEEN FINISHED. REINFOCING STEEL SHALL NOT EXTEND THROUGH THE CONTROL JOINT.

GYPSUM CEMENT UNDERLAYMENT
SEE ARCHITECTURAL SPECS FOR DEFLECTION
REQUIREMENTS.  G.C. TO COORDINATE WITH
SELECTED PRODUCT AND TRUSS MFG.
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SCALE: 14" = 1'-0"
FOUNDATION AND PILING PLAN

1

_

S1.1

FRAMING
PLANS

SCALE: 34" = 1'-0"
NON-LOAD BEARING SLAB

2
SCALE: 34" = 1'-0"
LOAD BEARING SLAB

3
SCALE: 34" = 1'-0"
INTERMEDIATE BEARING SLAB
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PRELIMINARY - NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION



FRAMING NOTE:
SEE 1/S1.1 FOR PILING

DIMENSIONS AND NOTES

TRUSS MFG. TO LOCATE
POTENTIAL BEARING WALLS

W/ROOF AND FLOOR
LOADS, THROUGHOUT
THE STRUCTURE VERIFY

W/ENGINEER IN THE FIELD,
TYPICAL

FLUSH BEAMS BY TRUSS MFG.
TO BE DESIGNED TO

SUPPORT FLOOR, CEILING,
AND ROOF LOADS ABOVE,

TYPICAL
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HEADER FOR
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DROPPED

HEADER FOR
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(3)STUD POST
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OF BEAMS, TYP.

(3)STUD POST
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OF BEAMS, TYP.

(3)STUD POST
AT EITHER SIDE

OF BEAMS, TYP.

(3)STUD POST
AT EITHER SIDE

OF BEAMS, TYP.

LOAD BEARING
WALL, G.C. TO
VERIFY W/TRUSS
MFG.

LOAD BEARING
WALL, G.C. TO
VERIFY W/TRUSS
MFG.

LOAD BEARING
WALL, G.C. TO
VERIFY W/TRUSS
MFG.

LOAD BEARING
WALL, G.C. TO

VERIFY W/TRUSS
MFG.
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DROPPED 2" X 6"
CEILINGJOISTS
@ 16" O.C.,
(CONT. FIRE
RATING/GWB
ABOVE)

LVL FLUSH
BEAM

ABOVE
BY TRUSS

MFG.

DROPPED 2" X 6"
CEILINGJOISTS
@ 16" O.C.,
(CONT. FIRE
RATING/GWB
ABOVE)
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W
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V

E)LVL FLUSH
BEAM

ABOVE
BY TRUSS

MFG.

DO NOT BREAK
FLOOR JOISTS
OVER WALL

(2) 2" X 12"
PT DROPPED GIRDER

ABOVE NOTCHED
 INTO PILINGS

(3) 2" X 6"
DROPPED
HEADERS

BELOW, TYP.
AT OPENINGS

DROPPED 2" X 4" CEILING
SOFFIT JOISTS @ 16" O.C.,
(CONT. FIRE RATING/GWB
ABOVE)

+/- 2'-6"
HVAC
SOFFIT
V.I.F. (3

) 2
" X

 1
2"

D
RO

PP
ED

HE
A

D
ER

 F
O

R
SO

FF
IT

TYP. DECKING
5
4" X 6" PT DECKING

OVER 2" X 8" PT
JOISTS @ 16" O.C.,

MINIMUM SPACING,
SEE PLAN FOR MORE

INFO.

3'
-0

"

DECK RAILING
2 X 4 TREATED RAILS

W/2"X2" TREATED PICKETS
4" MAX CLEAR BET. PICKETS

PILING
8" X 8" PT WOOD

PILING W/8'-0"
PENETRATION MIN.

3"

2 X 8 PT WOOD BAND
ON (2) 2X12'S PT GIRDER

NOTCHED INTO 8" COLUMN,
(2) 58 "  THRU BOLTS, TYP.

2

8

2

10

2

10

2" X 6" PT TOP CAP

(1) 2" X 8" PT WOOD BAND
(TO MATCH ADJACENT

DECK, WRAP ON ALL
SIDES OF CANTILEVER)

DECK PILING
8" X 8" PT WOOD  PILING
W/8'-0" PENETRATION MIN.

2

2

12

2

12

(2) 58 "  THRU BOLTS AT
6" X 6" DECK POSTS

TO DECK JOISTS

2"X12"'S PT GIRDER NOTCHED
SET THIRD GIRDER TO THE INSIDE

OF THE PILING AS REQ'D., SEE PLAN
 FOR SIZING, NOTCH INTO 8" X 8" PT PILING

W/(2) 58 "  THRU BOLTS, TYP.

+/- 24" CANT.
DECK JOISTS

TYP. DECKING
5
4" X 6" PT DECKING
OVER 2" X 8"  PT JOISTS
@ 12" O.C.

2" X 4" PT TIE-DOWN
@ EACH JOIST,
CONNECT W/ (5) 10d NAILS
PER CONNECTOR

3'
-0

"

DECK RAILING
SEE DETAIL 3/S1.3

FOR TYP. NOTES

3"

2

8

2 PLY SOLID
BLOCKING
TO MATCH
JOIST

2

12

8

2

8

2

2

4 12

2" X 4" PT LEDGER
W/2" X 12" PT BAND,

MIN. (5) 12D NAILS
@ EACH JOIST,

FLASH AS REQ'D

5
8" DIA. THRU BOLTS
@ 32" O.C. TO 2"X8"
SOLID BLOCKING AT
FIRST TRUSS
1 14" TH. RIM BAND
BY TRUSS MFG.

4'
-0

"

LAP NEW
PLYWOOD

OVER EXISTING
FLOOR

AND NEW WALL 6

4

5

OVER FLOOR SYSTEM

4'
-0

"

LAP PLYWOOD
OVER FLOOR SYSTEM

RIM BAND
(SOLID BLOCKING)

AS REQ'D. BY TRUSS MFG.

DOUBLE PLATE

ADD CRUSHER
BLOCKS AS REQ'D. BY

TRUSS MFG.
BLOCKS AS REQ'D. BY

6

4

5

LAP PLYWOOD
OVER FLOOR SYSTEM

SOLID RIM BOARD
BY TRUSS MFG.

DOUBLE PLATE

4'
-0

"

ADD CRUSHER
BLOCKS AS REQ'D. BY

TRUSS MFG.

6

4

5
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+/-4:12
SLOPED

 CLG
ABOVE

+/-4:12
SLOPED

 CLG
ABOVE

FLAT
CEILING
+/- 8'-0"

FLAT
CEILING
+/- 8'-0"

FLAT
CEILING
+/- 8'-0"
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CEILING
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FLAT
CEILING
+/- 8'-0"

FLAT
CEILING
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FLAT
CEILING
+/- 8'-0"

FLAT
CEILING
+/- 8'-0"

FLAT
CEILING
+/- 8'-0"

FLAT
CEILING
+/- 8'-0"

PEAK OF
CEILING
+/-10'-8"

(3)STUD POST
AT EITHER SIDE
OF OPENING

(3)STUD POST
AT EITHER SIDE
OF OPENING
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A
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(2
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" X
 1

0"
HE

A
D
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A
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CEILING FRAMING NOTE:
G.C. TO  REVIEW 2ND FLOOR TRUSS DEPTH AND
SPACING W/TRUSS MFG AND ENGINEER IN THE
FIELD TO CONFIRM THAT PREMANUFACTURED

TRUSSES WILL WORK AS SHOWN.  G.C. MAY FALSE
FRAME CEILINGS AS REQ'D. TO FURR-DOWN FOR
MECHANICAL SYSTEMS/DUCTS. COORDINATE IN

THE FIELD WITH THE ENGINEER.

CONCEALED
GALV. HANGER

BY SIMPSON
(HUCQ210-2SDS)

CONCEALED
GALV. HANGER

BY SIMPSON
(HUCQ210-2SDS)

CONCEALED
GALV. HANGER
BY SIMPSON
(HUCQ210-2SDS)

(2) 2" X 12"
PT GIRDER

ABOVE NOTCHED
 INTO PILINGS

(2) 2" X 12"
PT GIRDER

ABOVE NOTCHED
 INTO PILINGS

(2) 2" X 12"
PT GIRDER

ABOVE NOTCHED
 INTO PILINGS

(3) 2" X 12" PT GIRDER
SET THIRD PLY INSIDE
ABOVE NOTCHED

 INTO PILINGS
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(3)STUD POST
AT EITHER SIDE
OF OPENINGS

AND IN BETWEEN
(3)STUD POST

AT EITHER SIDE
OF OPENING

(3) 2" X 12"
HEADER
ABOVE

2"
 X

 6
" P

T 
C

EI
LI

N
G

JO
IS

TS
 @

 1
6"

 O
.C

.

2" X 6" PT CEILING
JOISTS @ 12" O.C.

SOFFIT ABOVE
BUILT INTO TRUSS
PROFILE

LINE OF ROOF ABOVE

LINE OF ROOF ABOVE

2 X 6 BLOCKING @ ALL PANEL EDGES
FASTEN W/(2) #12D NAILS EACH SIDE

(2) ROWS #12D NAILS @ 6" O.C. (TYP.)

2 X 4 WALL STUDS @ 12" O.C. (TYP.)

DOUBLE TOP PLATE FASTEN W/

1
2" APA RATED STRUCTURAL
 SHEATHING ORIENTATED
HORIZONTALLY W/VERTICAL
SEAMS STAGGERED AND ALL
PANEL EDGES FULLY BLOCKED.
SHEATHING SHALL BE GLUED
AND NAILED W/#10D NAILS
@ 4" O.C. ALONG PANEL EDGES
AND 12" O.C. ALONG
INTERMEDIATE FRAMING
MEMBERS.

(2) ROWS #12D NAILS @ 6" O.C. (TYP.)
DOUBLE BOTTOM PLATE FASTEN W/

DOUBLE TOP PLATE (TYP.)

(2) KING STUDS (TYP.)

NOTE:  ATTACHED EXTERIOR SHEATHING
W/DOUBLE ROW OF #10D GALV. NAILS @ 4" O.C.
HORIZONTAL SPACING ALONG ALL DOUBLE
TOP PLATES, ROUGH OPENING PERIMETERS,
AND  HEADERS. SET NAIL HEAD FLUSH
W/EXTERIOR FACE OF SHEATHING (TYP)

 JACK STUD

HEADER

SIMPSON LTP-4 @ EACH
END OF HEADER. FASTEN

TO KING STUDS/TOP
PLATE/HEADER ON

INTERIOR FACE OF WALL
FRAMING (TYP)

FASTENING SCHEDULE:
GIRDER (SEE PLAN)

(4) ROWS #12D NAILS @  16"
0.C. W/2" EDGE DISTANCE

NOTE: SIMPSON PS418 REQUIRED ON OPPOSING SIDES
OF PILE, TYPICAL

SIMPSON PS418

8" X 8" T.W. PILE 

5/8" GALV. BOLTS 16"

NOTE: REQUIRED ONLY WHER 8X8 PILE CROSS
SECTION NOTCHED GREATER THAN 50%.  SHALL BE
PLACED ON EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR FACE OF PILE.

8" X 8" T.W. PILE 

(4) ROWS #12D NAILS @  16"

5/8" GALV. BOLTS
SIMPSON PS418

0.C. W/2" EDGE DISTANCE

FASTENING SCHEDULE:
GIRDER (SEE PLAN)
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FRAMING
PLANS
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WALL SHEATHING DETAIL AT SLAB

2
LOAD BEARING SLAB

3
TYPICAL PILING DETAILS
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TRUSSED ROOF/FLOOR NOTE:
TRUSS ROOF SHOP DRAWINGS AND OTHER ITEMS

SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO

FABRICATION.  ALL SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE
REVIEWED

BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR BEFORE
SUBMITTAL.  THE ENGINEER'S REVIEW IS TO BE FOR

CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN CONCEPT
AND GENERAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE RELEVANT

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.  THE ENGINEER'S
REVIEW DOES NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF

THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW, CHECK,
AND COORDINATE THE SHOP DRAWINGS PRIOR

TO SUBMISSION.  THE CONTRACTOR REMAINS
SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ERRORS AND

OMISSIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PREPARATION
OF SHOP DRAWINGS AS THEY PERTAIN TO

MEMBER SIZES, DETAILS, DIMENSIONS, ETC.  TRUSS
MFG TO DESIGN END WALL TRUSSES

FOR ALL LOADS ABOVE TYPICAL. TRUSS MFG. TO
REINFORCE SCISSOR TRUSSES SUPPORTING OVER

FRAMED GABLES WITH 12" TH. PWD GUSSETS ON
ONE SIDE OF THE TRUSS.

LINE OF
DECK

BELOW, TYP.

RIDGE
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H BREAK

OVERFRAMED
FIELD BUILT ROOF

ASSEMBLY
SEE DETAIL 3/S1.4

OVERFRAMED
FIELD BUILT ROOF

ASSEMBLY
SEE DETAIL 3/S1.4
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(1) 1 3
4 " X 11 7

8 ", 2.0 E PW
T HIP

FALSEVALLEY

LINE OF
STAIRS
BELOW, TYP.

LINE OF
VAULTED CEILING
BELOW, TYP.

OMIT RAFTER
TAILS BELOW

LINE OF WALL
BELOW, TYP.

LINE OF DECK
BELOW, TYP.

OMIT RAFTER
TAILS BELOW

2" X 4" @ 16" O.C. STIFF KNEE TO
RAFTER BELOW

DSDS

DS

DS
DS

SYMBOL DENOTES
DOWNSPOUT
LOCATION, TYP.

DOWNSPOUT TO
DISCHARGE INTO
PERMEABLE
PAVER BASE

DOWNSPOUT TO
DISCHARGE INTO
PERMEABLE
PAVER BASE

DOWNSPOUT TO
DISCHARGE INTO
PERMEABLE
PAVER BASE

DOWNSPOUT TO
CONNECT TO
SCM PER
ENGINEERING
DRAWINGS

DOWNSPOUT TO CONNECT
TO SCM PER ENGINEERING
DRAWINGS

DOWNSPOUT TO
CONNECT TO

SCM PER
ENGINEERING

DRAWINGS

DS

OVERHANG
VARIES-

SEE PLAN

1 1/2"

AIR

BAFFLE

+/
- 1

6"
HE

EL
(M

IN
)

2" X 6"  TOP
CHORDS, MIN.

1'
-0

" M
IN

.

TYPICAL HURRICANE CONNECTION
TO BE SPECIFIED BY TRUSS MFG

COORD. IN FIELD WITH THE ARCH.
AND DESIGNED UPLIFT REACTION

PER MFG PROFILES
FLASH AS REQUIRED

2" X 4" OUTLOOKERS @ 16" O.C.
W/VENTED SOFFIT

1" X 2" TRIM BOARD

1" X 6" FACIA BOARD

1" X TRIM BOARD
SEE ELEVATIONS

VARIES
12

HEIGHT
TOP PLATE

SLOPED CEILING
AT SCISSOR TRUSS, SEE PLAN
FOR LOCATIONS

TRUSS FRAMED ROOF
ARCH. ROOFING PER EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

30 # BUILDING FELT OR MANF. RECOM. UNDERLAYMENT
5
8" APA RATED SHEATHING- EXPOSURE 1

AIR BAFFLE CHANNELS, VENT AS REQ'D.
10" TH. (R-38) BATT. INSULATION

PREMANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSSES @ 16" O.C.
1
2" GWB CEILING WITH TEXTURED

KNOCK-DOWN FINISH (AS REQ'D)

DOUBLE TOP PLATE

5

K STYLE ALUM. GUTTER (4 12" X 6")
W/6" DOWNSPOUT

(SEE PLANS FOR LOCATIONS)

2" X 4" @ 16" O.C.
STIFF KNEE TO

WALL BELOW AS
REQUIRED

VARIES
12

VARIES

12FLASH AS REQ'D.,CONTINUOUS ICE AND
WATER SHIELD AS REQUIRED

OVERFRAMED 2" X 8" ROOF
RAFTERS @ 16" O.C. PER ROOF PLAN

OVERFRAMED ROOF 2" X 10" NAILER W/(2) SIMPSON
(2) SDWH19400SS OR (2) SDWS27400SS

 WOOD SCREW EACH JOIST,
TYPICAL@ EACH RAFTER

SIMPSON
HOLD-DOWN

H10 OR H2.5A
OR EQUIV. TRUSS ROOF

SEE 2/S1.4 FOR
MORE INFO.

22

BOX OUT GIRDER AND PILING AS REQ'D.
PER EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

FLASH AS REQUIRED

2 X 4 OUTLOOKERS
@ 16" O.C.

W/VENTED SOFFIT

1" X 2" TRIM BOARD

1" X 6" FACIA BOARD

H10 SIMPSON GALV.
HURRICANE CLIP

PORCH ROOF ASSEMBLY
ARCH. ROOFING PER OWNER SELECTION

AND EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
WITH 30 # BUILDING FELT OR MFG.
RECOMMENDED UNDERLAYMENT

7
16" APA RATED SHEATHING- EXPOSURE 1

2" X 10" (MIN.)PT ROOF RAFTERS @ 16' O.C.
2" X 6 (MIN.) PT CLG JOISTS @ 16" O.C.

(SEE STRUCTURAL PLAN FOR SIZING)
VENTED CEMENTICIOUS SOFFIT BOARD, VARIES

12

2" X 12" PT GIRDERS,
NOTCHED INTO 8" PILING,

(2) 58 "  THRU BOLTS, TYP.

8" X 8" PT PILING W/8' EMBED MIN. TRIM OUT
AS REQ'D. PER OWNER, SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

SEE ROOF
PLAN
FOR

OVERHANG
SEE BUILDING
SECTIONS FOR
CLG. JOIST
SIZING

SE
E 

SE
C

TIO
N

 F
O

R
PO

RC
H 

C
EI

LI
N

G
 H

EI
G

HT

2" X 8" PT. BAND (MIN.)
FASTEN W/1/2" DIA.
BOLTS @ 32" O.C.
OR SIMPSON SCREWS
(2) SDWS22400DB@ 16" O.C.
CAULK ALL HOLES

2" X 8" (MIN.) SOLID
BLOCKING FASTEN
W/(4) #12D NAILS
AT EACH END, TYP.

SIMPSON GALV.HANGER
AT EACH RAFTER

2

8

2

8

FLASH AS REQ'D.

VARIES
12
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PLUMBING FIXTURE CONNECTION SCHEDULE
SYMBOL TYPE CW HW WASTE VENT MANUFACTURER MODEL REMARKS

P-1 WATER CLOSET 1/2" 1/2" 3" 1 1/2" 1, 2, 3, 4

P-2 LAVATORY 1/2" 1/2" 1 1/2" 1 1/2" 3, 8

P-2A LAVATORY ACCESSIBLE 1/2" 1/2" 1 1/2" 1 1/2" 1, 3, 8
P-3 KITCHEN SINK 1/2" 1/2" 1 1/2" 1 1/2" 1, 3, 8

P-4 OUTDOOR SHOWER 1/2" 1/2" 3
P-5 DISH WASHER - 1/2" 1 1/2" - 1, 6
P-6 WASHING MACHINE CONNECTION BOX 1/2" 1/2" 1 1/2" 1 1/2" WATER-TITE 85709 9
P-7 ICE MAKER CONNECTION BOX 1/2" - - - WATER-TITE 82419 9
P-8 BATHTUB / SHOWER 1/2" 1/2" 2" 1 1/2" 0 1, 3
P-9 SHOWER 1/2" 1/2" 2" 1 1/2" 1, 2, 3

FD-1 FLOOR DRAIN 2" 1 1/2" WATTS FD-100 11, 12

BFP-1 BACK FLOW PREVENTER 1" WATTS 9 10
WH-1 WALL HYDRANT 1/2" WOODFORD MODEL 25 7

EWH-1 ELECTRIC HOT WATER 3/4" 3/4" - - AO SMITH ENT-40 5
NOTES:

1. PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL CONFORM TO THE (U.F.A.S) UNIFORM FEDERAL ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS.
2. TANK TYPE FLOOR MOUNTED 1.28 GPF
3. PLUMBING FIXTURES TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER.
4. COORDINATE FLUSH VALVE TO BE ON OPEN ROOM SIDE OF TANK TO CONFORM WITH ADA STANDARDS.
5. 4.5KW, 230V, 1PH, PROVIDE WITH AUXILIARY DRAIN PAN AND RELIEF VALVE
6. SEE DISHWASHER INSTALLATION DETAIL
7. FREEZE PROOF WALL HYDRANT, PROVIDE WITH VACCUUM BREAKER, COORDINATE WITH WALL THICKNESS AND CONSTRUCTION.
8. COORDINATE DRILLING WITH FAUCET AND HEAD SELECTED BY OWNER, PROVIDE WITH DRAIN
9. FR-12 SERIES, PROVIDE WATER SHUT OFF VALVES AND WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS. OR APPROVED EQUAL

10. REDUCED PRESSURE BACK FLOW PREVENTER RATED FOR POTABLE WATER USE.
11. COORDINATE MOUNTING AND TRIM WITH FLOOR FINISH.
12. PROVIDE WITH TRAP PRIMER FED FROM THE DOMESTIC COLD WATER LINE.

PLUMBING LEGEND
VENT PIPING

SANITARY WASTE PIPING

DOMESTIC HOT WATER PIPING

FULL LOAD AMPS

VENT THRU ROOF

FLOOR CLEANOUT

BACKFLOW PREVENTER

DOMESTIC COLD WATER PIPING

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS:
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE PRIOR TO BIDDING TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF

THE WORK.  LACK OF KNOWLEDGE OF EXISTING CONDITIONS WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED A
BASIS FOR CHANGE ORDERS.  THIS WILL INCLUDE A SATISFACTORY EFFORT BY THE
CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY PROPER FIT.  EXPENSE INCURRED BY THE CONTRACTOR,
WHICH COULD HAVE BEEN AVOIDED BY THIS STEP SHALL NOT BE A BASIS FOR CHANGE ORDER.

2. CONTRACTOR TO ELECTRONICALLY SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAIL FOR EQUIPMENT AND
FABRICATED MATERIALS FOR OWNER'S APPROVAL PRIOR TO ISSUING PURCHASE ORDER.
OWNER WILL RETURN WITH ACTION NOTED. OWNER'S APPROVAL DOES NOT RELIEVE
CONTRACTOR OF ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR PERFORMANCE AND OPERATION.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS FOR A
COMPLETE INSTALLATION IN ALL RESPECTS READY OF INTENDED USE AND THE STRICT
ACCORDANCE WITH STATE AND LOCAL CODES AND MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
PAY NECESSARY FEES AND OBTAIN PERMITS. INITIATE, MAINTAIN AND SUPERVISE ALL SAFETY
PRECAUTIONS AND PROCEDURES.

4. EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS SHALL BE OF THE TYPE, SIZE AND MANUFACTURERS  INDICATED
ON THE DRAWINGS OR AN APPROVED EQUIVALENT.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY AND INSTALL THE MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT COVERED BY
THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS TO THE OWNER COMPLETE AND IN FIRST CLASS CONDITION IN
EVERY RESPECT.  HE SHALL GUARANTEE THAT THE MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT, AND
WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY HIM SHALL BE ENTIRELY FREE FROM DEFECTS
AND THAT HE WILL REPAIR OR REPLACE AT HIS OWN EXPENSE, ANY MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT,
AND WORKMANSHIP IN WHICH DEFECTS ARE FOUND.

6. PROVIDE WARRANTY FOR A PERIOD OF 12 MONTHS AGAINST DEFECTIVE WORKMANSHIP AND
MATERIALS AFTER FINAL ACCEPTANCE AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

7. WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE APPLICABLE LOCAL AND STATE
CODES.

KEY NOTE MARK1

VALVE

PLUMBING ABBREVIATIONS:
AC AIR CONDITIONING
BLDG BUILDING
CLG CEILING
CONC CONCRETE
DIA DIAMETER

(E) EXISTING
EA EACH
EFF EFFICIENCY
ELEC ELECTRICAL
FD FLOOR DRAIN
FT FOOT OR FEET
FU FIXTURE UNIT
GA GAUGE
GAL GALLON
GALV GALVANIZED
GPH GALLONS PER HOUR
GPM GALLONS PER MINUTE
HD HEAD
HP HORSEPOWER
HVAC HEATING, VENT & AIR CONDITIONING
LAB LABORATORY
IN INCH
LAB LABORATORY
LBS POUNDS
LVL LEVEL
MAX MAXIMUM

MIN MINIMUM
MISC MISCELLANEOUS
NA NOT APPLICABLE
NC NORMALLY CLOSED
NC NOT INCONTRACT
OC ON CENTER
OD OUTSIDE DIAMETER
PD PRESSURE DROP
POC POINT OF CONNECTION
PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH GAUGE
SL SLOPE
SP STATIC PRESSURE
SPECS SPECIFICATIONS
STD STANDARD
STOR STORAGE
STRUCT STRUCTURAL
TEMP TEMERATURE
TYP TYPICAL
UF UNDER FLOOR
UG UNDERROUND
UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
V VENT OR VOLTS
VR VENT RISER
VTR VENT THROUGH ROOF
W WATTS
WT WEIGHT

LKK

NONE

AutoCAD SHX Text
VTR

AutoCAD SHX Text
FCO

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLA
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P-5

BATH #1
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SLEEPING
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BATH
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CL.

CL.

CL.

DINING & KITCHEN

CL.

DWELLING
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DU #1
STORAGE

DU #2
STORAGE

FD-1
7

1" DOMESTIC COLD
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FOR CONTINUATION
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7

WH-1

WH-1

P2.1

PLUMBING FIRST FLOOR
NEW WORK  PLAN

C

SHEET:

STAMP:

SCALE:

DATE:

DRAWN BY:

ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN, P.L.L.C.
P.O. BOX 1827

KITTY HAWK, NC 27949
PH: (252) 441-6767, FAX (252) 261-6045

BEACON

DRAWING NAME:

TOWN OF
NAGS HEAD

Workforce Housing
425 Health Center Dr.

Nags Head, NC

PROJECT NAME:

2406 Princess Anne Road

Virginia Beach, VA 23456
Phone (757) 563-9027

Facsimile(757) 563-9028

Suite 200

COASTAL
E N G I N E E R I N G

PME ENGINEER:

2024 BEACON ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN
P.L.L.C.- ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

9 / 13 / 24

REVISIONS: DATE:

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

MICHAEL D. O'STEEN, P.E., PLLC
1720 BAY DRIVE, KILL DEVIL HILLS,

NORTH CAROLINA
FIRM # P-2112     PH: (252) 423-2300

ISSUED FOR BID 9 / 13 / 24

ISSUED FOR
BID

INCOMPLETE
FOR INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY AND NOT
INTENDED FOR  PERMIT

OR CONSTRUCTION
PURPOSES.

GRAPHIC SCALE

1/4" = 1'-0"
0' 12'8'4'

NEW WORK NOTES:
1" WATER UP TO SECOND FLOOR UNIT.

UNIT SHUT-OFF VALVE AND BFP-1 IN WALL WITH ACCESS COVER.

3" SANITARY UP TO SECOND FLOOR.

2" SANITARY UP TO SECOND FLOOR.

PROVIDE TRAP WITH AIR ADMITTANCE VALVE IN CABINET.

1/2" HOT AND COLD WATER DOWN IN WALL, RUN BELOW SLAB TO ISLAND SINK.

1" COLD WATER, RUN BELOW SLAB, TURN UP IN MECHANICAL CLOSET WALL, SHOWN
BROKEN FOR CLARITY.

(THIS SHEET ONLY)

1

FIRST FLOOR NEW WORK PLAN
1 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"1

2

3

4

5

6

NO SCALE
WATER RISER DIAGRAM

EWH-1

1/2"
P-9

3/4"

P-2A 3/4"

MAIN SHUT-OFF
VALVE AND BFP

P-6

P-2

P-1

P-3

1/2"

P-7

P-8

3/4"

P-1

P-4,
(FIRST
FLOOR
ONLY)

P-5

1" COLD WATER
SUPPLY TO UNIT

1" RISER TO NFPA R13D
FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

LKK

1/4" = 1'-0"

7

WH-1
(FIRST FLOOR
ONLY)

WH-1
(FIRST
FLOOR
ONLY)

3/4"

3/4"
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GRAPHIC SCALE

1/4" = 1'-0"
0' 12'8'4'

SECOND FLOOR NEW WORK PLAN
1 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"1

NO SCALE
WASTE RISER DIAGRAM

P-2

P-3

P-2

P-3

P-1

P-1

3" VTR

P-6

P-6

P-2

3"

2" VTR

P-3

P-3

P-1

P-2

P-1

3"

1-1/2"
1-1/2"

2"

1-1/2"

3"

3"

2"

2"

2"

3"

2"

2"

1-1/2"

4"

4", SEE CIVIL PLANS
FOR CONTINUATION

2"

P-5

2"

P-5

2" VTR

AIR ADMITTANCE
VALVE (TYP)

1-1/2"

2"

WCO

NEW WORK NOTES:
3/4" WATER  DOWN TO FIRST FLOOR UNIT.

UNIT SHUT-OFF VALVE AND BFP-1 IN WALL WITH ACCESS COVER.

3" SANITARY DOWN TO FIRST FLOOR.

2" SANITARY DOWN TO FIRST FLOOR.

PROVIDE TRAP WITH AIR ADMITTANCE VALVE IN CABINET.

1/2" HOT AND COLD WATER, DOWN IN WALL, RUN THROUGH FRAMING TO ISLAND SINK.

(THIS SHEET ONLY)

1

2

3

4

5

6

LKK

1/4" = 1'-0"

3"

2"

FD-1
FD-1

2"2"
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WASHING MACHINE UTILITY BOX DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

RECESSED BOX

FACE PLATE

1/2" VACUUM BREAKER, WITH
WATER HAMMER ARRESTOR,

3/4" MALE HOSE THREAD (TYP)

HW LINE

2" STANDPIPE FOR WASHING
MACHINE DRAIN HOSE

CW LINE

NO SCALE
WALL CLEAN-OUT DETAIL

CLEANOUT
PLUG

COUNTERSUNK
SCREW

POLISHED S.S
ACCESS COVER

1/8" BEND AND END OF
LINE CLEANOUT

WASTE LINE

FLOW

WASTE LINE
LENGTH TO SUIT

MAY EXTEND AS
WASTE OR VENT

FOR WALL CONST.
RE. ARCH. DWGS

C.I. CLEANOUT TEE

DEPTH AS
REQUIRED

GRADE LEVEL

WATER HEATER

DRAIN PAN

5 GAL EXPANSION TANK

NO SCALE
WATER HEATER DETAIL

DRAIN VALVE

VACUUM RELIEF VALVE
DIELECTRIC UNION (TYP)

BALL VALVE

TEMPERATURE PRESSURE
RELIEF VALVE

BALL VALVE

PLATFORM; SEE
ARCHITECTURAL
PLANS FOR DETAIL

HOT WATER PIPING COLD WATER PIPING

ICE MAKER CONNECTION BOX
NOT TO SCALE

3/4" H.W. LINE

RECESS BOX

FACE PLATE

3/8" MALE CONNECTION

ANGLE VALVE

NO SCALE

DISHWASHER CONNECTION DETAIL

BRANCH TAIL PIECE OR
DISHWASHER TAIL PIECE TO
RECEIVE DISHWASHER
WASTE CONNECTION

LOOP REQUIRED PER
MANUFACTURER'S

INSTRUCTION

DISHWASHER
KITCHEN

SINK

LKK

NONE

FLOOR DRAIN DETAIL
NO SCALE

COLD WATER SUPPLY

TRAP PRIMER

VACUUM BREAKER

GRAVITY LINE

TRAP

FLOOR DRAIN

FLASHING COLLAR

MIN. 3"
OF SEAL

FINISHED FLOOR

NO SCALE
TRAP PRIMER DETAIL

9-1/2"

SERVICE VALVE

TRAP PRIMING VALVE
W/ AIR GAP FITTING

UNION

1/2" PIPE TO DRAIN



P7.1

PLUMBING
SPECIFICATIONS

C

SHEET:

STAMP:

SCALE:

DATE:

DRAWN BY:

ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN, P.L.L.C.
P.O. BOX 1827

KITTY HAWK, NC 27949
PH: (252) 441-6767, FAX (252) 261-6045

BEACON

DRAWING NAME:

TOWN OF
NAGS HEAD

Workforce Housing
425 Health Center Dr.

Nags Head, NC

PROJECT NAME:

2406 Princess Anne Road

Virginia Beach, VA 23456
Phone (757) 563-9027

Facsimile(757) 563-9028

Suite 200

COASTAL
E N G I N E E R I N G

PME ENGINEER:

2024 BEACON ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN
P.L.L.C.- ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

9 / 13 / 24

REVISIONS: DATE:

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

MICHAEL D. O'STEEN, P.E., PLLC
1720 BAY DRIVE, KILL DEVIL HILLS,

NORTH CAROLINA
FIRM # P-2112     PH: (252) 423-2300

ISSUED FOR BID 9 / 13 / 24

ISSUED FOR
BID

INCOMPLETE
FOR INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY AND NOT
INTENDED FOR  PERMIT

OR CONSTRUCTION
PURPOSES.

PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS:
1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. INCASE OF A CONFLICT BETWEEN THE SPECIFICATION AND THE DRAWINGS, SCOPE OF WORK
INCLUDES PROVIDING A FIRST CLASS WORKING SYSTEM IN COMPLIANCE WITH THESE DRAWINGS
AND THE SPECIFICATIONS, TESTED READY FOR OPERATION COMPLETE WITH LABOR,
MATERIALISM APPARATUS, TRANSPORTATION, AND TOOLS REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION.

1.2. SCOPE OF WORK
1.2.1. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL PLUMBING FIXTURES, ACCESSORIES,

AND ASSOCIATED PIPING AS A STATED HEREIN. REFER TO THE PLUMBING PLANS AND THE
"MATERIALS" PORTION OF THIS SPECIFICATION FOR EQUIPMENT TO BE FURNISHED. EXACT
LOCATION OF ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DETERMINED BY REFERENCE TO THE PLANS AND
MEASUREMENTS AT THE BUILDING SITE AND IN COOPERATION WITH ALL OTHER TRADES.

1.2.2. EACH DRAWING OF EACH DISCIPLINE, INCLUDING MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND
ARCHITECTURAL IS A PART OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS OF THIS DISCIPLINE AND
SHALL BE REVIEWED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

1.3. GENERAL
1.3.1. ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SHALL BE TAKEN TO PROTECT PERSON, PROPERTY, AND

EQUIPMENT.
1.3.2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE PRIOR TO BIDDING TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF

THE WORK.  LACK OF KNOWLEDGE OF EXISTING CONDITIONS WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED A
BASIS FOR CHANGE ORDERS.  THIS WILL INCLUDE A SATISFACTORY EFFORT BY THE
CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY PROPER FIT.  EXPENSE INCURRED BY THE CONTRACTOR,
WHICH COULD HAVE BEEN AVOIDED BY THIS STEP SHALL NOT BE A BASIS FOR CHANGE
ORDER.

1.3.3. ANY DEVIATION BY PLUMBING CONTRACTOR FROM THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR
ANY SUBSTITUTION OF EQUIPMENT FROM THAT SPECIFIED, SHALL FIRST BE APPROVED BY
THE ENGINEER.

1.3.4. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT  6 SETS (OWNER WILL RETURN 3 SETS NOTED WITH ACTION
TAKEN)SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAIL FOR EQUIPMENT AND FABRICATED MATERIALS FOR
OWNER'S APPROVAL PRIOR TO ISSUING PURCHASE ORDER.  OWNER'S APPROVAL DOES NOT
RELIEVE CONTRACTOR OF ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR PERFORMANCE AND OPERATION.

1.3.5. THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR ANY MATERIAL OR WORK WHICH HE HAS
DAMAGED.

1.3.6. PROVIDE 3/16" THICK ENGRAVED WHITE PLASTIC LABEL TAB ON ALL SHUT-OFF AND DRAIN
VALVES.  THE TAGS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3" X 5" AND BE ATTACHED TO THE VALVE BODY
NON-CORROSIVE CHAIN. LETTERS SHALL BE ENGRAVED A  MINIMUM OF 1/4" HIGH AND
PAINTED BLACK. THE TAG SHALL IDENTIFY USE DRAIN, SHUT-OFF, ETC, AND WHICH
APARTMENT IT SERVES.

1.3.7. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS FOR A
COMPLETE INSTALLATION IN ALL RESPECTS READY OF INTENDED USE AND THE STRICT
ACCORDANCE WITH STATE AND LOCAL CODES AND MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
PAY NECESSARY FEES AND OBTAIN PERMITS. INITIATE, MAINTAIN AND SUPERVISE ALL
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROCEDURES.

1.3.8. EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS SHALL BE OF THE TYPE, SIZE AND MANUFACTURERS INDICATED
ON THE DRAWINGS OR AN APPROVED EQUIVALENT.

1.3.9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY AND INSTALL THE MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT COVERED
BY THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS TO THE OWNER COMPLETE AND IN FIRST CLASS
CONDITION IN EVERY RESPECT.  HE SHALL GUARANTEE THAT THE MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT,
AND WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY HIM SHALL BE ENTIRELY FREE FROM
DEFECTS AND THAT HE WILL REPAIR OR REPLACE AT HIS OWN EXPENSE, ANY MATERIALS,
EQUIPMENT, AND WORKMANSHIP IN WHICH DEFECTS ARE FOUND.

1.3.10. MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS NOT SHOWN ON THE PLANS BUT NECESSARY FOR A COMPLETE
OPERABLE SYSTEM, SHALL BE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED.15. COORDINATE WORK WITH THAT
OF OTHER TRADES. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR THE EXACT LOCATIONS OF FIXTURES.

1.3.11. INSTALL PIPING NEATLY AND PARALLEL WITH OR PERPENDICULAR TO LINES OR THE
STRUCTURE. THE EXACT LOCATIONS OF PIPES SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE
CONTRACTOR TO AVOID INTERFERENCE WITH DUCTWORK, OTHER PIPING AND LIGHTING
FIXTURES. INSTALL PIPE HANGARS TO MAINTAIN ACCURATELY ALIGNED PIPING SYSTEMS
ADEQUATELY SUPPORTED BOTH LATERALLY AND VERTICALLY. PIPE HANGARS SHALL BE
ADJUSTABLE TYPE, MSS SP-58 AND MSS SP-69.  PROVIDE INSULATION PROTECTION SHIELDS
WHERE REQUIRED.  PROVIDE GALVANIZED STEEL SUPPORT RODS.

1.3.12. SUPPORT ALL PIPING FROM THE BUILDING STRUCTURE.
1.3.13. INSTALL EQUIPMENT PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
1.3.14. REMOVE EXCESS MATERIAL, SCRAP, ETC, FROM THE JOB SITE AND LEGALLY DISPOSE.
1.3.15. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING SEWER LOCATION, SIZE AND  ELEVATION

AND SHALL VERIFY THAT PROPER SLOPES ARE AVAILABLE BEFORE  INSTALLING NEW SEWER
PIPING.

1.3.16. MAINTAIN A MINIMUM SLOPE OF 1/8" PER FOOT FOR SANITARY SEWER PIPING 4" AND
LARGER AND 1/4" PER FOOT FOR PIPING SMALLER THAN 4."

1.3.17. SANITARY SEWER PIPING SHALL BE TYPE PVC SCHEDULE 40 -PLASTIC PIPE AND FITTINGS
U.O.N.

1.3.18. PROVIDE STOPS FOR ALL PLUMBING FIXTURE CONNECTIONS.
1.3.19. WATER PIPING SHALL BE STERILIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICAN WATER  WORKS

ASSOCIATION AWA 601 AND AS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL HEALTH BOARD.
1.3.19. WATER PIPING SHALL BE STERILIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICAN WATER  WORKS

ASSOCIATION AWA 601 AND AS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL HEALTH BOARD.
1.3.20. COORDINATE ALL FIRE STOPPING REQUIREMENTS WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

1.4. OPERATIONS AND INSTALLATION
1.4.1. ALL DELIVERIES TO COINCIDE WITH  CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE. MATERIALS SHALL BE

STORED WHERE AND/OR AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER. STORAGE MUST BE IN SUCH A PLACE
AS TO AVOID ACCIDENTAL MUTILATION BY EQUIPMENT BY ANY CONTRACTOR WHILE
PERFORMING THEIR WORK, WHETHER ON SITE OR OFF.

1.4.2. ALL UNDER FLOOR PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE GENERAL
CONTRACTORS WORK SCHEDULE. NO UNDERGROUND WORK SHALL BE COVERED OR
ENCLOSED UNTIL IT HAS BEEN INSPECTED AND TESTED.

1.4.3. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL DO THE NECESSARY TRENCHING, SHORING AND
BACKFILLING REQUIRED TO FULFILL HIS CONTRACT. BOTTOMS OF TRENCHES SHALL BE CUT
TO GRADE.

1.4.4. ALL OPENINGS AND STUB-UP FOR PLUMBING PIPING AND FIXTURES SHALL BE CAREFULLY
LOCATED AND COORDINATED WITH THE EQUIPMENT BEING SERVED, EXISTING CONDITIONS,
AND ALL OTHER TRADES, REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ACTUAL FIXTURE
LOCATIONS.

1.5. CODE AND PERMIT REQUIREMENTS

1.5.1. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE LOCAL LAWS,
REGULATIONS, ORDINANCES, STATUTES, AND CODES, WHICH SHALL BE DELINEATED, AND
ALL MODIFICATIONS REQUIRED BY THE INSPECTION AUTHORITIES SHALL BE MADE BY
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST TO OWNER.

1.5.2. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN, PAY FOR AND FURNISH ALL PERMITS REQUIRED BY
LOCAL OR STATE ORDINANCES OR CODES, OR THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

2. MATERIALS

2.1. DOMESTIC WATER PIPING:
2.1.1. WATER PIPING ABOVE GROUND SHALL BE TYPE L COPPER TUBING WITH 95-5 TIN ANTIMONY

SOLDER JOINTS.  BURIED PIPING SHALL BE TYPE K COPPER TUBING WITH SILVER SOLDERED
JOINTS.

2.1.1.1. FITTINGS SHALL BE WROUGHT COPPER SOLDER JOINT FITTINGS. JOINING MATERIAL
SHALL ME ASTM B813 WATER-FLUSHABLE, LEAD-FREE FLUX ALLOY SOLDER.

2.1.1.2. VALVES SHALL BE OF ONE MANUFACTURER 125 PSI SWP,  BRASS BODY THREADED OR
SOLDERED END, AS MANUFACTURED BY CRANE,  POWELL, JENKINS OR ACCEPTED
EQUIVALENT AND SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH STEM UPRIGHT OR HORIZONTAL.  WHEN
VALVES ARE NOT SHOWN IN DETAIL ON THE PLANS, IT SHALL  BE UNDERSTOOD THAT
THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL VALVES AND FITTINGS NECESSARY
FOR THE CONTROL AND OPERATION OF ALL EQUIPMENT.  ALL SHUT-OFF AND SYSTEM
DRAIN VALVES SHALL BE FULL PORT BALL VALVES.

2.1.2. AT OWNERS OPTION, ABOVE AND BELOW GRADE WATER PIPING MAY BE PEX TUBING
CONFORMING TO ASTM F877 CROSS-LINKED POLYETHYLENE TUBING HOT AND COLD WATER
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS, ASTM F876 CROSS-LINKED POLYETHYLENE TUBE ASTM F876
FITTING AND ASTM F2159 FITTINGS, COMPLY WITH NSF STANDARD 14 AND 61. PEX TUBING
SHALL BE WATTS WATER PEX CROSS-LINKED POLYETHYLENE OR EQUAL. ALL PEX TUBING
BELOW GRADE SHALL BE SLEEVED WITH PVC PIPE.

2.1.2.1. FITTINGS: FITTINGS SHALL BE MECHANICAL CRIMP FITTINGS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM
F1807 AND F2159.PEX FITTINGS SHALL BE WATTS BRASS CRIMPING FITTINGS USING
EITHER WATTS COPPER CRIMPING OR STAINLESS STEEL CINCHCLAMP OR EQUAL.
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

2.1.3. PROVIDE SYSTEM DRAINS AT ALL LOW POINTS.  SLOPE ALL PIPING TOWARDS LOW POINT
DRAINS.  LOW POINT DRAINS SHALL CONSIST OF A TEE IN MAIN PIPE WITH A REDUCER AND A
1/2" BALL VALVE AND HOSE CONNECTION.

2.1.4. AT OWNERS OPTION ABOVE AND BELOW GRADE WATER MAY BE CPVC SCHEDULE 80 PIPING
AND FITTINGS. PIPE, FITTINGS, AND SOLVENT CEMENT SHALL BE CERTIFIED FOR POTABLE
WATER USAGE AND MEET ASTM D2864.

2.2. SOIL, WASTE AND VENT PIPES:
2.2.1. ABOVE AND BELOW GRADE SOIL, WASTE AND VENT PIPING SHALL BE PVC PLASTIC,

SCHEDULE 40 DWV PIPE CONFORMING TO ASTM D2665 WITH PLAIN ENDS. CELLULAR (FOAM)
CORE PVC IS NOT ALLOWED. INSTALL PER ASTM D665 AND ASTM D2321.

2.2.1.1. FITTINGS SHALL BE PVC SOCKET-TYPE DWV PIPE FITTINGS; ASTM D2665 MADE TO ASTM
D3311 DRAIN, WASTE AND VENT PATTERNS.

2.2.2. ABOVE GRADE SOIL, WASTE AND VENT PIPING SHALL BE ALLOWED TO BE COPPER DRAINAGE
TUBING CONFORMING TO ASTM B306 AT PLUMBING CONTRACTOR'S OPTION, OR NO HUB
CAST IRON WITH RUBBER COMPRESSION FITTINGS.

2.3. FLASHING:
2.3.1. SHEET LEAD. 4 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT, MINIMUM.

2.4. INSULATION:
2.4.1. DOMESTIC COLD WATER (WITHIN BUILDING):

2.4.1.1. COPPER PIPE: 1/2" WALL ONE-PIECE FIBERGLASS COVERING HAVING A CONDUCTIVITY
NOT EXCEEDING 0.27 WITH FIRE RESISTANT JACKET WITH SELF-SEALINGLAP TO
PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS VAPOR BARRIER BY CERTTAINEED, OWENS-CORING OR
ARMSTRONG. (SEE BELOW FOR PLUMBING FITTING INSULATION REQUIREMENTS).

2.4.1.2. PEX TUBING: NO INSULATION REQUIRED. EXCEPTION: FOR NON-RECIRCULATING HOT
WATER SYSTEM, PROVIDE 1/2" WALL ONE-PIECE FIBERGLASS COVERING HAVING A
CONDUCTIVITY NOT EXCEEDING 0.27 WITH FIRE RESISTANT JACKET WITH SELF -SEALING
LAP TO PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS VAPOR BARRIER BY CERTAINTEED, OWENS-CORING OR
ARMSTRONG IN THE FIRST 8 FEET OF INLET PIPING AT WATER HEATER. CPVC TUBING:
NO INSULATION REQUIRED.

2.4.2. DOMESTIC HOT WATER:
2.4.2.1. COPPER PIPE: 1/2" WALL ONE-PIECE FIBERGLASS COVERING HAVING A CONDUCTIVITY

NOT EXCEEDING 0.27 WITH FIRE RESISTANT JACKET WITH SELF -SEALING LAP TO
PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS VAPOR BARRIER BY CERTAINTEED, OWENS-CORING OR
ARMSTRONG. (SEE BELOW FOR PLUMBING FITTING REQUIREMENTS).

2.4.2.2. PEX TUBING:  1/2" WALL ONE-PIECE FIBERGLASS COVERING HAVING A CONDUCTIVITY
NOT EXCEEDING 0.27 WITH FIRE RESISTANT JACKET WITH SELF -SEALING LAP TO
PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS VAPOR BARRIER BY CERTAINTEED, OWENS-CORING OR
ARMSTRONG. (SEE BELOW FOR PLUMBING FITTING INSULATION REQUIREMENTS.

2.4.2.3. FOR HOT WATER PIPING BEING SERVED BY SYSTEM WITH RECIRCULATING PUMP,
PROVIDE 1" WALL  ONE-PIECE FIBERGLASS COVERING HAVING A CONDUCTIVITY NOT
EXCEEDING 0.27 WITH FIRE RESISTANT JACKET WITH SELF -SEALING LAP TO PROVIDE A
CONTINUOUS VAPOR BARRIER BY CERTAINTEED, OWENS-CORING OR ARMSTRONG. (SEE
BELOW FOR PLUMBING FITTING INSULATION REQUIREMENTS)

2.4.3. INDIRECT AND CONDENSATE DRAIN PIPING (WITHIN BUILDING):
2.4.3.1. COPPER PIPING: PROVIDE 1" FLEXIBLE UNICELLULAR INSULATION BY ARMACELL WITH

VAPOR BARRIER SEAL.
2.4.3.2. PVC PIPING: NO INSULATION REQUIRED FOR CONDENSATE PIPING, INSULATE DOMESTIC

HOT WATER PIPING AS SPECIFIED FOR COPPER HOT WATER PIPING..
2.4.4. FOR PIPING AT HANGERS, PROVIDE 8"LONG SECTIONS OF HIGH DENSITY, HIGH

TEMPERATURE CALCIUM SILICATE BY JOHNS-MANVILLE, FIBERGLASS BY KNAUF, OR 8" LONG
STYROFOAM BILLETS BY DOW. INSULATION SHALL BE CONTINUOUS ALONG THE PIPE
SURFACE, EXCEPT AT VALVES, UNIONS, AND WHERE PIPING IS EXPOSED AT FIXTURES.

2.4.5. FOR HOT AND COLD WATER PIPING EXPOSED, CONCEALED IN WALLS, AND/OR INSTALLED
INSIDE MASONRY UNITS OF THE WALLS, COVER FITTINGS WITH ZESTON, KNAUF, OR EQUAL
ON-PIECE PVC PREMOLDED INSULATING COVERS. FITTING COVERS, JACKETS AND
ADHESIVES SHALL NOT EXCEED FLAME SPREAD RATING OF 25 AND SMOKE DEVELOPMENT
RATING OF 50 PER ASTME84. AT ALL ELBOWS AND TEE'S., FILL VOIDS BETWEEN COVERS AND
PIPING WITH FIBERGLASS INSULATION AND TAPE JOINTS, INSTALL PIPE INSULATION IN
COMPLIANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. WHERE PREMOLDED
INSULATION FITTINGS ARE NOT APPROVED BY LOCAL AUTHORITIES, MITER INSULATION AT
FITTINGS.

3. GAS PIPING (PROPANE):
3.1. SCHEDULE 40 BLACK CARBON STEEL WITH MALLEABLE IRON THREADED FITTINGS. PROVIDES

SHUT-OFF VALVE, DIRT LEG, AND UNION AT EACH APPLIANCE CONNECTION. PAINT ALL GAS
PIPING EXPOSED TO WEATHER WITH ONE COAT OF PRIMER, AND TWO COATS OF RUST-PROOF
PAINT. COLOR SHALL BE YELLOW COORDINATE WITH OWNERS CONSTRUCTION MANAGER.

4. TESTING AND INSPECTION:

4.1. THE ENTIRE PLUMBING SYSTEM SHALL BE TESTED BEFORE COVERING OR ENCLOSING.

4.2. INSPECTION: WORK SHALL BE INSPECTED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH CODES, ORDINANCES,
REGULATIONS AND ADHERENCE TO CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. PLUMBING CONTRACTORS SHALL
SUPPLY OWNER WITH SIGNED FORMS OR PROOF OF ACCEPTANCE BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY
BEFORE CONTINUING FROM ONE STAGE TO ANOTHER. FINAL APPROVAL SHALL BE OBTAINED
BEFORE FINAL PAYMENT IS MADE ON THE CONTRACT.

4.3. PERFORMANCE REQUIRED:
4.3.1. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL PLUMBING SYSTEMS LEAK FREE AND AS PER

PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
4.3.2. ALL EXPOSED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A WORKMANLIKE MANNER AND WILL BE

SUBJECT TO ARCHITECTURAL INSPECTION FOR AESTHETIC APPEARANCE.

5. CUTTING AND CLEANING:

5.1. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN ENTIRE SITE OF DEBRIS, TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT
RELATED TO THIS WORK

.
5.2. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CUTTING AND PATCHING OF HIS

WORK WHICH MAY BE REQUIRED TO RELIEVE THE WORK OF OTHER CONTRACTORS.

6. WARRANTY:

6.1. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL WARRANTY ALL OF THE WORK AND THE COMPLETE OPERATION
WILL BE FREE FROM DEFECTS IN WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS. CONTRACTOR AGREES TO
REPLACE,WITHOUT EXPENSE TO THE OWNER, ANY PART OF HIS WORK ON THIS INSTALLATION
WITH PROVES TO BE DEFECTIVE WITHIN (1) YEAR AFTER ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK AT NO
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.
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ABBREVIATIONS
∠ ANGLE
AD ACCESS DOOR
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
AFG ABOVE FINISHED GRADE
APD AIR PRESSURE DROP
APPROX APPROXIMATELY
AS-1 AIR SEPARATOR MARK - SEE SCHEDULE
BD BALANCING DAMPER
BDD BACK DRAFT DAMPER
BTUH BRITISH THERMAL UNIT PER HOUR
CFH CUBIC FEET PER HOUR
CFM CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE
CHLR-1 CHILLER MARK - SEE SCHEDULE
COP COEFFICIENT OF PERFORMANCE
CP-1 CONDENSATE PUMP MARK - SEE SCHEDULE
CU-1 CONDENSING UNIT MARK - SEE SCHEDULE
CWR CHILLED WATER RETURN
CWS CHILLED WATER SUPPLY
DN DOWN
DSS-1 DUCTLESS SPLIT SYSTEM MARK - SEE SCHEDULE
EAT ENTERING AIR TEMPERATURE
EDB ENTERING DRY BULB
EMD END OF MAIN DRIP
EWB ENTERING WET BULB
EWT ENTERING WATER TEMPERATURE
ESP EXTERNAL STATIC PRESSURE
EXIST EXISTING
FD FIRE DAMPER WITH ACCESS DOOR
FDB DEGREE FAHRENHEIT DRY BULB
FF FINISHED FLOOR
FPM FEET PER MINUTE
FT FEET
FWB DEGREE FAHRENHEIT WET BULB
GA GAUGE
GPH GALLONS PER HOUR
GPM GALLONS PER MINUTE
"HG INCHES OF MERCURY
HP HORSE POWER
HWC HOT WATER CONVERTER MARK - SEE SCHEDULE
HWR HOT WATER RETURN
HWS HOT WATER SUPPLY
ID INSIDE DIAMETER

KW KILOWATT
L-1 LOUVER MARK - SEE SCHEDULE
LAT LEAVING AIR TEMPERATURE
LBS/HR POUND PER HOUR
LDB LEAVING DRY BULB
LWB LEAVING WET BULB
LWT LEAVING WATER TEMPERATURE
MAX MAXIMUM
MOCP MAXIMUM OVER CURRENT PROTECTION
MIN MINIMUM
MBH THOUSAND BTU/HR
MCA MINIMUM CIRCUIT AMPS
MFS MAXIMUM FUSE SIZE
NOM NOMINAL
NO NUMBER
OA OUTSIDE AIR
OD OUTSIDE DIAMETER
PD PRESSURE DROP
PH PHASE
PSIG POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH GAGE
%RH PERCENT RELATIVE HUMIDITY
PRV PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE
RA RETURN AIR
RBJ RUN BETWEEN JOIST
RIH-1 ROOF INTAKE HOOD MARK - SEE SCHEDULE
RLA RATED LOAD AMPS
RPM REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE
RTJ RUN THRU JOIST
SA SUPPLY AIR
SCT SATURATED CONDENSING TEMPERATURE
SEER SEASONAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY RATING
SF SQUARE FEET
SP STATIC PRESSURE
SST SATURATED SUCTION TEMPERATURE
TS TIP SPEED
T'STAT THERMOSTAT
TYP TYPICAL
UH-1 UNIT HEATER MARK - SEE SCHEDULE
VAV-1 VARIABLE AIR VOLUME UNIT AND MARK - SEE  

SCHEDULE
"WC INCHES WATER COLUMN
WPD WATER PRESSURE DROP

SPECIFICATION (CFM NOTE)
GRILLE OR DIFFUSER MARK - SEE SCHEDULE OR 

AIR HANDLING UNIT MARK - SEE SCHEDULE

EXHAUST FAN MARK - SEE SCHEDULE

DOOR LOUVER - SEE SCHEDULE

FLEXIBLE DUCT CONNECTION

MANUAL BALANCING DAMPER WITH LOCKING QUADRANT

ELBOW WITH TURNING VANES

SUBSCRIPT INDICATES EQUIPMENT BEING CONTROLLED
THERMOSTAT/SENSOR MOUNT 48" ABOVE FLOOR

FIRE DAMPER WITH ACCESS DOOR

RETURN DUCT SECTION

BACKFLOW PREVENTER SUPPLY DUCT SECTION

PIPE ANCHOR

DIRECTION OF FLOW

PIPE CAP

ECCENTRIC PIPE REDUCER

RELIEF VALVE

GAS SHUT-OFF COCK

UNION

AHU-1

EF-1 UC

(AD) ACCESS DOOR

PROVIDED BY G.C.

BD

LEGEND

FD

EXHAUST DUCT SECTION

FLEXIBLE DUCT CONNECTION
WITH BALANCING DAMPER

NOTE:  HEAVY LINE WEIGHT INDICATES NEW EQUIPMENT OR EQUIPMENT TO BE REMOVED, LIGHT LINE WEIGHT INDICATES EQUIPMENT WHICH IS
EXISTING TO REMAIN

VARIABLE AIR VOLUME BOX MARK - SEE SCHEDULEVAV-1

HEAT PUMP UNIT MARK - SEE SCHEDULEHP-1

KEY NOTE MARK

LOW PRESSURE SUPPLY OR RETURN DUCT WORK

UNDER CUT DOOR MIN. 1" / SEE ARCH. PLANS
FOR SIZES

GENERAL NOTES
1. SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDES PROVIDING A FIRST CLASS WORKING SYSTEM IN COMPLIANCE WITH THESE DRAWINGS AND

SPECIFICATIONS, TESTED READY FOR OPERATION COMPLETE WITH LABOR, MATERIALS, APPARATUS, TRANSPORTATION, AND
TOOLS REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION.

2. COORDINATE WORK WITH THAT OF OTHER TRADES.  SEE ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR THE EXACT LOCATIONS
OF CEILING MOUNTED DEVICES.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MODIFICATIONS, CHANGES, ETC.  FOR THE EQUIPMENT HE PROVIDES, EVEN IF
APPROVED AS AN EQUAL.

4. MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS NOT SHOWN ON THE PLANS BUT NECESSARY FOR A COMPLETE  OPERABLE SYSTEM, SHALL BE SUPPLIED
AND INSTALLED.

5. INSTALL EQUIPMENT PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.  MAINTAIN ALL RECOMMENDED CLEARANCES.

6. REMOVE EXCESS MATERIAL, SCRAP, ETC. FROM THE JOB SITE.

7. REPAIR ANY MATERIAL OR WORK WHICH HE HAS DAMAGED.

8. BALANCE AIR AND WATER SYSTEMS WITHIN ±10% OF THE VALUES INDICATED.

9. TEST THE ENTIRE SYSTEM IN ALL MODES OF OPERATION TO INSURE PROPER OPERATION.

10. FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION IN ALL RESPECTS READY OF INTENDED
USE AND IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL CODES AND MANUFACTURER'S  RECOMMENDATIONS.  PAY
NECESSARY FEES AND OBTAIN PERMITS. INITIATE, MAINTAIN AND SUPERVISE ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROCEDURES.

11. ALL INDICATED DUCT DIMENSIONS ARE INSIDE CLEAR DIMENSIONS.

1

GAS PIPING

CONDENSATE DRAIN

INTAKE AIR LOUVER SCHEDULE
MARK MANUFACTURER/

MODEL

SIZE MINIMUM
FREE

AREA SF

AIRFLOW
CFM

APD
"WC

MOTORIZED
DAMPER MATERIAL REMARKSWIDTH

INCHES
HEIGHT
INCHES

L-1 ARCHITECTURAL
LOUVERS / E4DF 12 12 .43 70 .04 NO ALUMINUM 1, 2, 3

L-2 ARCHITECTURAL
LOUVERS / E4DF 12 12 .43 70 .04 NO ALUMINUM 1, 2, 3

NOTES:

1 PROVIDE WITH BIRD SCREEN.
2 DRAINABLE STORM BLADE.
3 COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY THE ARCHITECT.

4 PROVIDE 6" DEEP INSULATED PLENUM BOX FULL SIZE OF LOUVER, CONNECT RUN OUT DUCT TO AHU TO
PLENUM BOX.

A
100

T AHU-1

LKK
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NEW WORK NOTES:
TRUNK DUCT RUN IN LOWERED CORRIDOR CEILING SPACE.

DUCT RUN IN BOXED OUT SECTION OF OPEN WEBB JOIST.

6"Ø OUTSIDE AIR DUCT WITH BALANCING DAMPER AT CONNECTION TO RETURN AIR
PLENUM BOX RUN BETWEEN PLENUM BOX RUN OUT BETWEEN JOIST TO EXTERIOR WALL
AND CONNECT TO WALL LOUVER.

EXHAUST FAN RUN DISCHARGE THROUGH OPEN WEBB JOIST TO EXTERIOR WALL AND
PROVIDE A WALL CAP WITH BACK DRAFT DAMPER AND BIRD SCREEN.

4" DRYER VENT AT 30" AFF, RUN UP IN WALL AND BETWEEN JOIST TO EXTERIOR WALL,
PROVIDE WITH A DRYER VENT CAP, (MAXIMUM OF 2 90° ELBOWS).

EXHAUST FAN, RUN DISCHARGE BETWEEN JOIS TO EXTERIOR WALL AND PROVIDE A WALL
CAP WITH BACK DRAFT DAMPER AND BACK DRAFT DAMPER.

1" CONDENSATE DRAIN, RUN OUT THROUGH WALL AT 18" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE, TURN
DOWN AND SPILL ON SPLASH BLOCK.

3/4" CONDENSATE DRAIN DOWN IN WALL FROM SECOND FLOOR UNIT.

4" Ø DRYER VENT UP TO SECOND FLOOR UNIT.

AIR COOLED HEAT PUMP SAT ON 4" THICK CONCRETE PAD TO EXTEND 4" BEYOND UNIT IN
ALL DIRECTIONS.

LOUVERED DOOR, SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

(THIS SHEET ONLY)

1

FIRST FLOOR NEW WORK PLAN
1 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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NEW WORK NOTES:
TRUNK DUCT RUN IN LOWERED CORRIDOR CEILING SPACE.

4" DRYER VENT AT 4-0 AFF, RUN DOWN IN WALL AND BETWEEN JOIST TO EXTERIOR WALL,
PROVIDE WITH A DRYER VENT CAP, (MAXIMUM OF 2 90° ELBOWS), SEE FIRST FLOOR UNIT
PLAN.

OUTSIDE AIR DUCT WITH BALANCING DAMPER AT CONNECTION TO RETURN AIR PLENUM
BOX RUN OUT IN ATTIC SPACE TO EXTERIOR WALL AND CONNECT TO WALL LOUVER.

EXHAUST FAN RUN DISCHARGE IN ATTIC SPACE, UP THROUGH ROOF, PROVIDE A ROOF
CAP WITH BACK DRAFT DAMPER AND BIRD SCREEN.

3/4" CONDENSATE DRAIN DOWN IN WALL CONNECT TO 1" IN WALL OF FIRST FLOOR UNIT
AND RUN OUT THROUGH EXTERIOR WALL TO SPLASH BLOCK "SEE FIRST FLOOR PLAN".

LOUVERED DOOR, SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

(THIS SHEET ONLY)

1

GRAPHIC SCALE

1/4" = 1'-0"
0' 12'8'4'

SECOND FLOOR NEW WORK PLAN
1 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"1

2

3

4

5

LKK
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FLEXIBLE DUCT CONNECTION DETAIL
NO SCALE

FACTORY INSULATED
FLEXIBLE DUCT.  FULL
NECK SIZE OF DIFFUSER.

INSULATION

VOLUME DAMPER
CEILING

DIFFUSER

NO SCALE 
TYPICAL LOUVER DETAIL

WALL CONSTRUCTION

IMBED IN SEALANT

STAINLESS STEEL
BOLTS W EXPANSION
SHIELDS (TYP)

BIRDSCREEN

CLIP ANGLES (TYP)

IMBED IN SEALANTCAULK

CAULK

VENTILATION RATE SCHEDULE AHU-4

SYSTEM OCCUPANCY
CLASSIFICATION

VENTILATION
RATE CFM /

PERSON

VENTILATION
RATE CFM /

SQFT

NUMBER OF
PERSONS

PER SPACE

SQUARE
FOOT OF
SPACE

TOTAL PER
PERSON

REQUIRED
VENTILATION

TOTAL
REQUIRED

SQUARE FOOT
VENTILATION

 REQUIRED
VENTILATION

(VBZ)

ZONE
EFFECTIVNESS

FACTOR
(EZ)

TOTAL
REQUIRED

VENTILATION
(VOZ)

AHU-1 PRIVATE
DWELLING 15 0 5 1397 75 0.0 75.0 1.0 75.0

AHU-2 PRIVATE
DWELLING 15 0 5 1397 75 0.0 75.0 1.0 75.0

VENTILATION AND OCCUPANCY RATE IS BASED ON MINIMUM VENTILATION RATES; NORTH
CAROLINA  MECHANICAL CODE 2018, TABLE 403.3 TOTAL 75.0 75.0

EXHAUST WALL CAP DETAIL
NO SCALE

SEAL AROUND OPENING
WITH SILICONE SEALANT

SPUN ALUMINUM,
VENT

BACKDRAFT
DAMPER

PROVIDE WITH
BIRD SCREEN

WALL
EXHAUST DUCT, SEE
DRAWINGS FOR SIZE

RETURN AIR
GRILLE  Z

INSULATED RETURN PLENUM BOX,
CONNECT FULL SIZE OF UNIT RETURN
AIR OPENING, PROVIDE WITH
STRUCTURAL SUPPORT TO HOLD UNIT.

1" CONDENSATE DRAIN
DOWN TO FIRST

FLOOR, MECHANICAL
CLOSET

OPEN VENT

UP-FLOW SUPPLY AIR
DUCT, CONNECT FULL

SIZE OF UNIT OPENING,
TRANSITION AS

REQUIRED TO SUPPLY
AIR DUCT IN ATTIC

4"x6" OUTSIDE AIR DUCT TO OUTSIDE
AIR LOUVER, PROVIDE WITH

BALANCING DAMPER SET AT 50 CFM

AHU INSTALLATION DETAIL
NO SCALE NO SCALE

EXHAUST FAN DETAIL

ACOUSTIC
LINING

EXHAUST GRILLED
FURNISHED WITH FAN

CEILING

BACKDRAFT DAMPER

SHEET METAL
SUPPORT STRAP

DUCTWORK SEE
PLANS FOR SIZE
AND CONTINUATION

UP FLOW
(TYP SECOND FLOOR)

ELEVATION, SECTION, OR DETAIL SYMBOL
NOTE:  SYMBOL SHOULD ALWAYS APPEAR AS PART OF THE TITLE,
PLACED UNDER THE VIEW.

A5A3

A1, A2

NUMBER INDICATES
SECTION

SHEET NUMBER WHERE
ELEVATION, SECTION, OR
DETAIL IS TAKEN

LETTER INDICATES
ELEVATION OR DETAIL

SHEET NUMBER WHERE
ELEVATION, SECTION, OR
DETAIL IS DRAWN

REFRIGERANT LINES
DOWN THROUGH FLOOR
AND OUT TO HEAT PUMP

CONDENSATE DRAIN
PROVIDE P-TRAP

LKK

NONE
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EXHAUST FAN SCHEDULE
MARK MANUFACTURER/

MODEL TYPE CFM SP
"H20

FAN
RPM

MAX
TS

FPM

MOTOR
HP VOLTS PH

MOTOR CONTROL
REMARKS

SIZE TYPE
EF-1 AIR KING/FRAS70 CEILING CABINET 50 .25 1200 1963 125W 120 1 1,2,3,4,5

EF-2 AIR KING/FRAS70 CEILING CABINET 50 .25 1200 1963 125W 120 1 1,2,3,4,5

EF-3 AIR KING/FRAS70 CEILING CABINET 50 .25 1200 1963 125W 120 1 1,2,3,4,5

EF-4 AIR KING/FRAS70 CEILING CABINET 50 .25 1200 1963 125W 120 1 1,2,3,4,5
NOTES:

1 PROVIDE WITH INTEGRAL FACE GRILLE.
2 PROVIDE WITH INTEGRAL BACKDRAFT DAMPER.
3 PROVIDE WITH WALL CAP.
4 CONTROL BY THE ROOM LIGHT SWITCH.
5 FIRE RATED CEILING EXHAUST FAN.

SPLIT SYSTEM HEAT PUMP SCHEDULE
INDOOR UNIT

MARK MANUFACTURER/
MODEL

FAN DATA COOLING CAPACITY HEATING CAPACITY ELECTRIC HEATER ELECTRIC SERVICE

REMARKS
AIR FLOW

CFM OA CFM ESP
"WC

MOTOR
HP

TOTAL
MBH

SENSIBLE
MBH

EAT LAT TOTAL
MBH

EAT
°FDB

LAT
°FDB KW MBH NO.

STAGES
TOTAL

FLA MCA MOCP VOLTS PH
°FDB °FWB °FDB °FWB

AHU-1 TRANE /
TEM4A0B31M31 880 75 0.5 0.3 27.6 23.8 77.7 63.0 55.4 53.2 26.8 63.8 80.5 7.7 26.2 1 32.0 44.0 45.0 240 1 1,2,3

AHU-2 TRANE /
TEM4B0C37M31 1045 75 0.5 0.3 33.1 27.5 77.3 63.2 55.8 53.5 31.8 65.1 82.0 7.7 26.2 1 32.0 45.0 45.0 240 1 1,2,3

NOTES:

1 PROVIDE WITH PROGRAMMABLE WALL MOUNTED STAND ALONE THERMOSTAT.

2 PROVIDE FOR SINGLE POINT CONNECTION.

3 HEATING CAPACITY AT 47 DEGREE F.

OUTDOOR UNIT
MARK MANUFACTURER/ MODEL SERVES COOLING

CAPACITY MBH MIN SEER HEATING CAPACITY
MBH MIN COP REFRIGERANT

TYPE
NUMBER OF

COMPRESSORS
ELECTRIC SERVICE

REMARKS
TOTAL FLA MCA MOCP VOLTS PH

HP-1 TRANE / 4TWR4030N1 AHU-1 27.2 14.3 26.8 3.9 R410A 1 11.0 15.0 25.0 240 1 1,2,3,4

HP-2 TRANE / 4TWR4036N1 AHU-2 27.2 14.3 26.8 3.9 R410A 1 14.7 18.0 30.0 240 1 1,2,3,4
NOTES:

1 BASED ON 95° FDB AMBIENT TEMPERATURE.
2 BASED ON 47° FDB AMBIENT TEMPERATURE.
3 PROVIDE WITH REFRIGERANT LINE KIT.
4 PROVIDE WITH MANUFACTURERS ANTI-CORROSION HVAC ARMOR COAT ON COIL AND HOUSING.

GRILLE REGISTER & DIFFUSER SCHEDULE
MARK MANUFACTURER/ MODEL TYPE SERVICE NECK SIZE

INCHES
APD
"WC

NOISE
CRITERIA

(NC)
MATERIALS REMARKS

A HART & COOLEY / 682 2-WAY CEILING SUPPLY 8x4 .04 20 ALUMINUM 1,2,3,4,5,7

B HART & COOLEY / 682 2-WAY CEILING SUPPLY 12x6 .04 20 ALUMINUM 1,2,3,4,5,7

C HART & COOLEY / 682 2-WAY CEILING SUPPLY 10x6 .04 20 ALUMINUM 1,2,3,4,5,7

D HART & COOLEY / 682 2-WAY CEILING SUPPLY 14X6 .04 20 ALUMINUM 1,2,3,4,5,7

E HART & COOLEY / 682 2-WAY CEILING SUPPLY 10X4 .04 20 ALUMINUM 1,2,3,4,5,7

F HART & COOLEY / 682 2-WAY CEILING SUPPLY 14X8 .04 20 ALUMINUM 1,2,3,4,5,7

G HART & COOLEY / 682 2-WAY CEILING SUPPLY 12X8 .04 20 ALUMINUM 1,2,3,4,5,7

Y HART & COOLEY / A672A GRILLE RETURN WALL RETURN 24 X 24 .02 20 ALUMINUM 4,6

Z ANEMOSTAT / 3HS LOUVERED GRILLE O.A. INTAKE 6 X 6 .02 20 STAINLESS STEEL 8

NOTES:
1 SUPPLY AIR GRILLE,  TWO WAY DEFLECTION WITH OPERABLE DAMPER.
2 CEILING SUPPLY AIR GRILLE, ADJUSTABLE DEFLECTION WITH DAMPER.
3 PROVIDE WITH INSULATED ROUND TO GRILLE NECK SIZE TRANSITION AS REQUIRED.
4 COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY THE ARCHITECT.
5 AIR DEVICE SELECTIONS ARE PROVIDED AS A BASIS OF PERFORMANCES ACTURAL SELECTIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE ARCHITECT

AND OWNER.
6 INSTALL GRILLE ON RETURN DUCT OPENING IN MECHANICAL CLOSET.
7 PROVIDE GRILLE WITH RADIATION DAMPER FOR A 1-HOUR RATING.
8 STAINLESS STEEL GRILLE FOR VENTILATION / EXHAUST AIR INTAKE, 45 DEGREE BLADE ANGLE, COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY THE ARCHITECT.

LKK
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MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
1. GENERAL

1.1. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS:
1.1.1. REQUIREMENTS UNDER DIVISION ONE AND THE GENERAL AND SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS OF THESE

SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE A PART OF THIS SECTION.  EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL BECOME
THOROUGHLY ACQUAINTED WITH ITS CONTENTS AS TO REQUIREMENTS THAT AFFECT THIS DIVISION OR
SECTION.  THE WORK REQUIRED UNDER THIS SECTION INCLUDES MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT, APPLIANCES,
TRANSPORTATION, SERVICES, AND LABOR REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE ENTIRE SYSTEM AS REQUIRED
BY THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

1.1.2. THE SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS FOR THE PROJECT ARE COMPLEMENTARY, AND PORTIONS OF THE
WORK DESCRIBED IN ONE, SHALL BE PROVIDED AS IF DESCRIBED IN BOTH.  IN THE EVENT OF
DISCREPANCIES, NOTIFY THE ENGINEER AND/OR OWNER AND REQUEST CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK INVOLVED.

1.3.4. CONTRACTOR TO ELECTRONICALLY SUBMIT SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAIL FOR EQUIPMENT AND
FABRICATED MATERIALS FOR OWNER'S APPROVAL PRIOR TO ISSUING PURCHASE ORDER OWNERS WILL
RETURN WITH ACTION TAKEN NOTED.  OWNER'S APPROVAL DOES NOT RELIEVE CONTRACTOR OF ANY
RESPONSIBILITY FOR PERFORMANCE AND OPERATION.

1.4. INSPECTION OF THE SITE:
1.4.1. PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BID, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE OF THE PROPOSED WORK AND

BECOME FULLY INFORMED AS TO THE CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THE WORK IS TO BE DONE.  FAILURE
TO DO SO WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED SUFFICIENT JUSTIFICATION TO REQUEST OR OBTAIN EXTRA
COMPENSATION OVER AND ABOVE THE CONTRACT PRICE.

1.5. MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP:
1.5.1. PROVIDE NEW MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT, AND APPARATUS UNDER THIS CONTRACT UNLESS OTHERWISE

STATED HEREIN, OF BEST QUALITY NORMALLY USED FOR THE PURPOSE IN GOOD COMMERCIAL
PRACTICE, AND FREE FROM ANY DEFECTS.  MODEL NUMBERS LISTED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS OR
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE NOT NECESSARILY INTENDED TO DESIGNATE THE REQUIRED TRIM,
WRITTEN DESCRIPTIONS OF THE TRIM GOVERN MODEL NUMBERS.

1.5.2. WORK PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL PROVIDE A NEAT AND "WORKMANLIKE" APPEARANCE
WHEN COMPLETED, TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER.  WORKMANSHIP SHALL
BE THE FINEST POSSIBLE BY EXPERIENCED MECHANICS.  INSTALLATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH
APPLICABLE CODES AND LAWS.

1.5.3. THE COMPLETE INSTALLATION SHALL FUNCTION AS DESIGNED AND INTENDED WITH RESPECT TO
EFFICIENCY, CAPACITY, NOISE LEVEL, ETC.  ABNORMAL NOISE CAUSED BY VIBRATING EQUIPMENT,
PIPING, DUCTS, AIR DEVICES, AND SQUEAKS IN ROTATING COMPONENTS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE.  IN
GENERAL, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE OF COMMERCIAL SPECIFICATION GRADE IN QUALITY.
LIGHT DUTY AND RESIDENTIAL TYPE EQUIPMENT WILL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE.

1.5.4. REMOVE FROM THE PREMISES WASTE MATERIAL PRESENT AS A RESULT OF WORK, INCLUDING
CARTONS, CRATING, PAPER, STICKERS, AND/OR EXCAVATION MATERIAL NOT USED IN BACKFILLING, ETC.
CLEAN EQUIPMENT INSTALLED UNDER THIS CONTRACT TO A NEW AND CLEAN CONDITION AT THE
TERMINATION OF WORK.

1.5.5. REPAIR OR REPLACE PUBLIC AND PRIVATE PROPERTY DAMAGED AS A RESULT OF WORK PERFORMED
UNDER THIS CONTRACT TO THE SATISFACTION OF OWNER, ENGINEER AND AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION.

1.5.6. MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS NOT SHOWN ON THE PLANS BUT NECESSARY FOR A COMPLETE OPERABLE
SYSTEM, SHALL BE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED.

1.5.7. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS FOR A  COMPLETE
INSTALLATION IN ALL RESPECTS READY OF INTENDED USE AND THE STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH STATE
AND LOCAL CODES AND MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. PAY NECESSARY FEES AND OBTAIN
PERMITS. INITIATE, MAINTAIN AND SUPERVISE ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROCEDURES.

1.5.8. EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS SHALL BE OF THE TYPE, SIZE AND MANUFACTURERS  INDICATED ON THE
DRAWINGS OR AN APPROVED EQUIVALENT.

1.5.9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY AND INSTALL THE MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT COVERED BY THE
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS TO THE OWNER COMPLETE AND IN FIRST CLASS CONDITION IN EVERY
RESPECT.  HE SHALL GUARANTEE THAT THE MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT, AND WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED AND
INSTALLED BY HIM SHALL BE ENTIRELY FREE FROM DEFECTS AND THAT HE WILL REPAIR OR REPLACE AT
HIS OWN EXPENSE, ANY MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND WORKMANSHIP IN WHICH DEFECTS ARE FOUND.

1.6. COORDINATION:
1.6.1. COORDINATE WORK WITH THAT OF OTHER TRADES SO THAT THE VARIOUS COMPONENTS OF THE

SYSTEMS WILL BE INSTALLED AT THE PROPER TIME, WILL FIT THE AVAILABLE SPACE, AND WILL ALLOW
PROPER SERVICE ACCESS TO THOSE ITEMS REQUIRING MAINTENANCE.  COMPONENTS WHICH ARE
INSTALLED WITHOUT REGARD TO THE ABOVE SHALL BE RELOCATED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE
OWNER.

1.6.2. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, THE CONTRACTOR WILL PROVIDE CHASES AND OPENINGS IN BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEMS SPECIFIED HEREIN.  MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR WITH THE INFORMATION WHERE CHASES
AND OPENINGS ARE REQUIRED.  COORDINATE HE WORK OF THE OTHER TRADES ENGAGED IN THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT, AND EXECUTE WORK IN A MANNER AS TO NOT INTERFERE WITH OR
DELAY THE WORK OF OTHER TRADES.

1.6.3. FIGURED  DIMENSIONS SHALL BE TAKEN IN PREFERENCE TO SCALE DIMENSIONS.  THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL TAKE HIS OWN MEASUREMENTS AT THE BUILDING, AS VARIATIONS MAY OCCUR.  THE
CONTRACTOR WILL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ERRORS THAT COULD HAVE BEEN AVOIDED BY PROPER
CHECKING AND INSPECTION.

1.6.4. PROVIDE MATERIALS WITH TRIM THAT WILL PROPERLY FIT THE TYPES OF CEILING, WALL, OR FLOOR
FINISHES ACTUALLY INSTALLED.  MODEL NUMBERS LISTED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS OR SHOWN ON THE
DRAWINGS ARE NOT INTENDED TO DESIGNATE THE REQUIRED TRIM.

1.6.5. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR DUCTWORK LAYOUT TO THE
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT MANAGER FOR OWNER APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

1.6.6. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT  6 SETS (OWNER WILL RETURN 3 SETS NOTED WITH ACTION
TAKEN)SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAIL FOR EQUIPMENT AND FABRICATED MATERIALS FOR OWNER'S
APPROVAL PRIOR TO ISSUING PURCHASE ORDER.  OWNER'S APPROVAL DOES NOT RELIEVE
CONTRACTOR OF ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR PERFORMANCE AND OPERATION.

1.7. ORDINANCES AND CODES:
1.7.1. WORK PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL, AT A MINIMUM, BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH

APPLICABLE NATIONAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODES HAVING JURISDICTION.  EQUIPMENT FURNISHED AND
ASSOCIATED INSTALLATION WORK PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN STRICT
COMPLIANCE WITH CURRENT APPLICABLE CODES ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING
JURISDICTION INCLUDING ANY AMENDMENTS AND STANDARDS AS SET FORTH BY THE NATIONAL FIRE
PROTECTION ASSOCIATION (NFPA), UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES (UL), OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND
HEALTH ADMINISTRATION (OSHA), AMERICAN SOCIETY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERS (ASME), AMERICAN
SOCIETY OF HEATING, REFRIGERATION, AND AIR CONDITIONING ENGINEERS (ASHRAE), AMERICAN
NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE (ANSI), AMERICAN SOCIETY OF TESTING MATERIALS (ASTM), AND
OTHER NATIONAL STANDARDS AND CODES WHERE APPLICABLE.  WHERE THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
EXCEED THE REQUIREMENTS OF THEIR REFERENCED CODES, STANDARDS, ETC., THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE.

1.7.2. PROCURE AND PAY FOR PERMITS AND LICENSES REQUIRED FOR THE ACCOMPLISHMENT OF THE WORK
HEREIN DESCRIBED.  WHERE REQUIRED, OBTAIN, PAY FOR AND FURNISH CERTIFICATES OF INSPECTION
TO THE OWNER.  THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE LAW.

1.8. PROTECTION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS:
1.8.1. STORE AND PROTECT FROM DAMAGE EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS DELIVERED TO JOB SITE.  COVER

WITH WATERPROOF, TEAR-RESISTANT, HEAVY TARP OR POLYETHYLENE PLASTIC AS REQUIRED TO
PROTECT FROM PLASTER, DIRT, PAINT, WATER, OR PHYSICAL DAMAGE.  EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL
THAT HAS BEEN DAMAGED BY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES WILL BE REJECTED, AND MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR IS OBLIGED TO FURNISH NEW EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL OF A LIKE KIND AS APPROVED
BY OWNER.

1.8.2. KEEP PREMISES ROOM CLEAN FROM FOREIGN MATERIAL CREATED DURING WORK PERFORMED UNDER
THIS CONTRACT.  PIPING, EQUIPMENT, ETC., SHALL HAVE A NEAT AND CLEAN APPEARANCE AT THE
TERMINATION OF THE WORK.

1.8.3. PLUG OR CAP OPEN ENDS OF DUCTWORK AND PIPING SYSTEMS WHILE STORED OR INSTALLED DURING
CONSTRUCTION WHEN NOT IN USE TO PREVENT THE ENTRANCE OF DEBRIS INTO THE SYSTEMS.

1.9. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS:
1.9.1. COMPILE A COMPLETE BROCHURE OF FIXTURES, MATERIALS, AND EQUIPMENT FURNISHED AND

INSTALLED ON THIS PROJECT.  INCLUDE OPERATIONAL AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS,
MANUFACTURER'S CATALOG SHEETS, WIRING DIAGRAMS, PARTS LISTS, APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS,
AND DESCRIPTIVE LITERATURE FURNISHED BY THE MANUFACTURER.  INCLUDE AN INSIDE COVER SHEET
THAT LISTS THE PROJECT NAME, DATE, OWNER, ARCHITECT, ENGINEER, GENERAL CONTRACTOR,
SUBCONTRACTOR, AND AN INDEX OF CONTENTS.

1.9.2. SUBMIT COPIES OF LITERATURE BOUND IN APPROVED BINDERS TO THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER AT THE
TERMINATION OF THE WORK.  PAPER CLIPS, STAPLES, RUBBER BANDS, AND MAILING ENVELOPES ARE
NOT CONSIDERED APPROVED BINDERS.  FINAL APPROVAL OF MECHANICAL WILL BE WITHHELD UNTIL
THIS EQUIPMENT BROCHURE IS DEEMED COMPLETE BY THE ARCHITECT, ENGINEER, AND OWNER.

1.10. WARRANTIES:
1.10.1. WARRANT EACH SYSTEM AND EACH ELEMENT THEREOF AGAINST ALL DEFECTS DUE TO FAULTY

WORKMANSHIP, DESIGN OR MATERIAL FOR A PERIOD OF 12 MONTHS OF DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL
COMPLETION (COMPRESSORS IN AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION EQUIPMENT WITH A 60 MONTH
WARRANTY), UNLESS SPECIFIC ITEMS ARE NOTED TO CARRY A LONGER WARRANTY IN THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS OR MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD WARRANTY EXCEEDS 12 MONTHS.
REMEDY ALL DEFECTS, OCCURRING WITHIN THE WARRANTY PERIOD(S), AS STATED IN THE GENERAL
CONDITIONS AND DIVISION 1.

1.10.2. WARRANTIES SHALL INCLUDE LABOR AND MATERIAL.  MAKE REPAIRS OR REPLACEMENTS WITHOUT ANY
ADDITIONAL COSTS TO THE OWNER.

1.10.3. PERFORM THE REMEDIAL WORK PROMPTLY, UPON WRITTEN NOTICE FROM THE ENGINEER OR OWNER.
1.10.4. AT THE TIME OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION, DELIVER TO THE OWNER ALL WARRANTIES, IN WRITING AND

PROPERLY EXECUTED, INCLUDING TERM LIMITS FOR WARRANTIES EXTENDING BEYOND THE ONE YEAR
PERIOD, EACH WARRANTY INSTRUMENT BEING ADDRESSED TO THE OWNER AND STATING THE
COMMENCEMENT DATE AND TERM.

1.11. CUTTING AND PATCHING:
1.11.1. PERFORM CUTTING OF WALLS, FLOORS, CEILINGS, ETC., AS REQUIRED TO INSTALL WORK UNDER THIS

SECTION.  OBTAIN PERMISSION FROM THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CUTTING.  DO NOT CUT OR DISTURB
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL FROM THE ARCHITECT.  CUT HOLES AS SMALL AS
POSSIBLE.  PATCH WALLS, FLOORS, ETC., AS REQUIRED BY WORK UNDER THIS SECTION.  PATCHING
SHALL MATCH THE ORIGINAL MATERIAL AND CONSTRUCTION.  REPAIR AND REFINISH AREAS DISTURBED
BY WORK TO THE CONDITION OF ADJOINING SURFACES IN A MANNER SATISFACTORY TO THE
ARCHITECT.

1.12. ROUGH-IN:
1.12.1. COORDINATE WITHOUT DELAY ROUGH-IN WITH GENERAL CONSTRUCTION.  CONCEAL PIPING AND

CONDUIT ROUGH-IN EXCEPT IN UNFINISHED AREAS AND WHERE OTHERWISE SHOWN.
1.12.2. RUN ALL PIPING AND DUCTWORK NEAT AND PARALLEL TO THE BUILDING STRUCTURE UNLESS

OTHERWISE NOTED.

1.13. STRUCTURAL STEEL:
1.13.1. STRUCTURAL STEEL USED FOR PIPE SUPPORTS, EQUIPMENT SUPPORTS, ETC., SHALL BE NEW, CLEAN,

AND CONFORM TO ASTM DESIGNATION A-36.
1.13.2. SUPPORT EQUIPMENT AND PIPING FROM THE BUILDING STRUCTURE.  DO NOT SUPPORT EQUIPMENT

FROM CEILINGS, OTHER PLUMBING, MECHANICAL,FIRE PROTECTION, OR ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS,
AND OTHER NON-STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS.

1.14. ACCESS DOORS:
1.14.1. PROVIDE ACCESS DOORS IN CEILINGS AND WALL WHERE INDICATED OR REQUIRED FOR ACCESS TO

CONCEALED VALVES, DAMPERS,  AND EQUIPMENT INSTALLED UNDER THIS SECTION.  PROVIDE
CONCEALED HINGES, SCREWDRIVER-TYPE LOCK, ANCHOR STRAPS; MANUFACTURED BY MILCOR, ZURN,
TITUS OR EQUAL.  OBTAIN ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL OF TYPE, SIZE, LOCATION, AND COLOR BEFORE
ORDERING.

1.15. PENETRATIONS:
1.15.1. SEAL FLOOR, EXTERIOR WALL AND ROOF PENETRATIONS WATER AND WEATHER TIGHT WITH

APPROPRIATE NON-SHRINK, NON-HARDENING COMMERCIAL CONSTRUCTION SEALANT.  SEAL ROOF
PENETRATIONS WITH 4 POUND PER SQUARE FOOT LEAD FLASHING.  PROVIDE A SLEEVE, AND SEAL
NON-FIRE-RATED FLOOR AND WALL PENETRATIONS WITH FIBERGLASS PACKING AND SILICONE CAULK
(FOR ACOUSTICAL INSULATION).

1.15.2. COORDINATE FIRE RATING REQUIREMENTS AND LOCATIONS WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS OR
EXISTING BUILDING CONDITIONS AND RATINGS.  SEAL PENETRATIONS OF FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES WITH
3M # CP-25 FIRE BARRIER CAULK (PROVIDE THICKNESS AND METHOD AS REQUIRED AND RECOMMENDED
BY MANUFACTURER) TO MAINTAIN THE FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES.

1.15.3. SEAL EXTERIOR WALL PENETRATIONS BELOW GRADE WITH CASE IRON WALL PIPES AND MODULAR
MECHANICAL SLEEVE SEALS, MANUFACTURED BY THUNDERLINE/LINK SEAL, CALPICO, INC, METRAFLEX
OR APPROVED EQUAL.

1.15.4. PROVIDE SLEEVE FOR HORIZONTAL PIPE PASSING THROUGH OR UNDER FOUNDATION.  SLEEVES SHALL
BE CAST IRON SOIL PIPE TWO NOMINAL PIPE SIZES LARGER THAN THE PIPE SERVED.  SEAL
WATER-TIGHT WITH SILICON CAULK.

2. HEATING, VENTILATION, AND AIR CONDITIONING

2.1. DUCTWORK:
2.1.1. PROVIDE ANY DUCTWORK NECESSARY FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION OF HVAC SYSTEMS (INCLUDING

EXHAUST SYSTEMS AND MAKE-UP AIR SYSTEMS).  ALL DUCTWORK IDENTIFICATION AND INSTALLATION
TO ADHERE TO SMACNA STANDARDS AND ALL GOVERNING CODES.

2.1.2. DUCTWORK SHALL BE GALVANIZED STEEL, CONSTRUCTED AND INSTALLED AS RECOMMENDED BY
SMACNA AND INSULATED WITH 2"  THICK FIBERGLASS DUCT WRAP WITH FOIL VAPOR BARRIER JACKET.
SHEET METAL GAUGES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SMACNA.  FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK SHALL BE
FACTORY INSULATED WITH VAPOR BARRIER JACKET.

2.1.3. DUCTWORK CONNECTIONS TO AIR DEVICES MUST BE MADE WITH HARD PIPE ELBOWS, COVERED WITH
SLEEVE INSULATION.  FLEX DUCT MUST NOT BE UTILIZED FOR A 90 DEGREE CONNECTION TO AN AIR
DEVICE.

2.1.4. BALANCING DAMPERS WITH DOUBLE LOCKING QUADS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL ROUND DUCT
TAKE-OFFS FROM THE MAIN TRUNKS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS.

2.1.5. A MAXIMUM OF 7'-0" OF FLEX DUCT MAY BE USED FOR FINAL CONNECTION OF SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSERS
AND GRILLES.

2.1.6. FLEX DUCT MUST BE PROPERLY SUPPORTED WITH ONE INCH STRAPS AND CUT TO PROPER LENGTH TO
PREVENT SAGGING.

2.1.7. FLEX DUCT SHALL BE OWENS-CORNING FOIL-BACK HIGH QUALITY U/L APPROVED.  PLASTIC WRAPPED

FLEX DUCT IS NOT ACCEPTABLE.  FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK MAYBE USED FOR RUN-OUTS TO AIR
DISTRIBUTION DEVICES AS INDICATED BUT SHALL NOT BE USED IN NON-ACCESSIBLE, CONCEALED
SPACES.

2.1.8. RIGID DUCT SHALL BE USED FOR RETURN EXHAUST AND MAKE-UP AIR.

2.2. INSULATION:
2.2.1. SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCTWORK INSIDE THE BUILDING SHALL BE INSULATED WITH 2" THICK EXTERIOR

FIBERGLASS DUCT WRAP WITH A VAPOR BARRIER, SEAL ALL JOINTS AND LAPS TO MAINTAIN VAPOR
BARRIER.

2.2.2. SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCTWORK OUTSIDE THE BUILDING SHALL BE INSULATED WITH 2" LINER WITH A
MINIMUM R-VALUE OF 8.0 AND SEAL SEAMS WEATHER TIGHT.

2.2.3. DEDICATED OUTSIDE AIR SUPPLY AND RELIEF DUCTWORK INSIDE THE BUILDING SHALL BE INSULATED
WITH 2" THICK DUCT WRAP WITH A MINIMUM R-VALUE OF 6.0.

2.3. FINAL TESTING AND ADJUSTMENTS:
2.3.1. AIR BALANCE SHALL BE PERFORMED AT THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.  BALANCE EACH SUPPLY,

RETURN, OUTSIDE AIR DEVICE WITHIN 5% OF REQUIREMENTS AND FURNISH AN AABC OR NEBB
CERTIFIED REPORT TO THE OWNER, MECHANICAL INSPECTOR AND ENGINEER.  THE ENTIRE HVAC
SYSTEM MUST BE FULLY OPERABLE, BALANCED, AND APPROVED BY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE ON OR
BEFORE THE DAY OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION.

2.3.2. ADJUST THERMOSTATS AND CONTROL DEVICES TO OPERATE AS INTENDED.  ADJUST PUMPS, FANS, ETC.
FOR PROPER AND EFFICIENT OPERATION.  CERTIFY TO ARCHITECT THAT ADJUSTMENTS HAVE BEEN
MADE AND THAT SYSTEMS IS OPERATING SATISFACTORILY. CALIBRATE, SET AND ADJUST AUTOMATIC
TEMPERATURE CONTROLS. CHECK PROPER SEQUENCES OF INTERLOCK SYSTEMS, AND OPERATION OF
SAFETY CONTROLS.

2.3.3. VERIFY ECONOMIZER OPERATION PER MANUFACTURER PROCEDURE.

2.4. DIFFUSERS AND GRILLES:
2.4.1. ALL SUPPLY AND RETURN AIR DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR.
2.4.2. ALL AIR TERMINAL DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS IN ORDER TO HANDLE THE

DESIGNED AIR FLOW CAPACITIES WITH A MINIMUM AMOUNT OF NOISE AND STATIC PRESSURE, PROVIDE
BALANCING DAMPERS FOR ALL AIR FLOW DEVICES TO ALLOW ADJUSTMENT WITH A LOCKING SET POINT,
ROOM OPERATED SLIDE ACTUATED DAMPERS ON SUPPLY GRILLES DO NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS
OF A BALANCING DAMPER.

2.5. CONDENSATE DRAINS:
2.5.1. THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL AS A MINIMUM A 4" DEEP P-TRAP ON

CONDENSATE DRAIN OUTLETS WHERE THE CONDENSATE WATER WILL EXIT THE P-TRAP AT A POINT 1"
LOWER THAN THE DRAIN CONNECTION AT THE UNIT. THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
AND INSTALL CONDENSATE LINES AS REQUIRED TO MEET LOCAL CODES AND AS SHOWN ON THE
MECHANICAL PLANS. THESE LINES SHALL BE SLOPED AWAY FROM THE UNITS, SUPPORTED AS REQUIRED
TO ASSURE PROPER FLOW, AND AT THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR'S OPTION, CONDENSATE DRAIN
LINES MAY BE SCHEDULE 40 PVC OR COPPER. ALL JOINTS SHALL BE SECURELY GLUED OR SOLDERED AS
REQUIRED. INSULATE 3/4" THICK PIPE INSULATION WHERE REQUIRED.

2.6. CONTROLS:
2.6.1. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPPLYING AND INSTALLING A COMPLETE

OPERATIVE SYSTEM OF CONTROLS, INCLUDING THERMOSTATS, CONTROL DEVICES, TIME CLOCKS, DDC
COMPONENTS, AND CONTROL WIRING..

2.6.2. SMOKE DETECTORS AND SAMPLING TUBES PROVIDED AND INSTALLED TO THE UNITS AND IN THE
DUCTWORK BY THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. THE SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL DISABLE HVAC UNIT
OPERATION UPON ACTIVATION.

2.7.  ELECTRICAL:
2.7.1. LOW VOLTAGE WIRING - ALL PROVISIONS FOR LOW VOLTAGE WIRING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY THE

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR UNLESS CODES OR LABOR SITUATIONS DO NOT PERMIT. IF THE MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR CAN NOT PERFORM LOW VOLTAGE WIRING, THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
INFORM THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, AS A PART OF THE HVAC BID DOCUMENT, TO HAVE THE
ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR INCLUDE HIS WORK IN THEIR BID.

2.7.2. POWER WIRING - ALL ELECTRICAL POWER WIRING TO INCLUDE FINAL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE
PROVIDED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR.

2.7.3. MOTOR STARTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR AND TURNED OVER TO THE
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR FOR INSTALLATION.

2.8. GAS PIPING:
2.8.1. SCHEDULE 40 BLACK CARBON STEEL WITH MALLEABLE IRON THREADED FITTINGS. PROVIDES SHUT-OFF

VALVE, DIRT LEG, AND UNION AT EACH ROOFTOP UNIT. PAINT ALL GAS PIPING EXPOSED TO WEATHER
WITH ONE COAT OF PRIMER, AND TWO COATS OF RUST-PROOF PAINT. COLOR SHALL MATCH BUILDING
COLORS. COORDINATE WITH OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION MANAGER.

2.8.2. TREATED WOOD BLOCKING 6X6X12, 8'-0" OC MAX WITH GALVANIZED PIPE STRAP 1 1/4" ZINC COATED LAG
SCREWS, AND RUBBER WALKPAD ADHERED TO THE ROOF.

2.9. REFRIGERATION LINES:
2.9.1. REFRIGERATION LINE SETS FOR HVAC UNITS ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH THE EQUIPMENT AND SIZED BY

THE MANUFACTURER BASED ON ACTUAL JOB SITE CONDITIONS INCLUDING LENGTH AND ELEVATION
CHANGES, AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

2.9.2. INSULATE ALL REFRIGERANT LIQUID LINES AND PROVIDE AN ALL WEATHER COATING ON EXTERIOR
INSULATION.

2.10. HYDRONIC PIPING:
2.10.1. HARD COPPER TUBING: ASTM B 88, TYPE L (ASTM B 88M, TYPE B) WITH ASME B16.22 WROUGHT-COPPER

SOLDER FITTINGS AND ASTM B 32, 95-5 TIN ANTIMONY SOLDER.
2.10.2. ON PIPING 2 1/2" OR GREATER, MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR MAY USE: STEEL PIPE: ASTM A 53, SCHEDULE

40, PLAIN ENDS WITH CAST-IRON THREADED FITTINGS.
2.10.3. INSULATION: 1 1/2" WALL ONE-PIECE FIBERGLASS COVERING HAVING A CONDUCTIVITY NOT EXCEEDING

0.27 WITH FIRE RESISTANT JACKET WITH SELF-SEALING LAP TO PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS VAPOR
BARRIER BY CERTAINTEED, OWENS-CORNING OR ARMSTRONG.

2.10.3.1. ARMAFLEX INSULATION SHALL NOT BE USED.

2.11. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES:
2.11.1. AFTER COMPLETION OF THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THIS SPECIFICATION AND SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS,

THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY CLEAN ALL EXPOSED EQUIPMENT, REMOVING ALL
LABELS AND STICKERS NOT CONTAINING OPERATION INSTRUCTION. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
REMOVE CRATING DEBRIS. LEAVING THE INSTALLATION FINISHED AND READY FOR OPERATION, TO
INCLUDING CLEAN FILTERS IN AIR HANDLING UNITS.

2.11.2. TEST AND DEMONSTRATE TO THE OWNER THE ENTIRE SYSTEM IN ALL MODES OF OPERATION TO INSURE
PROPER OPERATION.

LKK
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E1.1

ELECTRICAL LEGEND,
ABBREVIATIONS, NOTES,

PANELBOARD SCHEDULE &
ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM

ABBREVIATIONSLEGEND GENERAL NOTES
1. THE INSTALLATION OF ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, DEVICES AND FIXTURES SHALL CONFORM TO

ALL CURRENT LOCAL CODES, ORDINANCES, NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE, AND UTILITY COMPANY
REQUIREMENTS.

2. ALL RECEPTACLES AND SWITCHES SHALL BE FLUSH MOUNTED FOR ALL AREAS, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

3. THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS ARE GENERALLY DIAGRAMMATIC.  THE ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION
SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ALL OTHER TRADES SO THAT  INTERFERENCES BETWEEN THE
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION AND ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, FIRE
PROTECTION AND EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION WILL BE AVOIDED. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ALL RELATED ELECTRICAL
NOTES AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INCLUDING FIELD VERIFICATIONS IN HIS BID. NO CHANGE
ORDERS SHALL BE CONSIDERED FOR LACK OF FIELD VERIFICATION OF ALL PLAN NOTES AND
DIMENSIONS.

4. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR DIMENSIONS, ROOM, AND AREA FINISHES, CEILING PLANS,
DOOR SWINGS, FIRE RELATED PARTITIONS, CABINET AND CASE AND BUILT-IN DETAILS.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL DISCONNECTS TO MEET LOCAL CODES.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DOOR SWINGS BEFORE INSTALLING LIGHT SWITCHES. ALL LIGHT
SWITCHES TO BE INSTALLED ON STRIKE SIDE OF DOOR UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.
WHERE SWITCHES ARE LOCATED ON HINGE SIDE OF DOOR, SWITCH SHALL BE INSTALLED A MINIMUM
OF 36" FROM HINGE.

7. ALL FINAL CONNECTIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE ACTUAL  REQUIREMENTS OF THE
EQUIPMENT AND ARE SHOWN IN THEIR  APPROXIMATE LOCATION.

8. ALL EXTERIOR EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES SHALL BE WEATHERPROOF AND RAIN TIGHT.

9. COORDINATE ALL LIGHTING WITH MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING EQUIPMENT.

10. ALL BATHROOM RECEPTACLES SHALL BE GROUND FAULT PROTECTED. (TYPICAL)

11. FINAL DETERMINATION OF FIRE STOPPING REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE BASED ON LOCAL CODE
REQUIREMENT.

12. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD VERIFYING ALL DIMENSIONS AND MEASUREMENTS.
NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO BID.

13.  ALL 120-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, 15- AND 20-AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING  OUTLETS  OR
DEVICES INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT FAMILY ROOMS, DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, PARLORS,
LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, KITCHENS,
LAUNDRY. OR SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AFCI BREAKERS.

Ø, PH PHASE
JB JUNCTION BOX
A, AMP AMPERE
KVA KILOVOLT AMPERES
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
KW KILOWATT
AFG ABOVE FINISHED GRADE
MLO MAIN LUGS ONLY
AIC AMPERE INTERRUPTING CAPACITY
MT MOUNT (RMS SYMMETRICAL)
MTD MOUNTED ALTERNATE ALT
MTG MOUNTING
MCB MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER
APPROX APPROXIMATELY
NF NONFUSIBLE
C CONDUIT
NTS NOT TO SCALE
℄ CENTERLINE
P POLE
EF EXHAUST FAN
RTU ROOF TOP UNIT
EQUIP EQUIPMENT TYP TYPICAL
EXIST EXISTING
UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
F FUSE
V VOLT, VOLTAGE
FLEX FLEXIBLE
W WIRE
GFI GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER
WP WEATHERPROOF
GND GROUND
HP HORSE POWER
E                  EXISTING
N                  NEW
UC               UNDER COUNTER

CIRCUIT BREAKER

PANELBOARD

TRANSFORMER, DRY TYPE

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION AS NOTED.

WATER HEATER CONNECTION.

ROOM NUMBER

NEW WORK NOTE SYMBOL

DEMO WORK NOTE SYMBOL

BRANCH CIRCUIT OR FEEDER WIRING IN CONDUIT.  NO
TICK MARKS INDICATE 2 CONDUCTORS & 1 GROUND IN
CONDUIT UON.  TICK MARKS, WHEN SHOWN, INDICATE
QUANTITY OF CONDUCTORS IF OTHER THAN THREE; (    )
INDICATES GROUND, (     ) INDICATES INSULATED
ISOLATED GROUND.  FOR CONDUIT AND WIRE SIZES
REFER TO PANELBOARD SCHEDULES.

PUSH BUTTON (24 VOLT) MOUNT 52" AFG.

DOOR BELL (24 VOLT) MOUNT 12" ABOVE CEILING/

POINT OF WORK, DEMO AND NEW WORK.

NOTE: ALL SYMBOLS BELOW MAY NOT BE USED ON PLANS, SYMBOLS NOT SHOWN BELOW
ARE IDENTIFIED WHERE THEY OCCUR.

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE
TYPE DESCRIPTION CATALOG NUMBER NUMBER

OF LAMPS LAMP TYPE TOTAL
WATTS VOLTS MOUNTING NOTES

A
4" LED ULTRA THIN
RECESSED CAN
LIGHT

WESTGATE#
RSL4-MCT5-FR 1 LED 9W 120V FLUSH CEILING 1

A1
4" LED ULTRA THIN
RECESSED CAN
ADJUSTABLE

WESTGATE#
RSL4-ADJ-MCT5-FR 1 LED 9W 120V FLUSH IN SLOPED

CELING 1

B 3-LIGHT BATH VANITY PROGRESS LIGHTING
#P2159-09 3 LED 13W 120V WALL ABOVE MIRROR 1

C LOW PROFILE LED
ROUND DISK LIGHT

CANARM
#LED-SM11DL-BK-C 1 LED 22W 120V CEILING 1

D 2' LED STRIP
LITHONIA #MNSL L23
1LL MVOLT 40K 80CRI
M6

1 LED 11W 120V CEILING 1

G EXTERIOR LED WALL
SCONCE

CATTLEYA LIGHTING
#CA2228-W 1 LED 20W 120V WALL 1

F1
52" 5-BLADE WHITE
CEILING FAN WITH
LED LIGHT KIT

HAMPTON BAY
CORWIN SERIES 2 LED 17W 120V CEILING FAN

PENDANT 1

F2
62" 5-BLADE WHITE
CEILING FAN, NO
LIGHT KIT

MINKA-AIRE # F551-CL - - - 120V CEILING FAN
PENDANT 1

H KITCHEN PENDANT HAMPTON BAY #
AF-1032R/BK 1 LED 14.5W 120V CEILING PENDANT 1

J LED WALL PACK WITH
PHOTOCELL

COMMERCIAL
LIGHTING#
PRWX50-H-PC-4K-BZ

1 LED 50W 120V EXTERIOR WALL 1

NOTES:
1. SELECTIONS BY ARCHITECT. EQUALS REQUIRE PRIOR APPROVAL FROM ARCHITECT
2. ADA COMPLIANT
3.

CONDUIT HOMERUN WITH PANELBOARD & CIRCUIT
DESIGNATIONS BRANCH CIRCUIT OF FEEDER WIRING
IN CONDUIT.  PROVIDE SIZE AND QUANTITY OF
CONDUCTORS AS REQUIRED TO FACILITATE CIRCUIT
CONFIGURATION AND/OR SWITCHING INDICATED.
MINIMUM CONDUCTOR SIZE SHALL BE #12 AWG (OR AS
INDICATED), MINIMUM CONDUIT SIZE SHALL BE 1/2".

HOMERUNS TO PANEL.  PANEL & CIRCUIT DESIGNATIONS
AS INDICATED.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SMOKE SENSOR, CEILING MOUNT,
U.O.N.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM HEAT SENSOR, CEILING MOUNT,
U.O.N.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CONNECTION TO FLOW SWITCH

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CONNECTION TO TAMPER SWITCH

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CONNECTION TO ALARM CHECK
VALVE

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CONTROL PANEL

LIGHTING FIXTURE TYPE SYMBOL.  SEE "LIGHTING
FIXTURE SCHEDULE"

JUNCTION BOX (J.B.) FLUSH MOUNTED 4"SQ x DEPTH
REQ'D UON. S=SURFACE MOUNTED

MOTOR CONNECTION, HP, AND CHARACTERISTICS AS
NOTED

MOTOR STARTER, CONTROLLER, OR RELAY FOR
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.  DEVICE SUPPLIED BY
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR; INSTALLED AND
CONNECTED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.  VERIFY
EXACT LOCATION.

DISCONNECT SAFETY SWITCH & CONNECTION
2P = NO. OF POLES
60 = SWITCH RATING
40 = FUSE RATING (NF INDICATES NON-FUSIBLE).

TELECOMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM TERMINAL BACKBOARD

TELECOMMUNICATIONS OUTLET  BOX AND JACK.
MOUNT 18" AFF. TO BOTTOM OF BOX U.O.N.
PROVIDE 3/4" CONDUIT STUBBED ABOVE
ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE WITH CAT-6 CABLING
BACK TO TELEPHONE MAIN EQUIPMENT U.O.N.
(VOICE AND DATA). MOUNT +18" AFF. U.O.N.

48" = MOUNTING HEIGHT AFF. IN INCHES

STANDARD TELEPHONE OUTLET BOX AND JACK.
MOUNT 18" AFF. TO BOTTOM OF BOX U.O.N.
PROVIDE 3/4" CONDUIT STUBBED ABOVE
ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE WITH CAT-6 CABLING
BACK TO TELEPHONE MAIN EQUIPMENT U.O.N.

48" = MOUNTING HEIGHT AFF. IN INCHES

JUNCTION BOX (J.B.) SURFACE MOUNTED ABOVE
CEILING. SIZE AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS.

BELL TYPE TRANSFORMER (120-24V) WALL MOUNT TO
JUNCTION BOX AT 10'-0" AFF.

DOOR BELL (24 VOLT) MOUNT ON WALL AT 6" ABOVE
CEILING.

WALL BOX DUAL TECHNOLOGY OCCUPANCY SENSOR.
120/277V, MOUNT AT 42" AFF TO BOTTOM OF BOX U.O.N.

TWO DUPLEX CONVENIENCE TYPE
RECEPTACLES(QUADRIPLEX), EACH NEMA 5-20R,
MOUNT IN TWO GANG RECEPTACLE BOX WITH SINGLE
COVER PLATE, MOUNT 18" AFF TO BOTTOM OF BOX
U.O.N.

DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE. 20A, 125VAC,
NEMA 5-20R, MOUNT 18" AFF  TO BOTTOM OF BOX
U.O.N.

C = CEILING MOUNT
WP = WEATHERPROOF
GFI = GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER
48 = MOUNTING HEIGHT AFF IN INCHES

FRACTIONAL HORSEPOWER MANUAL MOTOR STARTER
WITH OVERLOADS, 20A, 240V(USED FOR WATER HEATER)

FOUR WAY SWITCH, 20A 120/277V, MOUNT 42" AFF TO
BOTTOM OF BOX U.O.N.

THREE WAY SWITCH, 20A 120/277V, MOUNT 42" AFF TO
BOTTOM OF BOX U.O.N.

SINGLE POLE LIGHT SWITCH. 20A, 120/277V, MOUNT 42"
AFF TO BOTTOM OF BOX U.O.N. SUBSCRIPT INDICATES
SWITCH FIXTURE CONFIGURATION

LIGHTING CONTACTOR.

EMERGENCY BATTERY POWERED LIGHTING UNIT. (TWIN
HEAD)

EXIT LIGHTING FIXTURE.  ARROW, WHEN USED
INDICATES DIRECTION (SHADING INDICATES FACE OF
SIGN ORIENTATION). CEILING OR WALL MOUNTED
RESPECTIVELY.

LED  LIGHTING FIXTURE, CEILING OR WALL MOUNTED.

LED NIGHT LIGHTING OR EMERGENCY
FIXTURE.

LED LIGHTING FIXTURES.  LETTER INDICATES TYPE, SEE
LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

TELEVISION OUTLET  BOX AND CONNECTOR.
MOUNT 18" AFF. TO BOTTOM OF BOX U.O.N.
PROVIDE 3/4" CONDUIT STUBBED ABOVE
ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE WITH RG-6 CABLING
BACK TO HEADEND MAIN EQUIPMENT U.O.N.

48" = MOUNTING HEIGHT AFF. IN INCHES

BPM

NONE
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SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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GENERAL WORK NOTES:
1. ALL 120-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, 15- AND 20-AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING

OUTLETS OR DEVICES INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT FAMILY ROOMS, DINING
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2. SEE PANEL SCHEDULES ON SHEET E-3.1 FOR ADDITIONAL BRANCH CIRCUIT
INFORMATION.  ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR CAN AMEND CIRCUITING AS LONG AS
COMPLIANCE TO NEC ARTICLE 210 AND PHASE BALANCE OF PANEL IS WITHIN 3%.
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TYPICAL CEILING MOUNTED 120V HARDWIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP  SMOKE DETECTOR.

TYPICAL CEILING MOUNTED 120V HARDWIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP  CO2 DETECTOR.
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FIRST FLOOR NEW WORK PLAN - POWER AND SPECIAL SYSTEMS
1 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"1

BPM

GENERAL WORK NOTES:
1. ALL 120-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, 15- AND 20-AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING

OUTLETS OR DEVICES INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT FAMILY ROOMS, DINING
ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, PARLORS, LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS,
RECREATION ROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, KITCHENS, LAUNDRY. OR SIMILAR
ROOMS OR AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AFCI BREAKERS.

2. SEE PANEL SCHEDULES ON SHEET E-3.1 FOR ADDITIONAL BRANCH CIRCUIT
INFORMATION.  ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR CAN AMEND CIRCUITING AS LONG AS
COMPLIANCE TO NEC ARTICLE 210 AND PHASE BALANCE OF PANEL IS WITHIN 3%.

3. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE WIRED TO CIRCUIT "A-24".
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NEW WORK NOTES:
MOUNT AT 14'-0" AFF TO BOTTOM OF LIGHT FIXTURE.

BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR,
WIRED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.
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SECOND FLOOR NEW WORK PLAN - LIGHTING
1 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"1

BPM

GENERAL WORK NOTES:
1. ALL 120-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, 15- AND 20-AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING

OUTLETS OR DEVICES INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT FAMILY ROOMS, DINING
ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, PARLORS, LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS,
RECREATION ROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, KITCHENS, LAUNDRY. OR SIMILAR
ROOMS OR AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AFCI BREAKERS.

2. SEE PANEL SCHEDULES ON SHEET E-3.1 FOR ADDITIONAL BRANCH CIRCUIT
INFORMATION.  ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR CAN AMEND CIRCUITING AS LONG AS
COMPLIANCE TO NEC ARTICLE 210 AND PHASE BALANCE OF PANEL IS WITHIN 3%.
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SPECIAL SYSTEMS
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NEW WORK NOTES:
CONDUIT AND WIRING SHALL BE RUN THROUGH SLAB TO ISLAND OUTLETS

TYPICAL CEILING MOUNTED 120V HARDWIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP SMOKE DETECTOR.

TYPICAL CEILING MOUNTED 120V HARDWIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP  CO2 DETECTOR.
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SECOND FLOOR NEW WORK PLAN - POWER AND SPECIAL SYSTEMS
1 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"1

GENERAL WORK NOTES:
1. ALL 120-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, 15- AND 20-AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING

OUTLETS OR DEVICES INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT FAMILY ROOMS, DINING
ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, PARLORS, LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS,
RECREATION ROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, KITCHENS, LAUNDRY. OR SIMILAR
ROOMS OR AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AFCI BREAKERS.

2. SEE PANEL SCHEDULES ON SHEET E-3.1 FOR ADDITIONAL BRANCH CIRCUIT
INFORMATION.  ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR CAN AMEND CIRCUITING AS LONG AS
COMPLIANCE TO NEC ARTICLE 210 AND PHASE BALANCE OF PANEL IS WITHIN 3%.

3. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE WIRED TO CIRCUIT "B-24".
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E3.1

DETAIL, RISER DIAGRAM,
AND PANEL BOARD

SCHEDULES.

NO SCALE
ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM

4" PVC SCH 40 CONDUIT MINIMUM 24"
BELOW GRADETO POWER COMPANY
PAD MOUNT TRANSFORMER

NEW 3/0 AL SER CABLE

NEW 200AMP 2P CB'S(25KAIC)
TO FEED PANELS  "A" & "B"

LOCATED ON 1ST
FLOOR

FINISHED
GRADE

BPM

LOCATED ON 2ND
FLOOR

NEW 400A
120/240V 1PH
3W N3R
2-GANG
METER
PACK(DOMINION
ENERGY
APPROVED)

#4 CU TO 3/4" X 10' CU
CLAD GND ROD, COLD

WATER PIPING AND
BLDG REBAR

6" 18" TO
BOTTOM OF
BACK BOX

42" TO
BOTTOM OF
BACK BOX

TELEVISION
DEVICE

RECEPTACLE
VOICE/DATA OUTLETLIGHT

SWITCH

HVAC
THERMOSTAT,
HUMIDISAT, CO
SENSOR, ETC.

6"

CL

CARD SWIPE
6"6"

PER
ARCHITECTURAL
AS APPLICABLE

2" TO BOTTOM OF
BACK BOXBACKSPLASH

COUNTERTOP

NOTE 1: DEVICES SHOWN WITHIN 48" OF EACH OTHER ON AL ELECTRICAL PLANS SHALL BE
ALIGNED PER THIS DETAIL. IF DEVICES ARE SHOWN IN MIDDLE OF WALL, THEN DEVICES SHALL
BE CENTERED ON WALL.

NOTE 2: NOT ALL DEVICES MAY BE USED.

DOOR,OPENING,
OR END OF WALL

NO SCALE
DEVICE ALIGNMENT DETAIL

CIRCUIT FOR SEPTIC SYSTEM DOSING PUMP.
CONFIRM REQUIREMENTS AND LOCATION

NONE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NEW  200A MCB 120/240V 1PH 3W  PANEL A 10KAIC 30CKT

AutoCAD SHX Text
NEW  200A MCB 120/240V 1PH 3W  PANEL B 10KAIC 30CKT
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E6.1

ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS

ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS                             
1. GENERAL CONDITIONS

1.a. WORK UNDER THIS DIVISION SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE AIA GENERAL AND SPECIAL
CONDITIONS.

2. SCOPE
2.a. THE WORK REQUIRED FOR THIS SECTION INCLUDES LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT,

APPURTENANCES, SERVICE AND SUPERVISION TO PROVIDE COMPLETE ELECTRICAL
SYSTEMS AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

3. SPECIFICATIONS, CODES AND STANDARDS
3.a. THE LATEST EFFECTIVE PUBLICATIONS OF THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS, CODES, ETC.

FORM A PART OF THESE SPECIFICATIONS:
3.a.a. 2021 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC)
3.a.b. STANDARD RULES OF THE INSTITUTE OF ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC

ENGINEERS.
3.a.c. NATIONAL ELECTRICAL MANUFACTURER'S ASSOCIATION
3.a.d. 2021 NC RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE
3.a.e. 2021 NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION (NFPA)

3.b. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL GIVE REQUIRED NOTICES, OBTAIN NECESSARY PERMITS,
AND PAY PERMIT FEES.

4. DRAWINGS
4.a. THE DRAWINGS INDICATE DIAGRAMMATICALLY THE EXTENT OF THE WORK. MINOR

VARIATIONS IN LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT SHALL BE MADE UPON WRITTEN APPROVAL
OF THE ARCHITECT AT NO ADDITIONAL CHARGE.

5. EQUIPMENT
5.a. STARTERS, CONTROLLERS, DISCONNECT, ETC; SHALL BE PROVIDED UNDER THIS

DIVISION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

5.b. POWER WIRING AND POWER CONNECTIONS TO EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED
UNDER "ELECTRICAL" UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

5.c. WHEN SUBSTITUTED MOTORS AND/OR EQUIPMENT REQUIRES ELECTRICAL
MODIFICATIONS, THE COST OF THE ELECTRICAL MODIFICATIONS AND COORDINATION
SHALL BE INCLUDED UNDER THE DIVISION PROVIDING THE MOTOR AND/OR EQUIPMENT.

6. COORDINATION
6.a. COOPERATE AND COORDINATE THE WORK OF THIS DIVISION WITH OTHER TRADES.

2. MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT
2.a. ELECTRICAL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NEW, LISTED, AND LABELED BY AN

APPROVED TESTING AGENCY.
2.a.a. INSTALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT IN A FIRST CLASS AND WORKMANLIKE

MANNER AND RUN CONCEALED THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING, EXCEPT AS
INDICATED.

2.b. MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY STORED AND PROTECTED AT THE
PROJECT SITE.

2.c. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS FOR A
COMPLETE INSTALLATION IN ALL RESPECTS READY OF INTENDED USE AND THE STRICT
ACCORDANCE WITH STATE AND LOCAL CODES AND MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS. PAY NECESSARY FEES AND OBTAIN PERMITS. INITIATE, MAINTAIN
AND SUPERVISE ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROCEDURES.

2.d. EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS SHALL BE OF THE TYPE, SIZE AND MANUFACTURERS
INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS OR AN APPROVED EQUIVALENT.

2.e. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY AND INSTALL THE MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT
COVERED BY THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS TO THE OWNER COMPLETE AND IN
FIRST CLASS CONDITION IN EVERY RESPECT.  HE SHALL GUARANTEE THAT THE
MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT, AND WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY HIM SHALL
BE ENTIRELY FREE FROM DEFECTS AND THAT HE WILL REPAIR OR REPLACE AT HIS
OWN EXPENSE, ANY MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND WORKMANSHIP IN WHICH DEFECTS
ARE FOUND.

3. SUBSTITUTION OF MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT
3.a. THE NAME OF A CERTAIN BRAND, MAKE, MANUFACTURER OF DEFINITE SPECIFICATION

IS TO DENOTE THE QUALITY STANDARD OF ARTICLE DESIRED.  SUBSTITUTION OF ANY
OTHER BRAND, MAKE, OR MANUFACTURER, WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE ENGINEER
IS RECOGNIZED THE EQUAL OF THAT SPECIFIED, MAY BE ACCEPTED.

3.b. WHERE THREE OR MORE MANUFACTURERS ARE SPECIFIED, THERE WILL BE NO
SUBSTITUTIONS

4. RECORD DRAWINGS
4.a. UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT (1)ELECTRONIC

COPY OF  MARKED UP DRAWINGS AND SKETCHES TO THE ARCHITECT.

5. CONDUIT
5.a. CONDUIT AND FITTINGS SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING:

5.a.a. RIGID STEEL - ANSI C80.1
5.a.b. INTERMEDIATE METAL CONDUIT - UL 1242
5.a.c. ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING (EMT) - ANSI C80.3
5.a.d. FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT - UL-1
5.a.e. PLASTIC CONDUIT (PVC)  - NEMA TC-2 AND TC-3

5.b. CONDUIT SHALL BE RUN CONCEALED, EXCEPT CONDUIT MAY BE EXPOSED ABOVE
JOIST IN MECHANICAL ROOMS AND SPACES WITH EXPOSED CONSTRUCTION AS
APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.  CONDUIT INDICATED CONCEALED IN WALLS AND
ABOVE CEILINGS SHALL BE THIN-WALL TYPE ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING FOR SIZES
UP TO TWO INCHES.

5.c. INTERMEDIATE METAL CONDUIT SHALL BE PERMITTED IN LIEU OF RIGID WHERE
ALLOWED IN ARTICLE 345 OF THE NEC.

5.d. MINIMUM SIZE CONDUIT SHALL BE ONE-HALF INCH WITH LARGER SIZES AS REQUIRED
BY THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE FOR NUMBER OF WIRES CONTAINED THEREIN.

5.e. RIGID CONDUIT FITTINGS SHALL BE THREADED, EXCEPT WHERE RIGID CHANGES TO
EMT ABOVE SLAB, FITTING MAY BE THREADLESS TYPE.  ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBE
FITTINGS SHALL BE GALVANIZED STEEL; CAST METAL NOT ACCEPTABLE.

5.f. FLEXIBLE CONDUIT SHALL BE GALVANIZED, SINGLE STRIP TYPE.  IN AREAS SUBJECT  TO
MOISTURE, OR WHERE CALLED FOR ON THE DRAWINGS, FLEXIBLE CONDUIT  SHALL
HAVE PLASTIC COVERING IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC, ARTICLE 351-A.   FITTINGS SHALL
BE STANDARD UL APPROVED WITH GROUND CONNECTOR.   WATERTIGHT
CONNECTORS SHALL BE USED WITH PLASTIC COVERED CONDUIT,  FLEXIBLE CONDUIT,
MINIMUM 18 INCHES IN LENGTH, SHALL BE USED FOR  CONNECTIONS TO MOTORS AND
OTHER EQUIPMENT SUBJECT TO VIBRATION, AND  FOR CONNECTIONS TO RECESSED
OR SEMI-RECESSED FIXTURES.

5.g. EXPOSED CONDUITS SHALL BE RUN PARALLEL AND PERPENDICULAR TO BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL BE SUPPORTED AS HEREINAFTER SPECIFIED AND IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NEC.  THE METHODS OF INSTALLATION SHALL BE REVIEWED BY
THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

5.h. CONDUIT SUPPORTS SHALL BE APPROVED WALL BRACKETS, TRAPEZE, STRAP  HANGER
OR PIPE STRAPS SECURED TO HOLLOW MASONRY WITH TOGGLE BOLTS; TO  METAL
SURFACES WITH MACHINE SCREWS; AND TO WOOD WITH WOOD SCREWS.   ANY FORM
OF TIE WIRE IS UNACCEPTABLE.

5.i. CONDUIT TERMINATIONS ONE AND ONE-QUARTER INCH AND LARGER AND CONDUIT
STUBS SHALL HAVE O.Z. TYPE "B" INSULATING BUSHINGS.  RIGID CONDUIT
TERMINATIONS ONE INCH AND SMALLER SHALL HAVE O.Z. TYPE "A" INSULATING
BUSHINGS.

5.j. CONDUITS AND CABLES PASSING THROUGH FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE
SEALED BY APPROVED METHODS OR BY INSTALLING O.Z. FIRE-SEALS TO MAINTAIN  "UL"
CLASSIFIED FIRE RATING.

6. RECEPTACLE BOXES
6.a. RECEPTACLE BOXES SHALL BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED STEEL TYPE WITH STANDARD

KNOCKOUTS AS REQUIRED FOR CONDUIT TERMINATION.  MINIMUM SIZE OF
RECEPTACLE  BOX SHALL BE FOUR INCHES SQUARE, ONE AND ONE-QUARTER INCHES
DEEP.    RECEPTACLE BOXES FOR EXPOSED TILE AND BLOCK SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
SQUARE  CORNERED TILE RING, SIZE AS REQUIRED. WHEN USING ROMEX, TYPE NM
CABLE BOXES SHALL BE MOLDED PLASTIC OR FIBER STYLE.

6.b. RECEPTACLE BOXES OCCURRING IN FINISHED OUTSIDE WALLS AND WET AREAS SHALL
BE  CAST AND PROVIDED WITH GASKETS BETWEEN BOX AND WATERPROOF "IN-USE"
COVER.

7. WIRING DEVICES
7.a. WIRING DEVICES SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY LEVITON, ARROW-HART, BRYANT,

PASS AND SEYMOUR, OR HUBBELL.

7.b. DEVICE PLATES SHALL BE SMOOTH THERMOPLASTIC ON FINISHED WALLS  AS
REQUIRED.

7.c. DEVICES SHALL BE WHITE.

8. DISCONNECT SWITCHES
8.a. SWITCHES SHALL NEMA TYPE "GD" OR "HD" AS REQUIRED.  FUSED SWITCHES SHALL  BE

NEMA TYPE "HD" UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, WITH CLASS "R" FUSE CLIPS.   MAIN
DISCONNECT SWITCHES AND SWITCHES RATED 600 VOLTS SHALL BE TYPE "HD"  AND
HAVE FULL COVER INTERLOCKS AND QUICK-MAKE,  QUICK-BREAK MECHANISM.

8.b. FUSED SWITCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED COMPLETE WITH FUSES.

8.c. SWITCHES SHALL BE SQUARE D, GENERAL ELECTRIC, I.T.E., OR WESTINGHOUSE.

8.d. SWITCHES SHALL BE SECURELY MOUNTED TO WALL, STRUCTURE, OR EQUIPMENT.
PROVIDE MISCELLANEOUS ACCESSORIES FOR MOUNTING SWITCHES, INCLUDING
STEEL ANGLES WHERE REQUIRED.

9. FUSES
9.a. FUSES FOR PROTECTION OF MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE

"FUSETRON" UL CLASS "RK5" SIZED PER MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATION,
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

10. WIRE AND CABLE
10.a. WIRE AND CABLE SHALL BE TYPE NM (ROMEX) OR MC CABLE..

10.b. WIRE AND CABLE SHALL BE GENERAL ELECTRIC, ANACONDA, ROME, GENERAL  CABLE,
OR PHELPS DODGE.

10.c. WIRE AND CABLE SHALL BE COPPER 600 VOLT INSULATION, MINIMUM SIZE NO. 12,  TYPE
"THW", "THWN" OR "THHN" AS APPLICABLE, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON
DRAWINGS.

10.d. WIRES NO. 10 AND 12 AWG SHALL BE CONNECTED WITH COIL SPRING INSERT "WIRE-
NUT" OR "WING-NUT" CONNECTORS MANUFACTURED BY IDEAL INDUSTRIES OR
APPROVED EQUAL.  CONNECTORS SHALL BE RATED 600 VOLTS.  COPPER WIRES NO.  8
AND LARGER SHALL BE JOINED OR TERMINATED WITH PRESSURE TYPE COPPER
CONNECTORS.

10.e. WIRE SHALL BE COLOR CODED AS FOLLOWS:
10.e.a. 120/240 VOLT SYSTEM
10.e.a. PHASE A - BLACK
10.e.b. PHASE B - RED
10.e.c. NEUTRAL - WHITE
10.e.d. GROUND - GREEN

10.f. ELECTRICAL DESIGNS ARE BASED ON COPPER WIRE AND CABLE.  (ALUMINUM WIRE
AND CABLE SHALL  BE PERMITTED FOR FEEDERS AND BRANCH CIRCUITS 40AMPS AND
ABOVE.)

11. LIGHTING FIXTURES
11.a. LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED COMPLETE WITH LAMPS, MOUNTING

HARDWARE AND ACCESSORIES.

11.b. WHERE RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURES ARE INDICATED, THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL  BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING THE TYPE FIXTURES WITH THE ACTUAL  CEILING
BEING INSTALLED.  THIS SHALL INCLUDE CHANGES RESULTING FROM  ALTERNATE BID
ITEMS, CHANGE ORDERS, ETC.

11.c. SURFACE MOUNTED LED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE MOUNTED  INDEPENDENT OF
CEILING CONSTRUCTION.  LED LIGHTING FIXTURES  MOUNTED IN OR ON PLASTER
CEILING SHALL ALSO BE MOUNTED INDEPENDENT OF  CEILING CONSTRUCTION.
WHERE RECESSED LED LIGHTING FIXTURES  OCCUR IN LAY-IN TILE OR CONCEALED
SPLINE CEILINGS, THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL FIXTURES IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 410-16(C) OF NEC AND HAVE THE CEILING CONTRACTOR
INSTALL ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING  HANGERS WHERE FIXTURES OCCUR, OR SUPPORT
FIXTURES INDEPENDENTLY OF CEILING.

11.d. FIXTURES SUPPORTED INDEPENDENTLY OF CEILING SHALL BE HUNG BY STEEL
CHANNEL, THREADED RODS AND NUTS, OR AS APPROVED.

11.e. INSULATION SHALL NOT BE PLACED ON TOP OF RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURES.

12. CUTTING AND PATCHING
12.a. CUTTING, DRILLING, AND CHANNELING REQUIRED FOR THIS WORK SHALL BE DONE

UNDER  THIS SECTION BY SKILLED MECHANICS OF TRADE INVOLVED.

13. EQUIPMENT MARKING AND PAINTING
13.a. SAFETY SWITCHES, CABINETS, ETC., SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH PERMANENTLY

ATTACHED (ADHESIVES NOT ACCEPTABLE) ENGRAVED BAKELITE DESIGNATION PLATES
TO INDICATE EQUIPMENT OR CIRCUIT CONTROLLED.

13.b. EXPOSED CONDUIT, SUPPORTS, HANGERS, AND UNFINISHED EQUIPMENT SHALL
RECEIVE A MINIMUM OF TWO COATS OF PAINT SUITABLE FOR SERVICE INTENDED.
COLORS SHALL BE AS SELECTED OR APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.

14. ACCESS DOORS
14.a. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH, AND THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL

STEEL ACCESS DOORS WHERE REQUIRED, STYLE NECESSARY FOR SURFACE IN WHICH
PLACED.  SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS OF PROPOSED MATERIAL,  INSTALLATION AND
EXACT LOCATIONS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL.

15. SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
15.a. UPON COMPLETION OF THE ENTIRE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM  SUCH

TESTS AS REQUIRED BY THE ARCHITECT.  THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE GIVEN 48  HOURS
NOTICE BEFORE TESTS ARE MADE.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH THE
ARCHITECT A CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FROM THE LOCAL INSPECTION AUTHORITY
HAVING JURISDICTION.

16. WARRANTY
16.a. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH WRITTEN WARRANTY, COUNTERSIGNED, AND

GUARANTEED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, STATING THAT THE WORK EXECUTED
UNDER THIS DIVISION OF THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE FREE FROM DEFECTS OF
MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP FOR A PERIOD OF 12 MONTHS FROM DATE OF FINAL
ACCEPTANCE.  DEFECTS DEVELOPING DURING THAT PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED
WITHOUT COST TO THE OWNER.

17. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
17.a. FIRE ALARM PANEL SHALL BE A SUPERVISED, CLASS "B" TYPE WITH DACT. PROVIDE A

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM FROM  JOHNS BROTHERS SECURITY OR A LOCAL VENDOR IN
AREA OF THE PROJECT.
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STAMP:
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ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN, P.L.L.C.
P.O. BOX 1827

KITTY HAWK, NC 27949
PH: (252) 441-6767, FAX (252) 261-6045

BEACON

DRAWING NAME:

TOWN OF
NAGS HEAD

Workforce Housing
425 Health Center Dr.

Nags Head, NC

PROJECT NAME:

2406 Princess Anne Road

Virginia Beach, VA 23456
Phone (757) 563-9027

Facsimile(757) 563-9028

Suite 200

COASTAL
E N G I N E E R I N G

PME ENGINEER:

2024 BEACON ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN
P.L.L.C.- ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

9 / 13 / 24

REVISIONS: DATE:

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

MICHAEL D. O'STEEN, P.E., PLLC
1720 BAY DRIVE, KILL DEVIL HILLS,

NORTH CAROLINA
FIRM # P-2112     PH: (252) 423-2300

ISSUED FOR BID 9 / 13 / 24

ISSUED FOR
BID

INCOMPLETE
FOR INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY AND NOT
INTENDED FOR  PERMIT

OR CONSTRUCTION
PURPOSES.

NEW WORK NOTES:
1" SPRINKLER OF 1" DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLY.

SPRINKLER HEAD (LAYOUT AND SPACING IS APPROXIMATE, THE FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEER SHALL PROVIDE FINAL LAYOUT AND SPACING.

SPRINKLER SYSTEM RISER SHALL TAP 1" SERVICE DOWN STREAM OF THE BACK FLOW PREVENTER.

(THIS SHEET ONLY)

FIRE SPRINKLER ( TYP. FIRST AND SECOND FLOORS)
1 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

GRAPHIC SCALE

1/4" = 1'-0"
0' 12'8'4'1

LEGEND

1 NEW WORK NOTE SYMBOL

UP-RIGHT SPRINKLER

NOTE: ALL SYMBOLS BELOW MAY NOT BE
USED ON PLANS, SYMBOLS NOT SHOWN
BELOW ARE IDENTIFIED WHERE THEY OCCUR.

1

2

3

FIRE PROTECTION NOTES
1. FURNISH AND INSTALL A COMPLETE HYDRAULICALLY DESIGNED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM FOR THE NEW BUILDING.  THE INCOMING

SERVICE SHALL BE HYDRAULICALLY DESIGNED AND INSTALLED TO COVER THE REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 13D, SPRINKLER, HEAD LOCATIONS
AND RISERS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE GENERALLY DIAGRAMMATIC. ALL FIRE PROTECTION PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, NFPA-13R-D, AND THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ANY
ADJUSTMENTS TO MEET THESE REQUIREMENTS AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. CONTACT LOCAL UTILITY COMPANY FOR
REQUIREMENTS CONCERNING VALVE PITS, BACK FLOW PREVENTION DEVICES, METERING DEVICES, FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND APPROVED
PIPING MATERIALS PRIOR TO BIDDING. VERIFY POINT OF CONNECTION TO WATER LINE AND AVAILABLE PRESSURE WITH LOCAL AUTHORITY
PRIOR TO BIDDING.

2. THE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL HAZARD CLASSIFICATIONS, DESIGN DENSITIES, DESIGN DENSITY AREAS, AND HOSE DEMANDS
WITH NFPA AND THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.  ALL DESIGN CRITERIA SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA, LOCAL CODES, AND
APPROVED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL PHASES OF HIS WORK (INCLUDING EXACT LOCATIONS OF ALL PIPING AND SPRINKLER HEADS) WITH
THE ARCHITECT AND ALL OTHER TRADES PRIOR TO AND DURING THE COURSE OF HIS WORK IN ITS ENTIRETY.

4. COORDINATE SPRINKLER HEAD LOCATIONS WITH ALL OTHER TRADES.

5. ALL SPRINKLER HEADS IN AREAS WITHOUT FINISHED CEILINGS SHALL BE PENDENT, UPRIGHT OR SIDEWALL AS REQUIRED.  AREAS WITH
FINISHED CEILINGS SHALL HAVE RECESSED TYPE HEADS UPRIGHT OR SIDE WALL AS REQUIRED. RELATED SPRINKLER PIPING SHALL BE RUN AS
TIGHT TO THE STRUCTURE AS POSSIBLE.

6. FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM TO CONFORM TO ALL REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 13D.

7. THE APPROXIMATE BUILDING AREAS ARE AS FOLLOWS:
· FIRST FLOOR RESIDENTIAL AREA: 1,648 SQ FT
· SECOND FLOOR RESIDENTIAL AREA: 1,648 SQ FT

8. REMOTE SYSTEM DRAINS TO BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED THROUGH THE EXTERIOR WALL.  COORDINATE ALL DRAIN LOCATIONS WITH THE
ARCHITECT.

9. ANY DISCREPANCIES ENCOUNTERED BY THE CONTRACTOR IN THE REPRESENTATION OF THESE DRAWINGS SHALL IMMEDIATELY BE
COORDINATED WITH THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

10. THIS FIRE PROTECTION DRAWING IS PROVIDED TO SHOW INTENT SPRINKLED BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13D. FIRE PROTECTION
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS PREPARED AND SEALED BY A LICENSED FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEER WITH ALL PIPE SIZES,
SPRINKLER LOCATIONS, ETC. THE SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO ALL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION AND TO OWNER'S
INSURANCE UNDERWRITER FOR APPROVAL. AFTER APPROVAL HAS BEEN OBTAINED FROM THE ABOVE AGENCIES THE SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL
BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR FINAL REVIEW.

11. THE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED FLOW DATA AND POINT OF CONNECTION TO THE WATER SUPPLY AND BASE THEIR
HYDRAULIC DESIGN UPON THE FLOW DATA ACQUIRED WITH IN 60 DAYS OF THE COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION OR THE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION, WHICH EVER IS THE MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENT.

12. REFER TO PLANS FOR APPROXIMATE SPRINKLER SYSTEM COMPONENT LOCATIONS.

NOTES TO FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR

FIRE HYDRANT FLOW TEST DATA

THESE DESIGN DOCUMENTS INDICATE  APPROXIMATE FIRE SPRINKLER SERVICE AND SPRINKLER HEAD LOCATIONS AND OVERALL SYSTEM INTENT. THESE
DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE USED AS INSTALLATION DRAWINGS. THE FIRE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS AND HYDRAULIC
CALCULATIONS FOR PERMITTING AND INSTALLATION OF THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM. THESE DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS SHALL BE SIGNED AND
SEALED BY THE FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR'S REGISTERED ENGINEER OR NICET III OR IV CERTIFIED DESIGNER FOR THE FIRE SPRINKLER PORTION
OF THIS WORK.

INSTALLATION/PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

1. WORKING DRAWINGS ARE DESCRIBED IN, NFPA-13RD, AT A SCALE OF NOT LESS THAN 1/8" = 1'-0", CONTAINING SPRINKLER DEVICE LOCATIONS, PIPING
LAYOUT, DRAWING NOTES AND DETAILS.

2. COMPLETE HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE NFPA STANDARDS.

3. EQUIPMENT CUT SHEETS OF ALL PRODUCTS INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED ON THIS PROJECT.

4. CURRENTLY CONDUCTED FLOW TEST DATE INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:
4.1. DATE AND TIME TEST WAS PERFORMED.
4.2. NAME AND PHONE NUMBER OF PERSON AND COMPANY CONDUCTING THE TEST.
4.3. STATIC PRESSURE.
4.4. RESIDUAL PRESSURE.
4.5. GALLONS PER MINUTE FLOWED.
4.6. IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

1. CONTACT NAGS HEAD, DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES FOR  FIRE FLOW REPORTS.  FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR SHALL ACQUIRE AN UPDATED
FLOW DATA PRIOR TO DESIGN, AND BASE THEIR DESIGN ON THE MOST RECENT DATA.

2. INITIAL DESIGN CALCULATIONS INDICATE A REQUIRED TWO SPRINKLER HEAD FLOW OF 19.2 GPM AT 43.4 PSI AT THE BUILDING 5'-0" LINE.

3. UPON APPROVAL OF FIRE PROTECTION DESIGN, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY CHANGES AFFECTING THE SYSTEM
DESIGN INCLUDING ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS AND ALARM CONNECTIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK SO THAT CHANGES CAN
BE COORDINATED WITH ALL TRADES.

SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGN DATA
HAZARD CLASSIFICATION DESIGN PARAMETERS

AREA DESCRIPTION
CLASSIFICATION

(NOTE: 2) NOTES AREA SYSTEM
TYPE

DENSITY
(GPM/SF)

DESIGN
DENSITY
AREA (SF)

HOSE
DEMAND REMARKS

1 LIVING AREA LIGHT HAZARD 1,5 2 WET PIPE .1 10203 0 1, 2

2 ATTIC LIGHT HAZARD 4 1 DRY PIPE .15 4120 0 2
NOTES:

1. SPRINKLER DESIGN IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13D.
2. CEILING / FLOOR SPACE IS COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, OPEN WEB JOIST FILLED WITH FIBER GLASS BATT

INSULATION TO WITH-IN 2" OF FLOOR OR TRUSSES.

BACK FLOW
PREVENTER

1" UNIT FIRE
SPRINKLER

SUPPLY

3/4" UNIT DOMESTIC
WATER SUPPLY

MAIN SHUT-OFF VALVE, CLEARLY
LABELED "WATER SHUT-OFF VALVE
SERVES AN NFPA 13D SPRINKLER
SYSTEM AND SHALL REMAIN OPEN
UNLESS SERVICING SYSTEM"

1" DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLY TO UNIT.

SPRINKLER RISER DETAIL - NFPA 13D WET PIPE SYSTEM
NOT TO SCALE

LKK

1/4" = 1'-0"



This map is prepared
from data used for the
inventory of the real
property for tax
purposes. Primary
information sources such
as recorded deeds, plats,
wills, and other primary
public records should be
consulted for verification
of the information
contained in this map.

425 W Health Center DR
Nags Head NC, 27959

Parcel: 005688000
Pin: 989209175322

Tax District: Nags Head
Subdivision: Subdivision - None

Lot BLK-Sec: Lot: Blk: Sec:
Property Use: Town Of Nags Head
Building Type: Medical Office Bldg

Year Built: 1975

Owners: Town Of Nags Head -Primary
Owner

Building Value: $523,000
Land Value: $562,500
Misc Value: $21,000

Total Value: $1,106,500

+

–

https://publicfiles.darecountync.gov/gispics/20110217/17160158.JPG
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